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RARKE ° BOUAS,

R

J. & M. L TREGASKIS beg (o point
oul that the Oooks and curious wrarities
enumerated n theirv curvent catalogues 0Oy
no means wepresent the whole of thetr
stock. The stove of Bookbindings, Manu-
scripts, and Early Printed Books of which
they have become possessed is varied and
extensive, and the catalogues do bdut suffice
fo indicate the nature of the different head-
ings under which these treasures may be
placed. J. & M. L. Tregaskis may also
mention that they have met with signal
success i obtaining libri desiderati for lheir
customers, having melhods at  command
by means of which few possible books have
eluded theiv searvch. They will therefore
gladly endeavour to secure works whiclh
thetr customers nay desive to add to their

litbraries.



TELIE(}R-HI‘;‘ “TREG "-.*-:L.IS LON D()N i

““Caxton Head " Cczz‘cz/ogzze
Manuscripts and Rave Books :

Best Library Editions of Standard Historical Works, more especially such as deal
with the Period of the Restoration in England, being portion of an important Library
entirely devoted to the Literature of this particular time;

Original Drawings by Dante Gabriel Rosseitn

DICKENSIANA, including the ORIGINAL AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT of
DICKENS’ HOLIDAY ROMANCE, 30 pages ;

WATER-COLOUR DRAWINGS BY WILLIAM PAYNE;
OLD JAPANESE COLOUR-PRINTS, &c.;

From various sources, comprising selected items from the Collections formed by the
late John Kermack, Esq., Writer to the Sigmef, of 13, Glencairn Crescent,
Edinburgh, and Mrs. Burgess, Ringmer, Lewes; now offered for sale by

Joeee b b - T HEGASKIS,

Ft their Thouse, at the Sign of the ** Carton 1head,”

HIGH HOLBORN, LONDON,  W.C.

TERMS :—Cask on receips .::l.r" fm.u::'ms Gm’crrfrﬂm Hu: (.a!a-!ﬂgwﬁ ammr.frnf’ fo ﬁﬂ' and ﬂ,dwar#.r .m:r Carriaee
Free to any Railway Station in the United Kingdom. Chegues may crossed ' London & Wutm:‘rmfr
Bank, Blrowmsbury Branch,” and I-'u-:t‘ f?ﬁﬁr E}r:fers .aﬁ-:z;a'-::-ﬁ-t's al * Wesé Cenival District Office.”

&2 Every item has been cailatefi wﬂh l:are. anﬁ is therefore guaranteed perfect, unless
the contrary is indicated.
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1 ALMA-TADEMA (Laurence, &..4.) A Sketch of his Life, roy. folio, Portrazt signed by the
Artist himself, and 22 maenificent reproductions of his Paintings, on the best plate paper, the text
on PAPER VELLUM, Edition de Luxe, oNLY 400 COPIES DONE, orig. walered cloth, AS NEW,

£1 ‘ 1895
1 MA-TADEMA.—* Tue PartTine Kiss,” engraved by A. BLancuarp, Proof on India
Paper, signed by Artist and Engraver, plate mark 21in. by 144in., £3 125 6d 1884

5 Aldine. —Ciceronis (M. Tull) De PHI-
LosorHIA, Prima pars cum Scholiis Pauli
Manutii, thk. post 8vo, carly Awlo. on Title and

| MS. notes in places ; limp vellum, 4/6
Femet,, 1560

2 Agriculture.—Jackson (James) Essays on
farious Agricultural Subjects, and Account of the
Parish of Pennycuik, for which the Highland
society of Scotland awarded premiums, 1823-30,
Svo, doards, 4/6 FEdin., 1833 |

3 ALCIATUS (And.) EMBLEMATA : cum CL.
Mixo1s Divionenses ad eadem L::rmm-:ntaru-:, sm,
Bvo (title mounted ), little stained in places, 210
Wrions emblematic woodcwts, calf, antigue, red
Wees, 2b/- Lugd. Bat., ex Offic. Plantintana, 1591

The Plantin editions are remarkable both for their fine
¥oodcuts and regular Roman and [talic type.

4 Aldine.—Cgsare, Commentarii in volgar
ingua per A. OrTica, thk. post 8vo, map and

£ plates, auto. bekind title, early leaves rather

lfmm‘a' J-if sheep, edges uncut, 8/- Venet., 1547 |
“ La Meilleure ddition. —ﬂiu NET.

6 Alfred the Great, Life of, by A, Bick-

| NELL, 8vo, Porirail, stained in places, back edges

eracking, 4/6 1777

7 Alpine Plants. —Collection of about 100
dried Specimens from les Hautes Alpes du Bre-
vent, le Flaiziere du Colde Balme du Chapaux,
le Jardin a la Mer de Glace, etc., ete., eack
labelled with Latin name, and placed loosely
between sm. glo sheets of paper, B~  Sac. X/X,

% American Fishes: A Popular Treatise
upon the Game and Food Fishes of North America,
with especial reference to habits and methods of
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J. & M. L. TREGASKIS, * Caxton Head.”

Capture, by G. BRows GOODE, cr. 4to, COLOURED
front. and numerous other illustrations, orig.
cloth, elegant, pill edges, As NEW, 12/- (pub
24-) 1885

~ This original edition must not be confounded with the
inferior re-issue now to be had from the publishers,

9 Angler's Note Book and Naturalist’s
Record ; a repertory of fact, inquiry and discussion
on Field Sports, and Subjects of Natural History,
both serigs (' Green” and ** Yellow ™ ) complete,
2 vols., cr. gto, illustrations, cloth ((not uniform),
8/6 15880-88

AMERICA.

rr Bennett (Geo, W.) Illustrated History of British [
Guiana, compiled from various authorities, imp. 8vo, erer
40 plrotorrafiic oiews, &% . cloth, gilf edees, Present. fo
J. G. Sawkins from the Author, with inscription, 4/8
Georgeloton, 1866
1z Brown (Chas. and J. G. Sawxins) Reports on the
Physical, Descriptive, and Economic Geology of Britizh
Guiana. roy. Bvo, feldies map, elc., cloth, from Wr. Sat-
kins' lbrary, 3/-(pub 14/8) & M. Stationery Office, 1375
13 DE SOLIS (Don Antonie) History of the Conguest of
Mexico by the Spaniards, done into English by 1HoMas
Townsenp, folio, fxe Portrait of CowTes Sy G. VERTUR
after TYTIAN, wmaps of the lakes, poris. &c., and views of
e conntry m varions paris, FINE COVY, calf, spriviied
edges, 3TI6 1724
14 Ellis (Henry) Voyage e Hunson's Bav, by the
Dobdks Gaifey and California, in 1746, for discovering a
M.-W. Passage ;: Survey of the Coast, and a Natural Hiz-
tory of the Country, Bvo, swag, chard of ffudson's Say and
srerrounding Conntry, and folaing copperplates, Fiews of
EarLY SETTLEMENTS, &%, calli scarce, 19/- 1748
One of the most twiporiant Contributions to the Litera-

fure of the Novth-West Passage. The pages feemt 2ith o

*ing of Patvioliom, hefphiened by their proceeding from
ane some fme Gevernor of (reorgta. iz ohserpafions are
offem curions, and carry conviciion, Relped fy compazzions

‘II

with previons voyages of mote ar that of Capd. Midl :
15 Stephens (Jobn L.) Incidents of Travel in
America, Chiapas, and Yucatan, 2 vols., 8vo, Original
American Edition, itk 76 glafes of Mossrents, &2,
& . Catherwood, besides engravings in the Texi, cloth
{.:ffx&:ﬁ-’y repaived), wnend, scarce, 12/8 New Vork 1841
Within fosur months of its publication wo less than
12,000 cofires af Pty weovk were sofad ir the United States.
15 Voyage Historigue de ' Amerique Meridionale fait
par Ordre du Roi d'Espagne par Don GEORGE Juaw et
par Dox Ant. pE ULLoa § cuvrage qui contient une His-
toire des Ynens da Perou, 2 vols., g1o, emdlemeatic fronds,

and 47 cofperplafes, sevesal fafd’r;:'g', of Fiews, Ceres
micwres, Cusfoms, &c., and waps a lans, old calf, g1it,
carmne edes (rubbed), 19/8 Amst., 1753

17 Wiekham (H. A.) Rough Notes of a Journey
through the Wilderness, from Trinidad 1o Pard, Brazl, b
way of the Great Cataracts of the Orinoco, Atobapo, an
Ri, Negro, Bvo, saumerous lithopraphed plates draws on
fhe spor by the Anthor, half calf, pift, m.e., 4- 1873

19 ARABIAN NIGHTS.—The Book of the Thousand Nights and a Night, translated by Capt.

Sir R. F. Burton, with the Supplemental Nights.
by L. C. SMITHERS, 12 vols , roy. 8vo, LIBRARY EpiTiON, ¢loth, extra, gilt tops, £5 8s

reprinted from the ORIGINAL EDITION and edited
1804

20 ARABIAN NIGHTS.—Another copy of the same edition, 12 vols., roy. 8vo, half morecco,

£5 155 6d

4,

This splendid edition has been printed with a close and careful gollation of the translator’s own copy of the original |
issue, and all his correctirns and additional noves have been inserted. Here, the whole sixfeen volumes (the entire work), |
are comprised, and more than four-Afihs of the omissions in Ladv Burton's edition of the /£vsd fon zolumes of the original |

issue have been restored.
that no cheaper edition of the entire work should be issued.
with scrupulous fidelity.

21 Arehitecture. — Tue BuiLper's Dic. |
TIONARY : or Gentleman and Architect’s Com-
panion, explaining not only the terms of Art inall
the several parls of Architecture, but also contain-
ing the Theory and Practice of the wvarious
branches thereof, 2 vols., 8vo, sver 200 capper-

ARMORIAL

Papal Dedication Copy.

23 ASSERMET (F. Fran.-Maria) Tractatus scholastico-positives de divina Gratia, 2 vols., 8vo,,
red moroceo, ARMS in GOLD on both sides, of Pope Clement X1., fo whom the work is dedicated, with
the details of quarterings in pancis of the back, gilt edves, £2 158

Royal Dedication Copy.

24 HALLER (Juan de) Abecedario de Principes

...... le dedica, y consagra ab Catholico Monarcha el Animoso DoN PHELIPE DE BOREON quinto d

These slight omissions were rendered necessary by Sir Richard’s promise to his sobscribers ;
In all other respects the griginal text has been reproduced |

plates, many folding, old -alf (rubbed), TIXALL.
LisrARrY, wwith bookplates, 7|6 17341
22 Argyll (Duke of) The Eastern Question,,
from the Treaty of Paris, 1856, to the Treaty off
Berlin, 1878, and to the second Afghan War,,
2 vols., post 8vo, morocco, extra, gilt edges, 12/6}
Strahkan (1879) )

BINDING.

Faruiis, 171 53

para el uso del Ser Sefior I, Luis de Borhon

las Espafias, sm. 4lo, o/d red morvcco, APms of Philip V. of Spain in gold on both sides, pold lin
borders and elaborate arabesque ornament at the angles, green and gold end papers, gilt edpes, £3 125

An admirable example of armorial binding both from its association and the «l

Roma, 171
nce of its execution ; one of

fly-leaves has the coloured armorial and monegram tickets of the Morante and Heredia Collections.

Arms of Louis XIV.

z5 L'OFFICE DE LA SEMAINE SAINTE,

cowrigé par le Commandement du Roy; 8vo,

copperpiales, oid red morocco, flewr de lys and CROWNED L in eack of back panels, gold line border
round sides, lavge fleur de lys at angles, and a twisted oval of foliage enclosing the ARMS oF Louis

X1IV. in centre of both covers, gilt edges, FINE STATE, 2 guineas

FPariz (171—)
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ARMORIAL BINDING—Continued.

Madame de Pompadour,

26 LA BIGARURE, ou Meslange curieux, instructif et amusant de nouvelles, de critique, de
morale, de poesies, d'avantures galantes, d’histoires secrettes, et de plusieurs autres Nouveautés
amusantes, 20 vols, (complete set ), sm. 8vo, French mottled calf, gold line borders, Arms of Madame
de Pompadour (MisTrEss OF Louls XV.), émpressed in gold on both sides of each volume, ALL IN
FINE STATE, 12 guineas A La Haye, 1749-53

A very suggestive souvenir of la grande dame, ruler of a nation's destiny, and actor in many such comedies as those
recorded by the contemporary pages of La Bigarwre, One can imagine her flutter of pleasurable excitement on receiv-
ing the successive numbers of so gay a periodical, redolent of her own time, and blest in belonging to a literature that

‘anised perfectly with her own caractere fres Hyére.

Arms of Charles I,
27 MANCHESTER AL MONDO. Contemplatio Mortis et Immortalitatis, The former not
intended to the Presse. Have pressed the publishing of these. sm. 8vo (wants Portrail), old limp
vellum, pold border lines, with ARMS OF CHARLES 1. 1¥ coLD ON BOTH sIDEs, £2 10s 1635

A contemplation on Death and Immortality by Henry Ley, Earl of Manchester, in English, not in Latin, as one

m ight suppose (rom the title.
28 MEMOIRES pE Moxs. L’Ansé DE MONTGON, contenant les differentes Negociations dont il
a été chargé dans le Course de France, d'Espagne, et de Portugal (1725-1731), avec PIECES JUSTIFI-
CATIVES, 10 vols., sm. 8vo, old olive greem movocco, each vol, bearing on both sides the Arms in gold
of VICTOIRE-LOUISE-MARIE-THERESE, SECOND DAUGHTER OF Louls XV., gold border inside and
out, panels of the back with pold teoled fleurons, marbled under gilt edges, BOOKPLATE OF THE ROYAL
OWNER in first volume, £8 185 6d 5. 1. et typ., 1750
Each of the monarch's three daughters (called by their royal parent, Logue, Coche, and Grailles) had her own

library, distinguished by slight differences of colour., Fournier, binder of Versailfu, is said to be responsible for the
greater portion of the bindings in their respective libraries,

29 ASTROLOGY.—LiLLy (Wm.) MoNARCHY OR NO MoNARCHY IN ENGLAND. Grebner his
Prophecy concerning Charles Son of Charles, his Greatnesse, Victories, Conquests. The Northern
Lyon or Lyon of the North, and Chicken of the Eagle discovered who they are, of what Nation......
Passages upon the Life and Death of the late King Charles, sm. 4to (boifom portion of twe U, tern and
missing), 10 leaves al the end CONTAINING 19 CURIOUS WOODCUTS, EXPLANATIONS OF WHICH ARE

WRITTEN EY A CONTEMPORARY on dlank leaves bound in af the end, shabby old calf, scarce, 32[6 1651
24T A letter inserted says this copy was offered aboat 12 years ago in Melbourne for 2o guineas,

UNIQUE MEMENTO OF THE STAGE OF 35 YEARS AGO,
Belonging oviginally to Mr, fAS, JARVIS.
30 AUTOGRAPH ALBUM, cr. 8vo size, containing over 150 AUTOGRAPHS, SKETCHES, VERSES,
&e., of the most Celebrated ACTORS, ACTRESSES, and SINGERS, from 1850 fo 1868, old green morocco,

5 guineas

OF greatly increased interest to the average collection of this Kind, an intimate and friendly tone pervading the whole
volume. [In some instances only the signature is given, but in most cases the name is accom| 'Fd with a sketch, bar of
a song, verse, or quotation from a play, fe. Among the namet: we notice Louisa Pyne, W. Harrison, Wm. E. and Edw.
Ranaford, W. H. Weizs, Mr. and Mrs. Alfd. Mellon, Patty Oliver, Mr. and Mrs, Chas. Kean, Webhster, Buckstone,
Fechter, Kate Terry, Patty and Nancy Chapman, Sothern, Hy. Compton, Phelps, Horace Wigan, Sims Eeeves, G. A,
Macfarren, Ar. Sketchley, Stephen Glover, Lydia Foote, Mr. and Mrs. Boucicault, Mrs. Stirling, Mrs. Kendal, Chas.
Reade, Beerbohm Tree, Mr. and Mrs. German Reed, Mr. and Mrs. Chas. Matthews, H. Payne, Nellic Farren, R.
5 y J. L. Toole, Mr. and Mrs. Bancroft, &¢., &c.

Arnold (Matthew) New Poems, cr. 8vo, | h-elun%ing to the Marquis of Stafford, in the Gal-
1st Edn., green clotk, vxcur, FINE cory, | lery of Cleveland House, by Joun BriTTON, Svo,
SCARCE, T7/- 1867 | plan and interior view, half calf, Presentation
hji_"'. A%‘ti}—sﬁglr;"oﬁ (John) TthFinE Arts of | copy, with Author's inscription, 3[- 1808
the English School, roy. 4to, 25 plates empraved . :
from FPaintings, Sculpture, and Architecture, of M%fniﬂ? u‘;n%iﬂ]ei]%l?ﬂ}rﬂﬁﬂrg;;::d 1:5 thl::
Eminent English Artists, .ﬁ:t{.r!" 4‘:_':'#:.”# MOreceo | Seateh Army, and from Hampton Court to the
(rabbed), 4/6 Chiswick Press, 1812 | Iqe of Wight ; with Vindication of his Character

a%ﬂiiﬁ’ﬁ:fi?ﬁiﬁﬁ.m":Sﬁrr.?;i'-.lﬁf.{ Eannh'ir%i‘:.ﬁﬁié?,?: and Conduct, 2 vols., 8vo, pert., cloth, uncut,
Sciences and Literature of the Kingdom,” 3,’- R IE:J,D
33 APt.—BRrvYAN (Michael) Biographical and 36 Auli Gellii luculentissimi Smiptm‘is Noctes
Critical Dictionary of Painters and Engravers, | 3ttc® ; post 8vo, ITaLic Tvee, MS. motes on
from the Revival of the Art under Cimabue to the 'f'ﬁf and some on the text margins, many)leaves
present time, 2 vols., 4to, portrait, emgravings of stained, calf, extra, marbled edges, nimf‘:am-, b/-
the cyphers, monograms, and marks wsed by each Lugd., Seb. Gryphium, 1550
raver, calf, gilt, back edges cracking, 25/- 1816 37 Autograph.—Odes, by Mgrs. [Wwm.]
, From the collection of T. Miller Whitehead, who has | MasoN, g4to, 1s adn_. unbound, AUTOGRAPH
inserted valuable corrections n.m{ :.ddm:;tm. ; GF]PHH WILKES {d#!ﬁ#r Ff “.Elm}fm Woman "
34 Art.—Catalogue Raisonpé of the Pictures | on title, 6/- Cambridge, 175
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38 Autograph of Lavater.—A Series of
Poems, containing the Plaints, Consolations and
Delights of ACHMED ARDEBEILI, a Persian
Exile, with Notes by CHas. Fox, 8vo, free calf
(rubbed ), AUTOGRAPHOF JOHN CASPER LAVATER
(author of the great work on Physiognomy ), with
date, August rrth, 1802, on title, 1£ 1797

3}3 Baeon (Francis, ferd) Sylva Sylvarum :
or Natural History in ten Centuries ; whereunto

is added Articles of Enquiry, touching Metals and
Minerals ; and the NEw ATLANTIS, folio, For-
trait and engraved title, old calf (back broken),
3/6 1676
fﬁnu Roger Steevens er Awid Mapd 1 Oxon. received
this as a present on June 24, 1684, from Francis Offly, and
Thomas Moody commensalinm in Anli predicta resi-
dentinm. i
40 Baedeker's Paris, witk COLOURED MAPS,

cr. 8vo, Latest Edition, ¢loth, 8/- (pub 6s) 1896
Fine Examples of Modern Engraving. I-."
41 BANK NOTES.—CoLLECTION 0F ELABORATELY ENGRAVED SPECIMENS, MADE BY JO
KERMACK, Writer to the Signet ; CONSISTING OF I30 PIECES, 68 OF WHICH ARE BANK NoTes |

FOR AMOUNTS RANGING FROM FIvE HALFPENCE TO 1,000 DOLLARS, issued by the Banks of the
UxiTED STATES, Nova Scoria, QUEBEC, MONTREAL, UPPER CANADA, etc. ; THE REMAINDER,
PROOF ENGRAVINGS ox IxpiA PAPER, MOUNTED ON PLATE PAPER, of the piclorial and orna-
mental portions, comprising many brilliant PORTRAITS OF THE (QUEEN AND AMERICAN STATESMEN ;
the whole placed on guards or hinged, in oblong roy. Swvo leather bound volume, with bookplate of the
Collector, 6 guineas See. XIX,

With the exception of six Confederate notes, every specimen here has been received straight from the engraver, and
never been in circalation éven for a day. Beside lherﬁri][innt execution exhibited in these paper equivalents for wealth
the most beantiful of postage stamps at once mes mediocre by comparison. Ohnly a person in some such officia
Gl'pmﬁ}" as their compiler, could have made a gathering like this, and it is most unlikely that another similar exists
anywhere.

42 BARCLAY (John) His ARGENIS : or, the Loves of Polyarchus and Argenis. Faithfully trans-
lated out of Latin into English by KiNeswiLL LoxG ........Beautified with pictures, together with a
Key prefixed to unlock the whole story, sm. gto, Porérait of Barclay, engraved litle and many copper-
plate tliustrations to the story, old calf, FINE cory, 2 guineas 1636

_ A political alle , & romance, and a system of politics, in which distinguished historical characters are thinly dis-

ised, amongst them Henry of Navarre, The Emperor of Germany, The King of Spain, Queen Elizabeth, and Calvin.

wper considered it the most amusing Romance ever written., Richelien was fond of iis perusal, and is said to have
drawn from it many of his political maxims. Coleridge was a great admirer of the style and "ILWNM}' depressed "
that & work so lauded by great men of all ages should be so condemned to comparative obscurity.

43 BEARDSLEY’S ILLUSTRATIONS.—The Birth, Life, and Acts of King Arthur, of his noble
Knights of the Round Table......and in the end L MoRTE D'ARTHUR ; the text as written by SIR
TuOMAS MALORY, and imprinted by Wm. Caxton, and now spelled in the modern style, with Intro-
duction, by PROFESSOR RHYS, gto, 20 full-page iliustrations by AUBREY BEARDSLEY, besides innumer-
able ornaments, borders and initial letters (some 1N RED), also &y him, in the 12 parts as issued, with

Beardsley's design on wrappers, As NnEw, £2 12s 6d

J. M. Dent & Co., 1804

A boolk, that in the future, is likely to be held in high estimation, as containing the most representative series of this

artist's wonderful designs, anywhere extant.

44 Beardsley.—THE RarE oF THE Lock,
Aubrey Beardsley, 4to, cioth, elegant, 10/6

45 Beeton’s Annuals, ete.—THE CoMING
K——, meatly wrilten on 170 pages—THE SILIAD
—THE FI}I&D—JO!‘I DuvaNn—Epwarp VIL—
WoRrTHY A [CrROWN]?—PAN THE PILGRIM—
Finis (published for ihe Benefit of the Children of
the late 5. O. Beeton); 8 in 1 vol., gto, mumerous

dllustrations, half merocco, orsp. coloured wrappers |

presevved, Bf- 1874-77

Light scandal of the Victorian Conrt, some of which,
however, was sufficiently serious to justify the Lord Chan-
cellor in immediate suppression.

46 Belgian Wars, 1555-1580.—STrADA

(Fam.) De Bello Belgico ab excessa Caroli V. ad |

an. MDXC,, 2 vols., thk. 18mo, 25 Porfraits of
historic personages, including MARY Q. OF ScoTs
and ELIZABETH, the vols, no! uniform, one in old
calf, the other old vellum, T)6
Amst., 1648—FRome, 1648
47 Belgium.—CoronerLr (P.) Teatro della
uerra, in cui sono esattamente delineate, & com-
pend. descritte sin I’ anno 1700, le XVII, Provincie
del Belgio, Parte r, oblong imp. 8vo (wanis 5
plates), Portraits of Charles 1. of Spain and
Lowuis XI'V,, and about 100 plates of maps, plans,

cloth, 3f-

This is the genunine first edition.

4y ALEXANDER PoPE, with g full-page ﬂmwi#g:sg_g
1

and Views of Belgian Cities, Fortresses, Gales,
etc,, shabby old vellum, some leaves loose, BJ-
Nagoli, 1
48 BEWICK.—GeNERAL HisTorY OE Q-
RUPEDS, 8vo, GOOD IMPRESSIONS of the nuMer-
ous cuts by THos, BEWICK, half calf, gilt, marbied
edpes, 18&/3 Newcastle, 1811
49 BEWICK.—History oF BrITISH BIRDS,
2 vols, in 1, Bvo, fine impressions of the woodcuts
by T. BEWICK (some marpins soiled), half calf
(rubbed ), 25/- Newcastle, 1809
404 Birket Foster’s Illustrations.—
Christmas with the Poets : A Collection of Songs,
Carols, and Deseriptive Verses relating to the
Festival of Christmas, roy. 8vo, COLOURED fromt,
and 43 TINTED #llustrations by BIRKET FOSTER,
and with initials and other ornaments, each page
an {llusiration within an ILLUMINATED BORDER,
cloth, elegant, gilt edges, TI6 Bell & Daldy, 1862
The book embellisher of forty years ago at his best.
498 Bible Pietures.—The Pictorial History
of the Bible, consisting of Engravings from Paint-
ings by British Artists, 4to, 42 plares, pn};{. ,Ec;m:ji
I L
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. BIBLES.

s0 BIBLIA LATINA, cum Epistola beati Hieronymi ad Paulinum presbyterum de omnibus
divine historie libris, thk. folio (wants title ), guthic letter, double column, Initials in RED and BLUR,
some finely executed, others indifferent, margins trifie waterstained in places, old sheep, £2 28 5.1.,1486
A rare Incunabula, lacking in many of the great collections, including those of Earl Spencer and Duke of Sussex.

In addition to the number of folios given by Hain *3095, this copy has 33, containing Interpretation of Hebrew pames;
evidently very few have these leaves, as Dr. Copinger does not correct it in his Supplement to Hain,

51 BIBLIA LATINA.—Biblia integra: summata : distincta : accuratius reemédata : utriusque
testamenti cocordantis illustrata, thick 8vo, gothic letter, doubdle column, Initials by hand in RED,
I-page cut of St. Jerome in his Study, original stamped leather dinding, with metal clasps complete,
E STATE, 3 guineas 2 Basilew, ok, Froben, Iﬁj
‘Collation ;—Title as above should occupy 1 a, but the Hebrew Interpretations have in this copy been bound first
making with the blank, 40 1I. Then comas the title followed by Table, and on the reverse of last leaf of Table and
facing the Prologue is the cut of St. Jerome. Recto of six colophon occurs @ Finet p fokannewm froben de Hdmeld
ciué Basilien. Anno dni Mecccrer Kalgndas Novesmbra Deo gratias. Feverse {blank. With signatures;, no cat
words or numerals; s4 lines to a column. Hain “3118.

52 BIBLIA SACRA LATINA.—Emendata per ANGELUM DE MoNTE ULwmi, 8vo (bottem of
titje mended and interior margins rather badly wormed itn places ), guthic letter, dowdle column, old
binding, oak boards covered with calf, panel design in blind, early Venetian siyle, part of one clasp
remaining, £2 108 Venetiis, per Hier, de Paganinis, 1497

The 1ext of this edition corresponds with that of the first Brixian edition of 1496 ; the title consists simply of the word
Bibiia at the head of the first e, beneath which is a full-length woodout representation of St. Peter holding the keys
in his right band, and a book in his left ; on the reverse the Yabuls Albkabetica of Brono commences and extends to
Verso DIE'. g ; Tarnslaiores (sic) Bidfie occupies the next leaf, and then follows St.-Jerome's Prologues, the titles of
which are printed in red ; immediately after this on reverse of f. 13 commences the text, mntinuinr to reverse of £, 465,

[t

where it ends with a lengthy colophon ; 37 1L of Interpretations complete the work; 53 lines to a column, with signatures
and without catchwords, or folios numbered. Hain ®3123.

53 BIBLIA cum pleno apparatu summariorum cocordantiarum et quadruplicis repertorii sive
indicii.........folio (wants 2 11, sigs. Fr and Rvi). &othic Ietter, dowdle column, title in RED and
BLACK, with Vostre's device, wosdcut initials, a few marginal notes, little waterstained towards the end,
otherwise in fine state, old calf, pilt, £1 1bs Parisits, Ph. Pigouchel, impensis Symonis Vostre, 1512

A rare edition that escaped the notice of Brunet as well as the author and editor of Biblietheca Sacra. Pettigrew
deseribes it in BraLioTHECA SussExiana as ‘‘a well exceuted handsome folio volume, in good Gothic letter,” Beneath
the title is the colophon of Simon Vestre. ... On the reverse of the title is the usual address of the Printer, followed
the several Tables and Prefatory pieces as found in the Lyons editions. A full e woodeut of the CruciFixion is

refixed to the Prologue of 5. Jerome. [This copy has a full-page cut of a scholar seated amongst Divines, within a
der formed by the Portraits of Scriptural characters.] Summaries are at the heads of the Chapters, and the Concor-

dances are in the margins. The Apocalypse is followed by a long Epilogue, and the volume concludes with Interpreta-
tions of Hebrew names,

54 BIBLE.—Il Nuovo Testamento di Christo Giesu Signore et Saluatore nostro. Di Greco tra-
dotto in lingua Toscana per ANTONIO BRUCIOLI, 2 parts in 1 vol., thick sm. 8vo, weodcut on title,
brown morocco, super extra, delicately gold tooled inside borders, gold marbled edges, by TrAUTZ-

BAUZONNET, RARE, £4 158 Venetia, Barth, de Zanetti, 1540

As ;Idu: three preceding editions were put on The Index and burnt, this is the original, so far as extant copies are
concerned.

First Edition of the ‘ Bishop's’ Bible. :

55 JBible.—Tbe Tholie WBible, conteynpng the QIde Testament and the Mewe. 7 hick
Folto (wants all preliminary portion before Genests, Sigs. A 111, and U1, 11, v, REVELATIONS ; kalf-
n leaves defective and marginalia cropped in places ), Gotbic Letter, double column, copper-
Fortrails of EARL oF LEICESTER and LORD BURLRIGH, numerous woodcuts throughout the fext,
and large ornamental initials, shabby old sheep, b guineas London, by Richard Jugge, 1568
_ The first impression put forth under the Archepiscopal superintendence of Archbishop Parker ; cne reason for its
being ‘rarely found perfect’ may be attributed to the fact that every church of importance was bound to have one
exposed for public nse, and it was doubtless this same high publicity that actuated ‘' the eltﬁant and pompous manner’
ken of by Lewis. Apart from E'i,“gogtaphicat excellence the book marks an important epoc in the ﬁ,n_n,ar:nf the Eng-

lish Bible, and is as necessary to a library as its ecessors, the * Coverdale,” * Matthew, and * Cranmer.'

.Y The Lea Wilson copy realised £6o 10s.

The *Electoral’ Edition of Luther's German-Latin Bible.

56 WBiblia Germanfco=Latina (cum PREFATIONE MART. LUTHERI), UFF CHURFURSTLICHEN
SECHSISCHEN BEFEHL GEDRUCKT zU WITTEBERG, 10 volumes, sm. 4to, #iéle in RED and BLACK
within woodcut border, Povirail of Alexander Duke of Saxony on reverse, and numerous spivited cuts
throughout the text, said to be the work of TOBIAS STIMMER and JOST AMMAN ; thecopperplate frontis-
piece mounted, Eack of the volumes bound alike in calf, with sunk centre panel in both covers, that on
upper containing PORTRAIT OF LUTHER painted IN COLOURS, and tha! on lower a similar PAINTING
OF MELANCTHON ; doth enclosed by dowble pold borders, with initials G. M. N. above, and date, 1581,
beneath, ALL IN PERFECT STATE, RARE, 40 guineas Witteberg, fohann Kraft, 1574

Such sumptuousness of form was never intended for ordinary cireulation, and ihere can be very little doubt as ta this
edition being Fp-!ci»allﬁ prepared for %rl_uems. An inscription inside the cover of the first volume grants ownership in 1600
to one Frederic Gilnther, Notary Public to the City of Nuremburg. [t was probably to such officials that coples were

presented, which would account for the limited number extant, and that extreme rarity proved by the fact of -
no copy at the Caxton Exhibition. Gre | y proved by the fact of there being



8 J. & M. . TREGASKIS, *Caxton Head,’

BIBLES—Continued,

57 Bible (Genevan) containing Old and New Testaments with Book oF CoMMON PRAYER, thick
folio (very imperfect and many leaves torn or defective) ; numerous Woodcuts, shabby old calf, upper

cover remaining, IE"—

London, Chr, Barker, 1578

Very little of the Old Testament is wanting, but a good deal of the New is absent, the fine old woodcui-bordered

title being here however, A cafy.

A Magnificent English Bible. -
58 BIBLE.—Tue OLD AND NEW TESTAMENTS, Mackrin's EpiTion, 6 vols., imp.
folio, A GRAND SERIES OF LARGE PLATES AFTER THE BEST ENGLISH ARTISTS, inc/uding Angelica

Kauffmann, Westall, Stothard, Hamilton, and Bartolozzi, sumptucusly bound in w
purple grained morocco, blind tooled outside, and a border of red morocco INLAID tnside and most vic

‘?..

£old tooled, morocco joints, gilt edges, by HERING, IN A HANDSOME MAHOGANY CASE,
JFT. 4IN. IN HEIGHT, kaving a skelf for the reception of eachvol,, MaArQUIS CORNWALLIS' COPY, WITH

HIS BOOKFPLATES, 18 guineas
The Sacred Scriptures never received 5o typo

/. Bensley for W, Mackiin, 1800

phically lavish a treatment in England as that accorded to them by

Macklin. And there have been very few copies, il any, better treated in the matter of outer dress, than the above. This

alone would cost more than the price above na

, and added to this the 7o guineas at which the book was issued in
numbers, and the cost of the case, the original cost of the whole must have bﬂ:nﬁ

ittle short of 100 guineas.

61 Blark Letter.—FracMENT : Book of
Frecedents, in French, folio, 18 leaves, 41 lines,
marginal notes, 4/6 Lond., Rickd, Tottel, 155

62 Blark Wetter ILatw. — Wirkinson (].
The Office and Authority of CoRONERS and
SHERIFFs with Directions how and in what
manner to execute the said offices, Easie and

in Dlack letter, o/d sheep, B/ 1675

63 Book of Common Prayer, and Ad-
ministration of the Sacraments, sm. folio, black
letter (several lcaves at the end damaged by damp),
large ornamental woodent imitials, woodcut bor-
dered title surmounted by the Koyal Awms, old
calf, gold-line and biind bovders and gold centre

orntaments, back restored, gilt edpes, 7[6
Kobt, Barker, 1638

64 Black HLetfer.—Muscvrvs (Wolfgangus) Common Places of Christian Religion, with two
other Treatises [missing in this copy], one of Othes and another of Usurye, thick folio (fitle missing,
and sig. B. b 1 torn ), large woodcut initial at the opening of the text vepresenting Adam and Eve in
LParadise ; contemporary binding, stamped calf covering oak boards, the leather broken at the back edge,
medal clasps remaining, £2 bs Imprinted at Londorn by Keginald Walfe, 1563

One of the great Elizabethan Treatises. John Man, the translator, in dedicating it to Archbishop Parker, is most
commendatory of the author, his enthusiasm quite carrying him away. * His order is fit, well digested, and conveni-

ently hanging together. His manner of proves and arguments applyed to commen capacitie. His computations free
from sharpe and unkinde bytinge."

65 BLOCK BOOKS.—Sotheby (S. Leigh) Prineipia Typographia : The Block Books, or
Xylographic Delineations of Scriglture History, issued in Holland, Flanders, and Germany during the
FIFTEENTH CENTURY, exempliied and considered in connection with the Origin of Printing, with
numerous Facsimile Engravings of the rare Orizinal Block Books, Early Types, Paper Marks, &%.,
3 vols., imp. gto, skadby half morecco, T guineas 1858

One of the most important works on the History of Early Printing. The third volume deals with Paper Marks of
the period, illustrated by numerous plates and cuts in the text. Only 200 copies printed,

66 BOOKBINDING,—UzaNNE (Oct.) LA RELIURE MODERNE artistique et fantaisiste, imp. 9
Jront, by ALBERT LYNCH, allegorical éllustrations by ADELINE, FRAIPONT, and GIRALDON, and 72
MAGNIFICENT PLATES OF MODERN BINDINGS, affer the originals, by ALBERT-DUJARDIN, being
examples of work by AMANXD, PETIT, PAGNANT, DAvID, CHAMBOLLE-DURD, ROUVEYRE, MICHEL,
&, &%, choice binding of brown polished levant morocco, super exiva, panel design on sides, formed
of interlaced pold &fffff, with foliage and flowers occupying the interstices, COLOURED LEATHERS INLAID
as flower petals, broad inside borders, pilt top edge, otherwise uncut, original covers ﬂrz.r.:r:r;:; £3 ggﬂ
res, I
_ A book that is itself as worthy a witness to the modern binder's artistic skill as almost any specimen reproduced i:::
its pages,

Plain Method for Keecping Court LeETS, COURT
Barons, HuNDrED COURTS, etc., sm. 8vo, partly

Windsor Gastle Bindings.

67 ROYAL, FINE, & HISTORICAL BOOKBINDINGS, from the Rovarn Lisrary, WINDSOR
CasTLE, with an Introduction and Notes by R. B. HoLMEs, £58.4., Litrarian to the Queen,
152 plates, eack ome produced im EXACT FACSIMILE, i# GOLD, SILVER, amd COLOURS, &y WM,
GRIGGS, imperial gto, cloth, extra, richly decorated in pold and colours, 6 ineas 1893

One of the finest collections of armorial and historical bindings ever brought together. It includes examples from
the libraries of Hen? VIII., Catherine of Aragon, Edward VI., (Jueen Elizaheth, James I., Charles 1., Henry II. of
France, and Diane Poitiers, Henry IV., Marguerite de Valois, Eugene of Savoy, Dudley Earl of Leicester, and other
historical personages too numenous to mention,

67AB00ks.—Dibdin (Rev. T. F,) The Library | the Old Man's Comfort in the Choice of a Library,
Companion ; or, the Young Man’s Guide, and | 8vo, calf, giit, T/6 1825
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BOOKBINDING.

68 PRAYERS.— A small quarto volume con-
taining 100 leaves of writing paper, ruled through-
out with double red border lines, and some of the
leaves containing Prayers neatly written in a 17th
Century hand ; 3 copperplates inserted and the
Communion Service from the Book of Common
Prayer ; bound in old red morocco, delicately tooled
dentelle borders round sides, large cenive ornament

isting of a flamed oval and an inlay of black

co wpon which are tooled in gold the emblems

the Passton, metal clasps and fittings complete,
gilt edpes, Ludford bookplate UPON WHICH THE
DATE ( Chrismas Day, 1780) 1s WrITTEN, £2 55
Sec, XVI/IL

A small treasure house or casket religiously devised for
the reception of all such gems as the owner would wish to
select from the sacred writings of his acquaintance.

69 BUDZEUS (G.) DE Asse ET PARTIBUS
Bjus, Autograph *‘ Hen. Ware"” on title, oak
boards covered with stamped leather, 8vo,
£3 125 6d Colonie, 1528

A rare and interesting stamped binding. The panel on
the lomer cover reprezents THE AporaTiON OF THE Mac!
to the left, the B. Virgin seated at the entrance to the
stable : beyond her, Joseph, the ox, and the ass. To the

right, the Magi, one bare-headed, kneeling, offering his

gift : behind him, the other two, standing crowned, holding
up their gifts. Between these two the inder's trade mark
IB Kkl %‘mum adorned with foliated ornament and twao
owls ; a six-petalled flower at each angle. On the sgger
cover s Tue AxsusciaTionN, within similar frame, There
is an example of the rare panel of The Adoration on the
binding of Evangelistarinm M. Maruli Spalatensis, Colon.,
1592, in the Cathedral Library, Worcester.

7o Dominiess Preeationis admodum et
erudita explanatio, 18mo, flaiic letter, siightly
stained, old red morocco, plain panel design on

by W. GRIGGS, 4to, cloth, extra, 8 gulneas 1896

Only 500 copies of this magnificent work issued ; it con-
tains the handsomest roductions ever produced of fac-
similes of the works r:{PNi.c- and Cloviz Eve, Le Gascon,
the Padeloups, the Deromes, and the bindings of Holland
Germany, and Spain, examples of early bindings in metal
and ivory, and foreign stamped bindings of XV. Century
are also here.

72 German Book-Cover, measuring gin. by
6in., thick boards covered with brown leather, large
ornanienial brass bosses al the coracrs and centre,
marbled end papers, fine siate, 9)6 late X VI, Cent,

73 GREEK TESTAMENT.—TESTAMENTUM
Novum GrEcCUM, Studio MILLITI et KUSTERI,
folio, fine eopy, rwssia, extra, blind and gold
tovied, g.e., by ROGER PAVYNE, 21/~ Lipsie, 1746

** The labours of Mill will be remembered with gratitude.
He worked on it for 30 years."—D\ibdrs.

74 LUCANUS (M. A.) De Bello Civili, sm.
8vo, ftalic type, red horder lines added, contem-
porary binding, smooth brown calf; grolieresque
interlaced peometrical desion with sevolls anmd
small ormaments worked with aszwred fools, p.e.,
2 guineas Lupduni, 1547

A fine specimen in EEtndid state.

75 LYONESE STAMPED BINDING.—T.

Carl LUcCrETII de Rerum Nature [if#f sex, sm.

| 8vo, contemporary brown calf, SIDES STAMPED

WITH MEDALLIONS BEARING RoMman HEADS,

MAGNIFICENT STATE, sharp and clear in every
detail, 5 guineas

Lupdwuni, apud Seh. Griphium, 1540

The ulj:per cover has two gnr.da]lions, one above the other,

surrounded by spiralled foliage and grotesques ; the lower

| also has two similarly placed, but with three half medal-
| lions down either zide, the interstices taken up with foliage.

sides and back made up of pold lines, leathern and |

SHELL-SHAPED SILVER CLASPS, g/t edges, 15/-
Lugdoni apud Gryphinm, 1536
A pleasing little example of French ryth Century work.
71 FOREIGN BOOKBINDINGS in the
British Museum, by W. Y. FLETCHER, #.5. 4.,
late Assistant Keeper, éllustrated with 65 fae-
similes of the Bindings in gold and colowurs

An uncommon form of design and an example of singular
perfection.

76 TATE (N.) Elegies of Her late Majesty,
late Archbishop of Canterbury, Duke of Ormond,
Countess of Dorset, etc., 8vo, old English purple
marocce, delicately gold tooled on both sides, crowned
Monogram of WILLIAM III. {to whom the book
is dedicated) at eack cormer, pilt edges (little
rubbed ), DEDICATION Cory, £1 108 1702

'OKS.

7 Beckford Library: Third gortion, July =14,
1833, sm. 4to, Large and Fine Paper Copy, orig. mr.z#%?
2 , 1883

g Bibliotheeca Parlsiana : A Collection formed by a
ﬂgntlcman in France, March, 1751, cr. Bvo, doardls, smcul,

& 1791
75 Bibliotheca Parisiana : Another copy, &/ ruisia,
&Mg edge broken, 2/ b

o Brand (Rev. John) Collection of Unique, Scarce,

Rare, and Curious Works, May 6, 1807, and 36 following
days, Bvo, boards, uncut, not priced, 4/6 : 18o
g’f Brand (Rev. John) Another copy, 8vo, prices added,
Rall call, rubbed, 4/6 .5 ..':.ﬁ-.
@ des Livres Précieux et des Manuscrits
a.\rﬂc: ﬁ?:&lﬁﬁg composant la Bibliothtque de M. E. M.
Blancer), imp. 8vo, Photo. Fort. of the Colleclor as
fromiispicce and many photographic reproductions of the
meinfatures, eic., mames djjlﬂﬂz.in#fﬂ in MS. to more
fmportant ifems, and printed price list at e, half crim-
som morocco, lop edpe pill, PRESENTATION cOPY, unfk
collecior's inscription, B/G / Faris, 1882
Nearly all the MSS. in this magnificent collection had
fomie historic inferest, from previons ounerskip,

| &4 Golbert (V. D. J. B., D.
ot J.

- CATALOGUES of various Notable Collections.
PRICES ADDED UNLESS STATED TO THE CONTRARY,

83 Catalogue of the Library of the Royal Artillery, at

Woolwich, 8vo, Aalf cal, 3f- Hoolwich, 1835

Fmporiantd Mililary colleclion; conlains many MS.
adat fions.

I B. Marck. de Seignelay,

Nic. fothe. Arckiep.) Bibliotheea Colbertina, thk.

sm. Bvo, doards, nof priced, 2 Parizis, 1728

gg Grawford (Lord) Bibliotheca Lindesiana, fofk gor.
frons (second not priced), 2 vols., roy. Bvo, eloth, BJ-
Sume 13-24, 1887—fnume 19-22, 1888
g6 Hamilton Library, roy. 8vo, wragders,
May 1-8, 1884
47 Heath Library, 8vo (32 days), feards, 3/6 1810

88 Smith (George) Extensiveand Very Valuable Library
(22 days), roy. 8vo, &7 calf, rubbed, not griced, 3/8 1867
B3 Willlams (Rev. Theodore) Library, u:mta.ining
Extraordinary Collection of Early Biblical and Theologi-

cal MS5., Books printed on Vellum, &c. (15 days), roy.
gvo, nabound, 2/6 1Bay

go York (Duke of) Library (22 days), roy. Bvo, us ound
(ome pard priced), 2/ 1827
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92 Boswell's Life of Johnson ; including
Tour to the Hebrides, ed. by Kt. Hon. J. WiL-
sON CROKER, New Edition, thoroughly revised,
with much additional matter, roy. 8vo, Porés. of
Johnson as front., cloth, 3/6 (pub 155)

Murray, 1851

93 BOSWELL'S Life of Johnson, anp
JourNaL oF His ToUR TO THE HEBRIDES, Sir
Joshua Reynolds' Edition, ed. by Pror., HENRY
MorLEY, § vols.,, roy. 8vo, ONLY 500 COPIES
PRINTEDON HAND-MADE PAPER, 20 sieel Portraits
after Raynafdr, cloth, paper !ﬂéﬂf: 23/6 (pub
£2 125 6 1885

An editmn r.sr.tntla.ﬂj.r for the library, as definitive in text
as it is possible to make such a book, all notes and prefaces
of previons editors of eminence h¢|ng comprised.,

04 BOTANICAL.—A Collection of about
80 fine Specimens of the Ferns and Grasses of
Dorsetshire, carefully mounted in two imperial

folio Scrap-Books, 26in. by 18in., Aalf crimson
morocco, S0/-

Mot only are the actual ferns themselves here—in man
cases with their roots—but their Latin names, and full
d_mnpllm in MS. of the most interesting, their peculiari-

95 BR&THW.&IT {Richd.) BARNABE ITINER-
ARIUM, or Barnabees Journal : with Life of the
Author, BierLio, INTRO. to the Itinerary, and
CATALOGUE oF HIS Works ; ed. from the 15t
Edn., by J. HazLewooDp, 2 vols,, thk., 16u
2 poriraits and other illustrations, only ’ -
COPIES PRIVATELY PRINTED, #Aalf moroc
uncuTt, £1 10s 1650-1820

The story of Barnabee's Journeyings is hers printed
verbatim, with all the merry, drunken recklessness of the
nnmna] and the sly allnsions to the foibles of contempor-
ary Sucml.;.r. mixed with a profusion of local references, all
of which aid in forming one of the most curicus and enter-
taining works in the English language.

" This exeellently edited veprint"—LowWNDES.
Brockett copy £2 25 ; Drury £2 ¢s.

96 BREVIARY.—The Roman Breviary ; reformed by order of the Holy (Ecumenical Council
of Trent ; published by Order of Pope St. Pius V., and revised by Clement VIII. and Urban VIII;

together with the Offices since granted,
orF BUTE, 2 vols.,

translated out of Latin into Englﬂh by Jouw, MA.RQIIEES
thk. post 8vo, cloth, paper labels, uncut, scarce, £3 175 6

1879

97 BREVIARUM ROMANUM ex Decreto Sacrosancti Concilii Tridentini restitutum, cum

Calendario Gregoriano et PROPRIUM FESTORUM ORDINIS MINORUM, thick 8vo (waferstainsd towards
beginning and end ), gothic letter, éin Red and Black, double column, full-page woodcuts, old red
morocco, both sides almost covered with graceful avabesque crnaments worked in gold with azured tools ;

in the centre withm an oval this lepend, ** S, Vor, MArIA Soro MEe,”

the back wrestored and one

corner of the upper cover, gilt pauffred edges, fittings for clasps, 2 gllll]EH.E

Venetiis, J. B. Sessam, 1585

Good example of z6th Century Grolieresque binding, which possesses the advantage of covering a no less Imndsnme

specimen of Venerian typography.

Early
o8 BREYDENBACH

Book of Travels, with Curious Woodcuts and long Folding Maps.
(Benardus de) Itinerarium Terrs Sanectee.

[Colophon] Sanet-

arum peregrinationum in montem Syon ad Venerandum Christi Sepulehrum in
Je usalem atque in montem Synai ad divini virginem et matirem Katherinam opusculum hoc
contentivum per Petrum Drach sivem Spirensem impr. anno M.CCCC.XC., folio, gothic lettrr,
wtk the curious engravings and large folding views ( rortions of ﬂ’u large folding views, as
usua’, m facsimi ¢ and some leaves mendea ), boards, 9 guineas Sp:m P. Drach, 1490

This iz the seernd edirion in Latin, and is more complete than the first (vide Brunet). It 13 a most rare and curiuus
volume, and the earhest printed book of Travels in the Holy Land. The folding illustrations are ordinarily defective
in some pod. t or ether ; the view of Venice is almost certainly troneated at one or the other end ; 25 or 30 gnineas would

be the price for & copy as tall as the above if it had the folding pictures perfect.

g9 Bristol and its Environs, a de-criptive
Prem, Svo, doards, PRESENT. cOPY from the Au-
thar's HWiedon, with fu.rrﬂpffdﬂ. sfﬂ- lEj.j

100 British Essayists.—THE ADVENTURER.
conducted by Drs. BATHURST, Jouwson, and
WarToN, 1st Edn., ComrLeTe Copy, with
tit es  Indexes, ana Moltoes, 140 numbers in 2
vols., folio., old calf (vubbed ), backs edge cracked,
T/6 Na. 7, 1952—March g, 1754

One of the last of the eighreenth century Periodicals

which began with the Tatler and Speciator to foreshadow
the grear influence of journalism on English Literature.

The Earliest English Copperplates.

o1 Broughton (Hugh) A CoNcENT OF
SCRIPTURE, sm, 4to, engraved title, map, 3 Em-
blematrc Coprerplates only, by W, ROGERS, waler-

statned in places, panelied calf, 12/6 1620

Dedicated to Queen Elizabeth. The copperplates are
gaid to be the earliest executed in England.

102 Bronte (Charlotte) THE PROFESSOR, a
Tale by Currer Bell, 2 vols., post 8vo, 1st Edn.,
Library Labels, cloth, uncut, 12{6 1857

103 Browning (Eliz. Barreit) Earlier Po
1826-33, post 8vo, cloth, uncut, paper labe
{(pub 125)

104 Browning (Robt.) Dramatic Idylls, fcap.
8vo, 1st Edn., cloth, uncut, G- 1879

105 Browning (Robt.) Parleyings with cer-
tain People of Importance in their 'Day, fcap.
8vo, 1st Edn., cletk, uncut, 5/6 1857

106 Buekingham (John Sheffield, Duke of )
Wurks 2 vols., 12mo, old sheep (backs restored),

1753

m? Burke (Sir B.) The Rise of Great Fam-
ilies, other Essays and Stories, post 8vo, cloth,
searce, B/6 1873

108 Burnet's History of his Own Time :
with Notes by the Earls of Dartmouth and Hard-
wicke, Speaker Onslow, and Dean Swift; to
which are added other annotations [by DR.
RouTH], 6 vols., 8vo, BEST LikrAry EDITION,

cloth, neat, UNCUT, 15/- Oxford, 1833

Many Passages suppre.qm:d in the original and :.'II edi-
tions preceding this of the Clarendon Press are here
restored.
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A rare form of Book Decoration, by Edwards of Halifax.

109 BRUNONIS (Joa.) De Medicina Prelectoris, 2 vols. in 1, 8vo, choicely bound in vellum,
double gold-tooled borders of branches and arabesques on both sides, with famfarre ornaments at angles
(umder cover little wormed ), THE VELLUM RENDERED TRANSPARENT, 50 AS TO EXHIBIT
ON THE UPPER COVER A BEAUTIFULLY COLOURED OVAL PAINTING, EXECUTED BENEATH, OF MICHAEL
ANGELD's '* CREATION,” 1IN THE VATICAN, AND ON THE LOWER LID A SILHOUETTE PORTRAIT OF

THE AUTHOR, gilt edges, b guineas

Edin., 1784

An ingenious method for the perfect preservation of such gems of miniatore art as would otherwise gradually be

obliterated by the ordinary wear of a book's outside cover.

of the Reform- | merecco, gilt, Robert Chambers’ lookplate, AsH-

.;‘:;:s Burnet’s Histml'gy
n of the Church of England, with the Col-

lection of Records, and copious Index ; Addi-
tional Notes and Preface by Dr. Nares, 4 vols.,
8vo, fromt. and 22 PORTRAITS, emgraved by R.
GI}E’&FES, cloth, uncut, perfectly fresh and clean,
1837
111 BURNS (Robert) Selected Poems, with
Introduction by ANDREW Lang, fcap. 8vo,
daintily printed om HAND-MADE PAPER, green
levant morocco, super extra, the upper cover sindded
wilh thistles, the fower of easkh BEING AN INLAY OF
RED LEATHER, panels of the back similarly treated,
fop edge gilt, others uncut, £2 bs
Parchment Library, 1891

112 Burns Illustrations —Views in North
Britain, illustrative of the Works of RoOBERT
BUgrNS, by James STorerR and JoHN GREIG,
accompanied with Descriptionsand Sketch of the
Poet's Life, 4to, LARGE Parer, 18 plates of
Views | foxed ), half moroces, 5/- 1805

Published within a decade of the poet's death, the views

here presented will always have an interest far beyond any
later production of the same kind.

113 BURYING THE DEAD.—PorcaccHi(T.)
Funerali Antichi di diversi Populi, et Nationi :
forma, ordine, et pompa di sepolture, di essequie,
di Consecrationi antiche et d'altro, sm. folio,
Title and 23 Curions Copperplates by G, PORRO
of Funeral Rites of the Ancients, half crimson

BURNHAM copy, £1 17s 6d Venetia, 1591

The Funerals of Ancient Egyptians, Hebrews, Romans,
Greeks, Scythians, &c. Those favouring cremation will be
abile to find here many eminent precedents.

114 Caesar.—Observations vpon Caesar’s Com-
mentaries by CLEMENT EDMVNDES, Remem-
brancer of the Cittie of London, folio, eval Por-
trait of HENRY, PRINCE OF WALES, surmouniing
engraved Mitle, woodcwt Fortrant of Casar, and
double-papge copperplate, little stained, old calf
(rubbed ), scarce, 7|6 1609

Ben lonson contributes two ‘Epigrammes’ to *° My
Friend, Maister Clement Edmondes,” which follows others
by Wm. Camden, Samuel Danyell, and losvah Sylvester.

115 Ceesars de I'Empereur Julien,
traduits du Grec par BARON DE SPANHEIM avec
des Remarques et des Preuves, 4to, fine mythe-
logical fromt. by PICART and 300 eémgravings of
Medals, etc., also by him, old calf (rubbed ), 4)6

Amst., 1728

116 Caldecott. — BracenripGe HaALL, by
WasHINGTON IRVING, cr. 8vo, mumerons full-
page and other tllustrations by RANDOLPH CALDE-
COTT, cloth, elegant, gilt edges, B-

MacAfillan, 1882

117 Caldecott.—Old Christmas, from the
Sketch Book of WasHINGTON IRVING, cr. 8vo,
numerons full-page and other illustrations by
RaNDOLPH CALDECOTT, cloth, elecant, gil! edpes,
3/- MacMillan, 1886

118 CALDECOTT (Randolph) A ComprrLeTe SET OF HIS CHILDREN'S PIcTURR Books, 16 vols.,
4to and oblong 4to, ORIGINAL EDITIONS, comfatning the COLOURED amnd other ¢llustrafions, ALL
PERFECTLY FRESH AND CLEAN #n the oricinal COLOURED picforial wrappers, sCARCE, 2 guineas

& Lasses and

Rowtledee (188—)

Lads—Fox jumped over the Parson's Gate—{(). of Hearts—Mary Blaize—Mad Dog—Babes in the

Fﬂum that Jack Built—Hey diddle diddle—Milkmaid— Jovial Huntsmen—John Gilpin—Sing a Song for Sixpence
ood

—Great Panjandrum—Ride a Cock Horse—Frog he would a' wooing go—Farmer's Boy.

119 CALENDAR.—Calendarivm Romanvm Magnvm, Casaree maiest. dicatum D. JoaxNE

StoerFFLER authore, folio (waferstained throughout), title within border of armorial bearings, other
bordered pages, and many fine initials, marginal cuts to the different months, and astronomical dia-
grams ; a pgreati porfion PRINTED IN RED, gothic and RoMaN LETTER, old calf, FINE, SOUND

sTATE, £1 10s

Oppenteym, facobum Kobel, 1518

The work of a distinguished mathematicinn, dedicated to Maximilian, whose arms enclose the title. Autograph on

ttle: ' Joanues Deens, 1550, 22 Jurn, Parisns.'

120 Carieatures., — [Savers (J., Political
Caricaturist)] The Foundling.Chapel Brawl, a
non-heroic baliad ; with Notes, Critical, and
Explanatory, 1804—Second Part or Sequel of the
Foundling-Chapel Brawl, 1805 ; together in 1 vol.,
4to, 3 folding caricatures by Savers and the Arms
of the Hospital by Hogarth, half calf, BOTH
PRESENTATIONCOPIES FROMTHE AUTHOR,
WITH HIS INSCRIPTIONS, ) 1T7/6

PrIvATELY PRINTED, 1804-5
A squabble over a pew, in which the sister of the carica-

turist figures as complainant; all the inttnsit}r of expres
sion that one would expect from a personal matter hﬂageen
crowded into the pictures, and this was no slight er,
judging from the statement of Fox, that the pencil of Sayers
had done him more harm than all the attacks made upon
him in Parliament. >
121 Catalogues (6) of the various effects of
J. Kermack Forp, including O1L PAINTINGS,
FourniTurg, Coixs, MEpDaLs, Books and Ex-
GRAVINGS, sold Feb,-Aug., 1884 ; ali with prices
added in MS5., half roan, 8- 1884
From the Library of John Kermack, Ezq., one of the
execulors.



10

J. & M. L. TREGASKIS, * Caxton Head,”

122 Chaucer [@Efﬂ:ﬂﬂﬁ Wlorhes, newly printed, with dyvers Wlorkes, wbich were

never in print before,

woedesl initials
5 guineas

§ in the table more plavnlp dotbe appere.
leaves in MS., and a few scribbled on ), fine woodents at head of Knigh

black letter, domdle columm, modern brown movocco, doubiures of tree calf,
[Lmeprinted at London by Richard Kele (circa 1550)]

Folto (wants title, 3
£s and Sguire's Tales, and many

123 Chaucer.—Ulotrhes. Folio, another copy of the same edition, wanting § leaves, and 1 blank

af the end, title scribbled on, and waterstained in places, half calf, £2 10s

Prﬂfﬁmr Skeat has said *the last word " regarding the date of this edition.

7B,
Hazlitt and others have maintained that

it was published before that of 1542 ; but by plain external evidences of spelling, and the position of a certain tale, our
foremost Chaucer scholar has proved it posterior, assigning the date to about the year 1550,

123aCentlivre (Mrs.) Works, with a new
Account of her Life, 3 vols., fcap. 8vo, Portrail,
ORIGINAL AND BesT CoLLECTIVE EDITION,
old calf (rubbed), 25/- 1760-61
[Often priced at 5 guineas in similar state.
1238Chalmers (Dr. Thos.) Discourses on the
Christian Revelation, viewed in connection with
the Modern Astronomy, 8vo, woodcwt Portrail
added, and Author's Autopraph, boards, cloth at
back, 4/6 Glasgow, 1817
Tht late owner collected autographs, and most probably
took this signature from a letter in his possession.
124 Cha.gmau (Geo.) An Epecide, or Funeral
Song : on the most disastrous Death of the High
Born P. of Wales, who died 6th Nov., 1612, 4to,
wrapper, 3/6 Lee Priory Press, 1818

125 Charles I.—Account of the Night-March
of Charles I. from Oxford, by Wolvercot, Yarn-
ton, Hanborough Bridge, to Burford and Wor-
cester, June 3, 1644 ; passing the Army of Essex
and that of Waller, by VAucHan THOMAS, 8vo,
Jolding plan of the March, half calf, gilt, 3/6

Oxford (1850)

126 Charles I.—CagpaLa, Mysteries of State,
in Letters of the Great Ministers of K. James and
K. Charless. Wherein much of the publique
manage of Affaires is related. Faithfully collected
b}r a Noble Hand, sm. 4to, o/d calf (back broken ),

1654

Lﬁwndm was not aware of this edition, as he records the

first as 1651 and the second 1663. The word Cabalis formed

from the initial letters of the names of five ministers in

Charles the Second's reign ¢ Clifford, Ashby, Buckingham,
Arlington, Lauderdale.

127 Charles II.—Diar i_',r of his Times, by the
Hown, HEsrY Sipxey (alterwards Earl of Rom-
ney), including his Correspondence with the
Co NTESS OF SUNDERLAND, to which are added,
Letters illustrative of the times of James 11, and
William III., ed. with notes, by R, W. BLEN-
COWE, 2 vols., 8vo, Portraits, Pedigree, and Fac-
stmiles of Autographs, half calf, gilt ( rubbed), 6/~
Colburn, 1843
Documents of great importance, here poblished for the
firse time.

128 Charles II.—Tuk FairtHruL ScouT,
from Friday, June the 22, to Fryday [sé], June
the 20, 1655, 8 pp., sm. 4to, fop margins little
defective, otherwise in good stale, with rough edges,
unbound, scarce, 10/6 London, Printed by

Kobert Wood for G. Horton, 1655

.P., weekly of about two and a half centuries ago, Ccontain-

g particulars as to the * New Proclamation® for the
arn:sl: of Lord Cwmy the ynu Lord St. John, and
divers other ‘persons of honour. .&-r landing of Generval
Venables, a fen thowsand English in the West Indies,
the taking of S5an Dominge, etc., ete., ete.

129 Charles II. and Commonwealth.
Declaration of Committee of Estates of the Par-
liament of Scotland, inanswer to Declaration of
the Parliament of England, and the Declaration
of the Army of England, upon their March into
Scotland, 1650, ##/s defective—Declaration by the
King’s Majesty [Charles I1.] to his Subjects of the
Kingdomes of Scotland, England and Ireland,
1651, 1st edn., ftle mended. Together in 1 vol.,
smallest gto, kalf calf, 4/6 1650-51

132 Chauecer (Geofirey) Poetical Works, with
Essay on his Language and Versification, and
Introductory Discourse : together with notes and
glossary by THos. TYRWHITT, roy. 8vo, Fortrail
and engraved fitle, cloth, 4/6 Mozxon, 1843

A good text based entirely on the MSS, and the two
Caxton editions,

133 Cheshire.—MorTiMER (Wm. W.) His-
tory of the HuxDRED OF WIRRAL, with Sketch
of the CITY AND COUNTY OF CHESTER, compiled
from the earliest authentic records, qto, foldine
map and views, boards, cloth backed, 12]- 1847

An important Division of the County, not elsewhers
properly treated,

134 Chess.—Stamwma (Philip) The Noble
Game of Chess : or, a New and Easy Method to
learn to play well in a short time : together with
a curious Account of its Antiquity, Derivation of
its terms, etc., 18mo, folding diagrams, etc., old
calf ((rubbed ), scarce, 15(- 1745

The anthor was a native of Aleppo in Syria, and inter-
preter of the Oriental Languages to George II.  His auto-
graph signature is at the end of this copy.

135 China.—Beresrorp (Lord Chas.)
Break-Up of China, with Account of its pre
Commerce, Curren{:]?, Waterways, Armies, Rail-
ways, Politics and Future Prospects, 8vo, maps,
¢loth, PERFECTLY CLEAN LIERARY COFY, 6/- 1899

136 China in Transformation, by Arcui-
BaLD R. CoLQuHOUN, 8vo, fromé,, maps, and
diagrams, cloth, peafectly clean library copy, b/-
(puh 16/-) 1808

¥ Every Fage of the volume should be carefully studied

by those who desire to g;un a right understanding of the
present position in Ching, "= ¢herneum.

137 Christmas with the Poets : a Collec-
tion of Songs, Carcls, and Descriptive Verses,
relating to the Festival of Christmas, roy. 8vo, 53
finted illustrations by BIRKET FOSTER, many
ILLUMINATED INITIALS, an#d ILLUMINATED BOR-
DER ronwnd EVERY PAGE AND PICTURE, c.ﬂ'.ﬂ'M
elegant, ptli edoes, T[6 ﬁagw. 18 52

Edited hy, and printed under, the supervision of Henry
Vizete
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II%E CHRONICE PAPIEN.—Jacosr GuALLE JURECONSULTI PAPIE SANCTUARIUM, sm. 4to,
gothic letter, woodent faﬂml’r on title, mumerous fine inifials throughout, and BEAUTIFUL WOOD-
CUTS, being full-length fipures of Saints with their emblems, half pigskin, 1IN THE BEST POSSIBLE
STATE, 11 guineas Imp, Papie facob de ﬁugﬂfr&rﬁp, 1505
A book of great rarity, unknown to nearly all bibliographers, Colfafion ; Title (as given) f. 1a ; Epistles and com-
mendatory verses f. 1a to 2b, where a Table begins, and extends to 44, followed on reverse by a short Epistle by Gualle,
dﬂt#dlégﬁ y from Festri Beniuolentissimi P.-:rﬁr'e. His Preface occupies next leaf and the greater part of f. 6, on reverse
of whi ﬁle text begins. Fol. 10aa has the following detailed colophon ;—
Finis Sanctuarii : Papie antiquitatii : Reliquiarl sanctoruz que
eriit in Arce Papie ; Indulgentiarum quarfilib. ecclesiarum intra
et extra civitat® : ac vbi iaceat corpus. b. Bernardini de Feltro,
R Impressus, etc., etc. : :
.tl::ntet’s mark is beneath, and the reverse is blank. Sigs. A (2), a—n (in fours), folios numbered, 35 lines to a full
.
t

There is n certain civic boast about the compilation, which probably has a good deal to do with its confinement
] 1 circulation.

139 Chronicle.—The Pastime of People, or Chronicles of Divers Realms; and most especially
the Realm of England, by JouN RASTEL, 4to, facsimile woodcuts of the Portraits of Popes, Emperors,
elc., and the Kings of England, diamond calf, the back restored, 12[6 1520—r.p. 1811

This reprint of the extremely rare original was edited by Dr. Dibdin, and the issne was limited to seo copies. White
Enight's copy realised £1 1os and Edwards® £2 4s.

140 CISTERCIAN SERVICE BOOK ON VELLUM.—ProrriE Sancrorum LEecTioNss, thk,
folio {wants pp. 37-38 and 273.6, and copper-plates cut from 7 leaves, including Title), Printed in
ROMAN LETTER, dowble column, in RED and BLACK on Vellum, weodcwt initials, and copperplate
engravings on the text, modern dark blue morocco covering oak boards, EXCESSIVELY RARE,

12 guineas

In Monastio Sancle Marie Valliparadisi Ordinis Cisterciensis Per Andrveam de Merchan, 1603

The first and cmlg'[bmk printed at the Cistercian Monastery, Salamana (%)

sively for use in the

onasteries of the Order, there being neither title nor preliminary matter

It is evident they were intended exclu-
any kind, the simple

Iillﬂiﬂ-ﬂ above, heading on page 1 {sig. A 1) of the text, which continues to p. 492 (numbered 51} ending with the colophon

as given,
(from the Earl of Ashburnham's library) is the first.

141 Civil War. —Answer of the Right Honour-
able the Earle of New-Castle His Excellency,
etc., to the six groundlesse expressions cast upon
him by the Lord Fairefax in his late warrant
(here inserted) bearing date Feb. 2, 1642, by the
Earle himselfe—PrINCE RUPERT his Declaration ;
together in 1 vol., smallest 4to, o/d boards, 4/6

Oxford, 1642

142 Civil Wap.—Five Speciall Orders of the
Lords and Commons : I. Concerning great Resort
of People into this City of London. II. For the
Relief of Manchester. III. Concerning Soldiers
lately come out of Ireland. IV. For a search to
be made in London for Armes. V. That a search
be made for horses, or any other Ammunition,
sold or pawn'd by Souldiers, Bvo, Aalf merocco,

Nov. 26, 1642

3 Civil War.—Select Tracts relating to the
Civil Wars in England, in the Reign of Charles I.;
by writers who lived in the time of those Wars,
and were witnesses of the events which they
describe, 2 vols., roy. 8vo, calf, gilt, 4/~ 1815

144 Clarendon (Edward, Zar/ of) Life, from
his Birth to the Restoration 1660, and Continua-
tion of the same and of his HISTORY OF THE
GRAND REBELLION, 1660-67 ; written by him-
self, 3 vols., roy. 8vo, calf (rubbed ), 4;5_.
Clarendon FPrinting House, 1750

...... Full of a thousand curious anecdotes, and fully
answers my expectation.”—Bp. WaArBURTON.

Bindley copy, £1 ; Fonthill, £1 8s.

145 CLARENDON’S History of the Rebel-
lion and Civil Wars in England, to which
is added Historical View of the Affairs of Ireland.
New Edition, with all the SUPPRESSED PASSAGES ;
also the Unpublished Notes of Bisnor WARBUR-
TON, 8 vols., 8vo, BesT LiBRarY EDITION, FINE

We can trace no other copy for sale in this country during recent years, and it 15 highly probable that this

UNCUT COPY in boards, with pager labels, £1 158

Oxford, Clarendon Press, 1826-2
. .One of the noblest historical works of the Englis
naticn. In the present edition, which is the first correct
and complete Euhlimtimﬂ of his History, the passages
omitted, and the words altered in the original, and all
preceding editions, are now for the first time laid before the
public."—Epin. ReviEw,

146 Clarendon (Henry, Far! of ) SraTk
LeTTers and his Lordship’s Diary, 1687-90, from
the Originals ; with Appendix from Archbishop
Sapcroft's MSS, in the Bodleian Library (ed. by
Dr. DoucLas, Bishop of Salisbury), 2 vols., gto,
cloth, wncut, 4/6 Clarendon Press, 1763

Townshend copy L1 115 6d. ; Bindley, £1 Bs.

147 Classie glﬂhdar Book, by F. W,
AVELING, sm. 4to, cloth, gilt edges, Presenta-
tion from the Author, with his inscription, 4/
(pub 8/6) (189—)

Four I‘.]I::I.Mﬂtlﬁl_l:li each day from French, German, Latin,
and Greek Classics, with English translations at the end,

148 CLASSICS.—A COMPLETE SET OF
THOSE PUBLISHED BY SANDBY, witu
PLATES ENGRAVED FROM ANTIOQUE GEMS : VIR-
GIL, Bucolica, Georgica, et /Eneis, 2 vols., 1750
—Horace, Opera, 2 vols. in 1, 1740—JUVENAL
ET PERsIUS Satyre, 1763—TERENCE Comcedize,
2 vols. in I, 1751; fogether, 5 vols., 8vo, calf,
gilt, not uniform, 21/-

Lendon and Cambrid, -

Speaking of the Horace, Dibdin suﬁ"x‘gﬁé?ﬁgﬁ'
considered this work as a very pleasing and respectab
production, and, in point of accuracy, preferable to its rival,
the Edition of Pine. The plates are numerous, and many
of them conceived and executed with great taste.” The
Virgil he considers “‘a very beautiful edition, the plates

clegantly executed, and the type and paper worthy the
engravings.”

149 Collingwood (W. G.) A Book of Verses,
cr. 8vo, 18t w printed on French grey paper,
cloth, 8- George Allen, 1815
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157 COSTUME.—A Fine CorLectioNn or 130 Plates, nearty aLL in Colours, or MaLe
AND FeMmaLe CostuMmBs, RELIGIous, CiviL, AND MILITARY, oF ALL COUNTRIES AND PERIODS
UP TO ABOUT 1840, comprising several larvge plates from notatle works on Costumie, all neatly arvanged

tne imp. gfo half bound Scrap Book 16§in. by 184in., 2

Anyone desiring to fill spaces in a good collection woul

150 Collins (Wilkie) Mr. Wray's Cash Box ;
or the Mask and the Myslery, a Christmas
Sketch, 1zmo, 1st Edn., front. by J. MiLLAls,
half calf, gilt, top edge gilt, uncut, scarce, T)B 1852

Slips inserted of two copies—one oriced g, the other 155

151 Comenius (J. A.) Visible World ; or, a
Nomenclature and Picture of all the chief things
that are in the World and of Men's Employment
therein : trans. from the Latin by CHaAs. HooLE,
sm. 8vo, 150 weodculs, Some very curious, (ree
calf, scarce, 10/6 1777

An 01d-World School Book, known as the Owdnes Profus ;
** After a careful examination I think it by far the best
book extant for the purpose of introducing Boys to the
knowledge of Nhimgs as well as Latinm Termes, and fur-
nishing their minds with a stock of useful ideas...."

152 COMMON PRAYER, and the Adminis-
tration of the Sacraments and other Rites and
Ceremonies of the Church of England, with Psalter
or Psalms of David and the Form and Manner of
Making, Ordaining, and Consecrating of Bishops,
Priests, and Deacons: fedn Bull and Christopher
Barker, 1662—The Whole Book of Psalmes
in English meeter, by Sternhold, Hopkins, and
others; for Company of Stationers, by T. N,
1662, Together in 1 volume, folio, Black Tetter,
extremely FINE TALL COPY, russia, gilt, gilt edpes,
Ashburnkam copy, £1 108 London, 1662

According to internal evidence it would appear this
edition was published immediately before the version known
ns the *Sealed book of Charles I1." It has the Prayers for

e cth of November, 3oth of January, and the zznd of May

the end. Lowndes presumably was unaware of a 16061
folio other than the Sealed Book, from which one may be
led to suppose that few copies were in circulation when the
latter was 1ssued,

153 COOKERY. —MaNUSCRIPT OF COOKERY
AND MEDICAL RECITES, sm. 4to, meafly swritien

by several hands, om 177 pages, old wvelluni,
“DeEBorRAH BRANCH HER Book, MARCH I0TH,
1725,” on fy-leaf, 25/- Crrea 1725

154 Cookery.—MaxuscriPT OF COOKERY
AND MeDIcAL RECIPES, sm. gto, meatly writien
in different hands, on 77 pages, old vellum, 15/-

Circa 1740
Both compilations, belonging to about the same period,
have equal merits in quaintness of phrase, and obsoleteness

of method ; but that graced by the name of Deborah
Branch is the more systematic and voluminous of the two.

155 Cookery, Art of, made plain and easy,
which far excels anything of the kind yet pub-
lished ; with 150 additional Keceipts by Mgs,
(GLASSE, Svo, shabby old sheep, B/6 1706

guinea&—d BARGAIN
find material here worthy their attention.

156 Cookery.—RoviL Cookery; or, the
Compleat Court Cook, by Patrick Lamb, Esqg.,
nearly 50 years Master-Cook to their late Majes-
ties King Charles I1., James II., Wm, and Mary,
and (). Anne, 2nd Edn., 8vo, erig. calf, 126 1?3

With 4o folding &e. plates on copper of the Entertai

ments at Coronations, balls, weddings, &c., at Courts a
City Feasts ; also Bills of Fare for each month.

158 Cowley (Abr.) Works: consisting of
those formerly printed, and those which he
design'd for the Press ; to which are added some
Verses NEVER BEFORE PRINTED, folio, Portrast
by FAITHORNE, old calf ((rubled ), 4/6 1700

150 Cowper (Wm.) Poems, 2 vols., sm. 8vo,
head and tarl pieces by NesBIT, CLENNEL, and
BRANSTON, affer desipns by THURSTON, calf
(rubbed ), 3/6 1808

160 Crabbe (George) Tales, 8vo, 1st Edn.,
kalf calf, 3/- 1812

161 Crane’s Illustrations. — ALADDIN'S
PIcTURE BOOK, containing Aladdin, The Yellow
Dwarf, Princess Belle-Etoile, The Hind in the
Wood, 4to, 18t Edn., 24 pacer of ilinstrations by
WALTER CRANE, pesmfed IN COLOURS &y
EpmunD EVANS, orig. cloth, scarce, 86

Routiedge (188—)

162 Crane’s [llustrations.—Goody Two
Shoes’ Picture Book, containing Goody Two
Shoes, Beauty and the Beast, The Frog Prince,
An Alphabet of Old Friends, 4to, 1st Edn., 24
pages of tilusirations by WALTER CRANE, primfed
15 COLOURS éy EDMUND EVANS, gto, erip. cloth,
8/6 Koutiedge (188—)

163 Crane’s [llustrations.—Mrs. Mundi at
Home ; the Terrestrial Ball, oblong roy. 4to, 24
full-page tinted fllustrations by WALTER CRANE,
cloth, pilt 2dges, AS NEW, B[ (pub 155) (187—)

164 Cricket.—The Cricket Field : History
and Science of the Game, fcap. 8vo, 2 Portraiils
and other iilustrations, morocco back, 4/6 1854

165 Cruikshank. —Christmas Stories : ]
Wildgoose the Poacher, The Smuggler, and G
Nature, or Pansh Matters, sm. Svo, mawme on
title, 3 Etchings by GrO. CRUIKSHANK, calf,
5/- Qxford, 1823

166 Cruikshank.—Minor Morals for Young
People, illustrated in Tales and Travels by JoHnN
BoOWRING, 3 vols.,, post 8vo, plates by GEO.
CRUIESHANK and WM, HEATH, foards, UNCUT,
paper labels, 16/- 1834-35—Fdin., 1839

167 CRICKET : Tue ORrRIGINAL COPPER PLATE ENGRAVED IN AQUATINT of the Match played by
the Gentiemen's Cluh, White Conduit Howuse, 1784, oval, 6}in. by 8in., also an impresiton of Plate

printed in brown, THE TWO FOR 3 guineas

Bowles & Carver, St. Paul's Church Yard, London, 1784

168 CRUIKSHANK (J. R.) SerLecTioNs FROM MR, MATHEWS' CELEBRATED MEMORANDUM
Book, with frontispiece in colowr, shewing Mr. Mathews in four characters, sm. 8vo, uncul, sovers

bound up at end, dark green polished morocco, extra, by Riviere, rare, 30/-

1825

160 CRUIKSHANK (J. R.) Mr. MaTHEWS '* AT HOME,"” coloured folding frontispiece shewing
Mr, Mathews in five characters, uncut, covers bound up at end, polished calf, extra, l.e.g., by Riviere,

34/-

(182—)
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170 DANTE. —Opere, con varie annotazioni [di Pomp. VENTURI e di Giov. ANT. VoLri] e di
copiosi rami adornate, dal ConTe CrisT. ZArATA DE CISNEROS, 4 vols. In §, 4to, many fine copper-
plates by eminent ftalian artisis, MAGNIFICENT COPY, in old red grammed morocco, chain borders and

broad gold lines om sides, crossing at angles, inside borders, leather jonts, gilt eages, 3 guineas

Fenezia, 1757-58

A sumptuous edition redolent of every gift in the form of literary and pictorial illustration, that patriotic devotion

and considerable wealth could bestow. Besides the Dirina

Comedia and apere swimord it has all the dissertations by

Lorexzo BerTi, and the other Dante savandes, Pelli's Life of the Poet (afterwards published separately), and Arguments

to each Canto of the Divine Comedy by Gasp. Gazzi.

171 Cruikshank. — Tales of HumoUur
LANTRY, and RoOMANCE, selected and
lated from the Italian, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn.,

ariginal impressions of the 16 Eickings by GEO,
CRUIKSHANK, Aalf claret calf, sprinkiled edges,
scarce, 80)- Charles Baldwyn, 1824

172 Crulkshank.—The Bottle, imp. folio,
8 large plates (cach backed with linem), half
migrocco, gilt, gilt edger, ORIG, WRAPFERS FPRE-

SERVED, Presentation copy from the
Artist, £1 15s 1847
* Francis Robimsom, Frg., with the rr.gaﬂi.r af Greo.

Cruikshank,” on wrapper; the capital *®
4 inches in Icni

th.

173 Cruikshank (Geo.) Life of, by BLax.
CHARD JERROLD, 2 vols.,, 1st Edn., cr. 8vo,
numerons full- and other illustrations of his
Works, NAME on title, cloth, UNcCUT, B/~ 1882

174 Curious. —Rosixnsox (Thos.) New Obser-
vations on the Natural History of this World of
Matter, and this World of Life, being a Philo-
sophical Discourse, grounded upon the Mosaick
system of the Creation and the Flood, sm. 8vo,
o'd calf, 3/6 1606

175 Curious.—REyxoLDs (John) The Triumph
of God’s Revenge against the Crying and Execrable
Sinne of (wilful and premeditated) MURTHER ; in
thirty several Tragic Histories committed in divers
Countreys beyond the Seas ; never published or
imprinted in any other language, folio (prece taben
Srom margin of title). Copperplate Fromtispiece
and Plate in Several Compariments at the head of
eack History, kalf calf, UNCUT, rare, Ashburn-
ham copy, £1 108 1670

Brydges refers to another of this author's curious com-

pilations as an apparent imitation of the amatorious and
© us Romances. Even the above reminds one of
fo at times, though the moralising is hardly so

G" is nearly

: t. These early editions are scarce and entirely
different to the later issues,

~ 176 Darwin (Chas.) Journal of Researches
into the Natural History and Geology of jthe

Countries visited during the Voyage of H.M.S.
Beagle, cr. 8vo, iliustrations, half russnia, giit,
m.e., 3/6 1845

177 [Defoe (Dan.)] History of the Life and
Adventures of Mr, Duncan Campbell, a Gentle-
man, who, tho' deal and dumb, writes down any
stranger's name at first sight, with their fature
contingencies of Fortune, 8vo, 15t Edn., portrair,
&%., calf, Bf- E, Curll, 1720

178 [Defoe (Dan.)] Secret Memoirs of the late
Mr. Duncan Campbell, 8vo, 1st Edn,, gort.,
calf, rebacked, 66 1732

Lowndes has no mention of this last book, though he says
the first appeared under various titles. In the first, Defoe
promises further particulars in the shape of Letters ad-
dressed 1o Campbell, and presumably this is the fulfilment,

179 Defoe (Dan.) Kobinson Crusoe, with
Memoir of the Author and Essay on his Writings,
8vo, mumerous page and smalier illustrations by
GRANDVILLE, calf, gilt, marbled edges, 7|6 1840

Cne of the editions prized for its embellishments.

180 [Defoe (Dan.)] The Storm, 1st Edn.,
8vo, littie watersiained, panelled caif, 6/6 1704

In a long-winded Preface the anthor among other things
says he finds abundance of room for Romance in his sub-
ject ; and in spite of his denials one cannot help but think
the future author of Kodinson Crusee allowed himself to
stray into his beloved realms now and again.

181 DIBDIN (Dr. T. F,) BiBLIOGRAPHICAL,
ANTIQUARIAN AND PICTURESQUE TOUR IN
FRANCE AND GERMANY, 3 vols., post 8vo, plates,
comprising  Portrauts, Antiguities, efc., cloth,
UNCUT,BEAUTIFULLY CLEAN COPY, £11756d 1829

182 Dibdin (Chas.) Songs of, with Notes, and
the MUSIC OF THE BEST AND MOST POPULAR
MELODIES, with NEW PIANOFORTE ACCOMPANI-
MENTS ; to which is prefixed a Memoir of the
Author by GeorGe HoOGARTH, 2 vols., roy. 8vo,
Portrait, cloth, extra, 12/6 1843

“These songs have beew the solace of sailors in lon

voyages, in storms, in battles ; and they have been uut
p Edeinies 1o the restoration of order and discipline.”

DICKENS (Chas.) WORKS.

184 A CHRISTMAS CAROL, in Prose: being a Ghost Story of Christmas, feap. 8vo, Earliest
Issue of 1st Edn., a#/ in RED AND BLUE, COLOURED PLATES, &%., oy LEECH, u few puges sovied

in margins, orig, brown cloth, puit edges, green end papers, £4 14s 6d

185 MEMOIRS OF JOSEPH GRIMALDI,

Crapman & Hail, 1843

edited by 'f Boz,” 2 vols.,, cr. 8vo, portrait of

Grimaldi, and 12 plates by GEO. CRUIKSHANK, EARLIEST ISSUE of the 1st Edn., in original

pink figured cloth ( fadea ), uncut, very scarce, £3

158 1838

In this issue the last plate is without the pantomimic border which surrounded it in the succeeding issue.

186 OLIVER TWIST ; or, the Parish Boy's

Progress, by ** Boz,” 3 vols., post 8vo, 1st Edn.,

24 plates by GRO. CRUIKSHANK (iné spot on front. to Vol. 3 and two stains on another piate ), cioth,

uNcuT, 4 guineas
187 OLIVER TWIST ; or, the Parish Boy's

Hentiey, 1838
Progress ; 3 vols., 8vo, 1st Edn., with 24 Jilus-

frations by GEORGE CRUIKSHANK, the margins finger-marked in places, original cloth, wuncut,

£5 8s

Bentley, 1838
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Eln Original Dickens Manuscript.

188 ‘““HOLIDAY ROMANCE BY CHARLES DICKENS,

IN FOUR PARTS.”—

Original Autograph Manusecript, closely written in a small hand, with erasions,
and frequent alterations, on 3o pages, post 8vo (one side only), blue wove paper,

blue ink, 180 Guineas

the grd of August ( 1866). He wil take out my MS. for the Children's Magasine,

Circa 1865

I kope 1t is o

In Forster's Life of Dickens this MS. is thus referred to: ** Dolby suils for America on .S'arun;"

and very child ke, though the joke is a grown-up ome besides.......
Holiday Romance whick he had written for Mr, Fields.”

The Allusion is to kis pleasan
To corroborate this statement we have the

MS. here enclosed in the original envelope addressed in Dickens hand : Favored George Dolby, Esg.

Messrs, Ticknor Fields & Co., Baston,

Charles Dickens,

All the Dickens Autograph Manuscripts

with this, and three other exceptions, were bequeathed to Forster, who transferred them all to the

South Kensington Museum, from whence they will never be distributed.
of Lije ) sold at the Wright sale for £400. Besides the ** Holiday Romance *
was ever written by Dickens for first publication in America ;

One of the three ( Haitle
only one other paper
‘ George Silverman's Explanation.”

A more characteristic example of the author’s method of work as illustrated by his Manuseripts

certainly does not exist,

[Ske FACSIMILE OPPOSITE OF ONE OF THE PAGES].

DICKENS (Chas.) WORKS—Continued,

1884 A Christmas Carol, rov. 4to, fime Perfraif uu
Inpia PArER, and 23 &::r:fr_,l"nf page tifusirations by J. M
GavcENGIGL and T. V. CHOMINAKI, ONLY 500 NUMBERED
COPIES FRINTED, aﬂnﬁn; Jergly f:’nrﬁcﬂw:n Ralf vedlnom,
gilt top edge, 86 Boston (U.S.), 1887

Amn .m‘rfmu that in form and illustrations puts the story
fn guife a fresh sedting; the difference is 10 extreme
befwveen oy reddish eloth covered duodecine and Uiy
I xurionsly desipned volume in guarfo.

?:,? All the Year Round, a weekly Journal, conducted
1‘;:3' harles Dickens; with which is incorporated Houschold
ards, Frrsd Serfes Complele, 20 wvols. in 10, roy. Svo,
Ralf ealf, grit ¢ ledle rubbed), 27)- 16 50-68

Contains a Tale of Two Cities and meeny sefnor contri-
Eutions by the Editor. Novels by Wilkie Colling are also
here, az are alio the cariter efforis of that larpe body of
young men who owed their later eminenice in Klevalure fo
r.l'tg Rl soliciiude and advice of ihe ediior,

{ the Year Round, —The g Christmas Numbers,
rurr E\-':‘.I, haif calf, B/- 1850
Nearly always wanting fo complele sets of this ,d-cnpdr.m:

191 Blﬂak House, Bvo, 1st Edn., 4o fi¥iustrations by

il PI-II;;" half morocco, nead, mce clean copy, 1853
Cricket on the Hearth, r2mo, 1st Edn, /rather

501 ﬂf tmgﬁ:.‘-u!). :f.:’us.trntmm by Maciise, red cioth,
£l edpes, poor :E:JE

193 ﬂri{:kat l:m tha Haar:? .:rm.f&:r mﬁ_r, fafer edi-
fion, brioht and fresh in ovieinad clotk 1846

104 DAVID C-UPPERFIELD1 Bvo, tst Edn., 4o ilfwes.
fralions by “ PHI1Z," Aall erimson calls giit, nice cup}f,

24/.
195 D..“"ID COPPERFIELD, 8vo, 1st Edn., 4o :'Hr.::
fraltons by * Puu"” halfmoroceo, marbled edpes, 2 2{ 1850
196 Dambajr and Son, roy. dvo, 15t Edn., 4o fiisira-
fions &y " Phiz,' a few g, Hidie soiled, bY. ::f,g:.ff 18/- 1348
g7 Littla Dorpit, Svo, 1st Edn., suidh 4o sdinwsira-
fions &y ° Pliz,’ COMFLETE IN THE ORIGINAL PARTS, 107tk
u.-i:.w*.r';umm!s and wrappers (one back and ome fromf
mm: { 1857
”f ttle Ihwr-lr. gvo, 15t Edn., 4o fifusiralions by
Pl-:m, Mj"mnwﬂm marbied edpes, quite clean, 16/- 1857

'I:I;Il.',| Little Dorrit, évo, 1st Edn., 40 filustrations by
Puiz,” hadf caly, giit, nice copy, 17/6 1857
200 Martin Ghnzzfawlt. Bvo, 15t Edn., 40 iffurira-
fons by Puiz,"” some of plates Ifitle foxed, half calf, g1it,
17/6 1844
20t Master Humphrey’s Clock, 3 vols. in 2, im
8vo (vols. 1 and 2 want Preface and vol. 3 wants title),
]St Edn., nwmerons ilfustrations by CATTERMOLE m.rd
IEI:'TBE' HICE CLEAN cOMY, kalf preem smorocco, giff, #ie.,
a0z Master Humphre

1B40-41
f’g Clock, 3 vols., immp. Bvo,

1st Edn., iifustrations

fiddle sotled in places, .E.::F,l".r:m",l"' 18/8 1840-41

CarTERMOLE and * Pz,

203 Hluhul,a.s Nickleby, #vo, 1st Edn., 4o iffusira-
fipns by "Pyiz,' marging of 1 I,H::ifs defective, fidle foxed,
half calf, pilt (rudbed), 15/- 1839

204 OLIVER TWIST, thick imp. 8vo, ik FACIIMILES
of GEorceE Crulusmank's 26 Oricivar Water-colour
Drawings, INCLUDING THE SPECIALLY DESIGNED TITLES
HITHERTO UNPUBLISHED ; EDITION LIMITED TO Emu
COFIES, orfp, picloriad hoards, backed twith morecco, 3b/-

Chapman & Hall, 1Bg3
A patron induced Cruikshank fo acceft a commission
for the finfshed execuiion of his * Olfver Toist"” desipns,
as aquarelles, in order fo prove the artists resoure
in Liis particular forme of ard.  The vesull i .&ﬂ-‘:ﬁ‘
first time made f#ﬂ:c, and represents the wrost ambi
sevter of fintshed waler-colonwy drasvings ever execnicd by
Cruddshant throughonut the course of Jis long career.

2o Our Mutual Friend, = vols. in 1, Bvo, 15t Edn.,
4o fiinstrations by Marcus E..'rq:ng.r]x.J Raly seovrocco, mardled
edees, perfectly clean, 10/6 1865

ac6 Plekwiek Papers, 8vo, 15t Edn., 43 fliustra-
fions by SEVMOUR and ' Purz Ralf call, mariled sdgm‘
nice clean copy, 30/-

zo7 Dickens’ Bibliography.—A Bibliographical List,
arranged in Chronological Order, of the puh]lshl:d writings
in Prose and Verse, of Chas. Dickens (from 1834 to 1870),
by R. HErne Suunmnn, cr. Bvo cloth, uncut, B|- 1880

208 Dietionary of Statisties, by MicHArL

G. MvuLHALL, JFourth Edition, revised to
November, 1808, thk. imp. 8vo, cloth, As NEW,
12/6 puh 31/6) 18099

‘t A boon to the student, or public writer." —Jf»dsh Timees.

209 Diodoro Siculo delle Antique Historie
fabulose. Gab. Iolito, Ven., 1542—ARETINO

(Leo.) LisRo DELLA GUERRA ; 5. Bernardino,
Ven., 1542—Together, both ITALIC TYPE, wood-
41 éﬂra':r.s.::' fetles, sm. 8vo, fop margins ﬁﬂppﬁf
&f. vellum, 36 Ven., 1542

2o Dobson (Austin) Eighteenth Century
Essays, selected, and annntnteﬁ, with Introduc-
tion, fcap. 8vo, 1st Edn., cloth, 4/- 1888
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211 Dore Gift Book of Illustrations to
Tennyson's *‘Idylls of the King,” with Intro-
ductory Notices of the Arthurian Legends, folio,
37 large plates engraved after DORE, cloth, elegant,
L1/t edges, As NEW, T/6 (pub 425) Moxon {I§S—}

212 Doyle's Illustrations. — JAck THE
GiaxT KILLER, gto, Ist Edn., facsimile of the
work AS WRITTEN 4y RICHARD DOYLE, itk 54
COLOURED ILLUSTRATIONS, and border fo every
page, cloth, As NEW, 4/- 1842—(188—)

One of Doyle's youthful efforts, and yet amongst the most
beautiful and highly finished of lis pictorial creations.

213- Dryden (John) Original Poems and
Translations, 2 vols., fcap. 8vo, 1st Collective

214 Du Maurier (George) A Legend of
Camelot, Pictures and Poems, etc., oblong roy.
qto, 75 tllustrations, full-page and smaller, cloth,
pilt edges, AS NEW, 4/6 (pub 12/6) 1895

Some * Punch’ contributions printed ‘*de loxe* on fine
paper.

216 Early Parisian Press. — SaLrusr:
Opera, ab ASCENsIO lamiliariter explanatus, 4to,
RoMAN LETTER, fext enclosed by commentary,
PETIT's DEVICE on fifle, FIRST EDITION WITH
THESE NOTES, calf, T/6

Parrhisiis, Jehan Petit, 15

“ This curious and uncommon edition.”—Disnin,

Edn., caly, gilt, 3/6 Tonson, 1743

PYNSON (Richard).

215 EARLY ENGLISH PRESS.—Lvpcate. Here begynneth the Boke of Johan Bochas,
discryuing the Fall of Princes, Princesses, and other Nobles; Translated into Englysshe by John
Lydgate (in verse), folio, TALL copy, Black Wetter, 8 curions woodenss, half calf, CONSTABLE
BOOKPLATE, extremely rare, 16 guineas [ Richarde Pynson, 1527]

The defects are :—Wanting the first 3 leaves, Il. g5 to g9, 200, and 216 (this last is a table, and is supplied here in M5.) ;
in all 1o leaves. A wormhbole in the first 6 leaves, and some of the bottom margins of the first hnIF of the volume are
repaired or worn away, in some few instances into the text,—with these exceptions the copy is in excellent state and

forms o delightful volume, desirable to the collector under several aspects ; as a work of great rarity, as a production of
one of England's earliest printers, as an example of ancient wood engraving in this country, and as containing the rext

of an old English Poem.
EARLY PRINTING.

Early Printing, with Woodcuts.

217 CRONEKEN DER SASSEN, thick short folio, witk soME HUNDREDS oF FINE WooncuTs,
uncoloured ; large copy, wanting the last leaf; the ravages of » worm repaired in a few of the early
margins and a wormhole or two in a few of the other leaves, 12 guineas

Moguntie, Petru Schiffer, 1492
The author of this Chronicle of Saxony was Conrad Botho, and the language in which it is written is the Low German
of Brunswick, The woodcuts, including great numbers of supposed portraits and heraldic bearings, as well as designs of
battles, towns, and castles, giving a grand and imposing aspect to the volame. [t begins with the Creation, but Ancient
History is disposed of in & few leaves,
Jas. Bulwer was the owner in 1804—he gave £2 for it
Early French Printing, llluminated. : y

218 FRAGMENTS from an Early Printed Book of Hours, in gothic cursibe tppe, on
14 leaves of vellum (8%in. by §din.), cack page enclosed in illuminated border (gold and colours richly
diversified with flowers, serolls, and fruit) ; ELEVEN SMALL MINIATURES OF SAINTS, &c. ; zold
imitials, cari als, and interiineal ornamenis, 8 guineas See. XV

A very effective example from one of the best French presses, ihe text being clear, yet soft and elegant, and the
orpaments graceful and free. The employment of deep black asa ground for the marginal decoration of some of the pages
is excesdingly happy, while the miniatures are in most instances as bright and fresh in colour as could be desired. Alto-
gether a very charming relic.

219 Fieinus (Marsilius) De Religione christiana et fidei pietate opusculum. Xenocrates de ml_
endem inlerp,, sm. 4to, ROMAN LETTER, pretty woodcut iniiia s, border enclosing REMBOLT'S de
on title. calf, pilt. 12/6 Parisits, Berth, rébolt & Joa. Waterloes, 1510

220 INTERROGATIONES et doetrine quibus quilibet sacerdos deber interrogare suu
eonfitentem, sm, 8vo, Gathic Wetter, long fines, boards, RARE, 21/-

[Lﬂzg?iﬂﬂf-_, Engelhard Schu'tis, circa 1492]

Note by Mr. R. Proctor inserted ; * This Sook fz Som the press of a iille Enown Lyons printer named Engelliard

Sehultis, The date is adouf rgg2. . .. .. There is mo copy of this edition in the British Musewm." Hain was not aware

of this editon, and Copinger in his Supplement has not supolied the omission. The tile, as above, occupies 1a, reverse

being biank. Text 2a to 8a line z3, closing with Finis st Lavs pEo AMEN. No catchwords, signatures, or folio

numerals, 3o lines to a full page.

Interesting M5, notes by him are on the fly-leaf inside covar,

222 Early Printing. — GESCHICHTE DER

221 Early Printing.—Facsimiles from Early
Printed Books in the British Museum, Selected
Pages from representative Specimens of the Early
Printed Books of Germany, Italy, France, Hol-
land, and England, exhibited in the King’s
Library, fulio, 32 r a‘es, some wuth woodouts, in
porrioire, AS NEW, T/6 1897

There is a short Intvoduction by Dr. Garnett, and the
descriptions are by A. W. Pollard.

BUCHDRUCKERKUNST in ihrer Entstehung und
Ausbildung, von DR, KARL FALKENSTEIN, 4to,
numerons facsimiles of EARLY WooDcrTs, and
pages from the EARLY PRESSES ; also some
EXAMPLES IN COLOURS of modern prinfing fro-
cesses, boards (cloth backed ), 12/6  Leipsig, 1840

223 Elizabethan Pomilics. —THE secoNDE
TOME OF HOMELYES OF SUCH MATTERS AS WERE



232, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C.
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PROMISED AND INTITULED IN THE FORMER PART
oF HOMELYES, SET OUT BY THE AUCTHORITIE
OF THE (QUENES MAIESTIE; AND TO BE READ
IN EVERY PARYSHE CHURCHE AGREABLYE, sm.,
4to, Black Wetter (few head-lines cropped ), title
within woodcut border, brown calf, panmel design
blind-tooled in the antique manner, carmine edges,
30/- London, in Powies Churcheyarde,

Mot an odd volume, as one at first might soppose, but a

by Rickd. Jugge and Jhon Cawood, 1563 |

inct collection, often afierwards reprinted independently. |

224 Ellis (Sir Henry) ORrIGINAL LETTERS,
illustrative of English History ; including numer-
ous Royal Letters from Autographs in the British
Museum, etc., with notes and illustrations ; THE

THREE SERIES COMPLETE, 10 vols., cr. 8vo, Por-
traits, &%, third series uncut in orig. cloth,
remainder in calf, gilt, backs restored, 17)6 1824-46

This price is about half that usually realised by a set at
auction.

225 Elzevie,—Ovipnn OpPERAM recens. N,
HeiNsius, 3 vols., I16mo, ENGRAVED TITLE,
margins and lext rather brown, modern binding,
VELLUM, neat, 5/6 Amst., 1676-4-4

" Excellent and elegant.”"—IMBDIN.

226 Emerson (R. W.) Representative Men ;
Seven Lectures, feap. 8vo, 1st English Edn.,
cloth, neat (rebound), scarce, Bf- Routledge, 1850

Published simultanecusly with the orlginal Boeston
edition,

—

227 EGYPTIAN ANTIQUITIES.—A Catalogue of those in the possession of F. G. HILTON

PRICE, 4to, plates and numerous illustrations in the text, buckram, gilt top, 2 guineas

1897

A collection comprising over 4,000 ohjects, none of which are of the large stone and mummy kind, to be found in the

public museams.

Wynkyn de Worde, 1496.
228 ENGLISH XVth CENTURY PRINTING.—Liber Jfestibalig et @Quatuor Sermones,

printed in double columns of 29 lines to the column, 162 leaves (should be 249).

Many of the

margins have notes in ink, and some are torn ; sm. gto, meatly bound in half brown calf, marbled

pager sides, tooled and lettered on back, EDGES ENTIRELY UNTRIMMED, Pare, 20

guineas

Printed at Westminster by Wynkyn de Worde, 1406

®_* This is the second edition of this curious work by Wynkyn de Worde, and ene of the rarest of the books printed
by him. It is compiled from the Lecenpa Avres, and may be considered as the origin or substratum of the English
Prayer-Book. It cost its late owner £40.

220 ETCHINGS BY BAKHUIZEN.—Dr StrooM EN ZEE GEZICSTEN, geteekent en geetst

door Luporr BAKHUYZEN ; oblong folio, jfime

mezzotint Portvait of the Artist and brilliant

original impressions of &is ro Etching: of Shipping ((mounted on hinges ), panclled calf, mottled,

plain, and sprinkled, pilt edges, 3 guineas

Amst,, 1701

i ... His pictures of these subjects [Sea and Shipping] have raised his reputation even higher than that of W. van de
Velde. .. ... Bakhnoisen is said to have given instruction in drawing to Peter the Great, when that Monarch was studying

at Saandam."— Bevax, Dicly. of Painters,

From the fine collection of Chevalier Camberlyn, dispersed in Paris, 1845.
230 ETCHINGS (Foreign) A SeriEs oF TWENTY ORIGINAL ETcHINGS by celebrated Artists

of France, Germany, etc., among whom are Wy, Uwncer, WM. LEisL, PAvL Rajow, from Paint-
ings by REMBRANDT, TiT1AN, MuNcacsy, PALmA, VECCHIO, AND OTHERS ; descriptive text by
5. R. KoBHLER, etc., folip, UNE OF THE I5 COPIES DONE WITH JAPAN PROOF oF THE

ETCHINGS, whife cloth, As NEW, £2 175 6d (pub 7 guineas)

231 Euncheril de Quintiis (C.) Inarime seu

de Balneis Pithecusarum lib. VL., 8vo, zigs. and
wE PLATES &y BALDI, a few early I water-

ed, vellum, m.e., 3/6 Nap., 1726

232 Evelyn (John) Sylva, or a Discourse of
Forest Trees, and the Propagation of Timber in
His Majesties Dominions, to which is annexed
PomonA ; concerning Fruit Trees in relation to
CIDER, the making and severall ways of ordering
it, folio, old calf, back slightly defective, 4&1510
he first book printed by order of the Royal Society.
233 Faecetism,—TarLToN's JESTS. Drawne
into these three parts. 1. His Court-witty Jests.
2. His sound City Jests, 3. His Countrey pretty
Jests. Full of delight, wit, and honest mirth,
sm. 4to, black letter, facsimile reproduction,
ONLY 100 NUMBERED COPIES DONE, limp boards,
86 For Private Cirewlation (1638)—187—
‘234 Falry Tales from the Arabian Nights,
edited and arranged by C. DIxoN, cr. glo, fudl-
¢ and smaller iliustrations by J. D. BATTEN,
cloth, gilt top edge, AS NEW, 8- Dent & Co., 1893

(189—)

235 FAN (The) In all Ages (Fans exhibited
at the Grolier Club), & Brief History of its Evolu-
tion, WoODCUTS, sm. 8vo, pelished calf, EXTRA,
L.e.g,, by RIVIERE, 38/-

Grofier Club, New York, 1801

236 Fireworks.—Birincoccio (Van.) PIro-
TECHNIA, Li Diece Libri; nelli quali si tratta
non solo lo diversita delle Minere, ma ancho
quanto si recerca alla prattica di esse ; e di quanto
sappartiene all'arte della Fusione ocuergetto de
Metalli, &c., sm. g4to, fext spotied, title with
WOODCUT BORDER, and NUMEROUS WOODCUTS
THROUGHOUT, vellum, back shabby, 16/-

Ven., 1558

237 FLETCHER (Phineas) THE PURPLE
IsLanD, or The Isle of Man : together with Pis.
CATORIAL Ecrocs and other Poeticall Miscel-
| lanies, sm. gto, 1st Edn. (#itle mounted, and
| “To MY DEARE FRIEND "' repaired ), red movocco,
gilt edges, RARE, 2 guineas Camibridge, 1633

of

. A poet, considered by Milon, as a model worthy
imitatiomn.




18

J. & M. L. TREGASKIS, * Caxton Head,

—

zgg FIELDING (Henry) Tue HISTORY OF TOM JONES, & Foundling, in 6 volumes, 12mo,
1st Edn., sound contemporary calf binding, irifle worn, 4 guineas
A. Millar, over apainst Catherine Streel in the Strand, 1749
Excellent copy, with the rare leaf of Errata. The Howard copy realized £7 ss. last year,

French Silver Repousse (XVII. Cent.)

239 SILVER BOOK COVER, 6in. by 4in., bock 2}in. across.

repoussé on front and reverse, introducing roses,

Fine bold design chased and

scrolls, and shells in high relief. The back is

equally rich in detail, and an admirable freedom pervades the whole work. Plain clasﬁs give con-
X

FRENCH.

trast and completeness. 12 guineas

240 Barante (M. de) Hisromre pes Ducs pE Bougs
GOGRE de la Maison de Valos, 1364-1483, 12 vols., vo,
Ligrary EpiTION, fofdieer maps, Portvadts gnd flfusira-
fions of Risloric evends, half russia (rubbed), 8)-

Paris, 1854

e of the greadest of modern kistorical worics, wikich,
in 1528, won forits anther a place in the French Academy.

=241 Berchoux (J.) La Gastronomie, Foime, suivi des
Poésies fogitives de I' auteur, t2mo, plales, sorocce, gold-
focled borders, gilt edges, 3(8 .. Paris, 1305

z42 Guizot (M.) Histoire de la Civilization en Europe
depuit la Chute de I'Empire Romain josqn’a la Revolution
Frangaise, Bvo, Portrail, calf, giit (rubbed), 3f- Paris, 1846

243 Je suls Pucelle, Histoire veritable (par I'ABpE |
Dm.nunnnxé, a vols. in 1, Bvo, Irfife fored, Aalf call
(rubbed), 8 Foa Haye, 1757

e pawore abbf elall um lberifn.. . le sugel de ce |
roman, gui paraif fondé sur un Episode de sa propre Ris- |

11, Century

jusqu’ a nos jours, 4 vols., Bvo, and cblong atlas mtnlhinﬁ’
Maps, facsimeifes off Docwements, plates of Cofms, Awche-
tfectural Views and the Bapenx Fapestry, fext in orig.
srrergpes 8, A Narx i half moroces (rubied), 4= FParts, 1843

Bestdes Atlas there 15 alto a siip case coniaining 33
Platez, roy. Bva, filusivalive of tncidends,

250 Th{err-y {Aug.) Réciis des Temps Mérovingiens;
précédiés de Considerations sur ' Higtoire de France, 2 vols,,
Bvo, half calf, gilt frubbed), 3[- Bruzelles, 1840

z51 Voltaire.—Aux Manes de, dithyrambe qui a rem-
porté le Prix au jugement de I'Académie Francoise én 1779,
Paris, 1779—0de a M. pE Burrow, par I'FL Le Bruw,
1770 ; fegelther, unbound, 3f- Paris, 17709

zgz Voltaire (M. de) Ihoerosnaire PHILOSOPHIOUE,
7 vols., Bvo, -::::.i;":-sr!f r’r;ﬁ.:ﬁiwj. 4/8 . s
“eltd, Soctdté LittevaiveTy igne, 178
(ne of the bes? Ibrary :ﬁfﬁﬁ g i
253 V[oltaire] (M. de) La Pucelle d'Orleans, Poéme

foire, contient des defails asses mallonnifes. . .."—Gay. | divisé en quinze livres, sm. 8vo, few pages ivifle swaler-

Bibl. de I'Amour.

244 Lamartine (A. de) Histoire de lo Restauration, 8
wl;., Bvo, OricinaL Linpary EpiTioN, Aall srusiia
(rubied), 4/ Faris, 185152

245 Reybaud (Louis) Jérome Paturct a la recherche
d' une Position sociale, imp. 8vo, mumerons full-page and
other iflusivalions by J. I[J GRANDVILLE, orip, clock, pilt
edges, 316 Paris, 1546

246 Richelien (Cardinal, Due de) Memoires pour ' His.
toire dv, recueillis par le Sieur Aubery, 2 vols., 1Bmo,
sprinkled calf, pilt edges, B/- Cologne, 1667

247 Sable et Galet par “Marz"; Plages Normandes
et Plages du Nord de Cherbourg a Fossendael-Dunkerque,
roy. 4t0, 31 pages of dlfustrations, tinfed and COLOURED,
cloth, as new, 3/6 LParis (168—]

Some kundrved or so skeiches of pay ife at ceriain French
Rolideay resorts,

248 SECUNDAT (Ch. de) L& TEmrLE pDE GHILE mis en
vers par M. Corarpeav, 8vo, emgraved i1ile, soilh oval
Pertraitl of CORNEILLE, BRILLIANT IMPRESSIONS of #e 7

MAGNIFICENT FLATES affer C. Monxer, &y Ponce, Di |
Lavuay, New, ofc, French moftled calf, g3, fine tall
copy; 24/- ik  Paris(1773) |
249 T’.Iltat’r{rmug.} Histoire de la Conquite de I'Angle- [
terre par les Normands; de ses canses, et de ses suiles

slatned, old call, giil, scarce, 1b)- Louvani [s. tyd.), 17

The edition constdeved by Brungt fo fe the .rfr{rr. Tﬁ
Preface, as wsual, in suck cases, speaks of corrupt fexis
befng in civculafion, and the necessity of bringing out this
frue edifion, " que je regarde comme un des bons ouvrages
de I'Auteur, malged I' oubli ou il I' avoit condamne.”

254 Voltalre,—La PucELLE D'ORLEANS, monvelle
edifion, SANS LACUNE, sm. 8vo, cusrions fromi. and wips
nelie, call frubbed), fennings bookplate, dated 1768, G-

Londres, 1757

255 Voltalre.—La PuceLLe, avec les notes et les
variantes ; EDITION CONFORME A L'ORIGINALE FUD. EN
1784, = vols,, Port, and 2r plafes, wwrafpers, uncut, 10/6

Lo & Fmprimerie Soc. Lifteratre Typop., 1789

256 Voltaire (M. de) Les Chefs-(Euvres Dramatiques
de, 3 vols., 18mo, flades &y GraveLoT and Eisen, Fremch
wmpttled call, marbiled edges, Bf- Fariz, 1770

257 Voltaire (M. de) Prnx de la Justice et de ' Hu-
manité, Géuepe, 1778—Lettres Chinoises, Indiennes, et
Tartares, a M. PAw, AVEC FLUSIEURS AUTRES PIECES IN-
TERESSANTES, Lona'ves, 1776 2 together in 3 vol., Bvo, kalf
ceadf, Constadle bookpiate, BB 5, tydh., 1776-78

z58 Voltaire] (M. de) Recueil de Pieces Fugitives en
prose et en vers, Svo, wienedfe by Bovcue, feards, B/6

5. & o8 Evpa, 17

Printed by Richard Pynson,
250 FROISSART. —Here Begynneth the thirde and fourthe boke of Sir John Froissart of the

Cronycles of Englande, France, Spaygne, Portyngale, Scotlande, &e., trans....by Johan Bouchier,
Knyght, lord Berners, 1st Edn., Black ILetter, doudle column, WoODCUT BORDER TO TITLE &y
HOLBEIN, & FULL-PAGE WOODCUT fehind title, early Auto. of Thowmas Archer on title, LARGE

copy, ofd calf, £6 12s 6d
Wants W, 2o1-2, and all after 26a.
Pynson's work.

260 Gallery of Modern British Artists;
consisting of a Series of Engravings from Works
of the most eminent Artists, including TURNEE,
RoBerTS, HARDING, STANFIELD, FrouT,
CATTERMOLE, &, &%., 4to, 76 fine stecl plates,
engraved by the best artists, half calf, pilf, PER-
FECTLY CLEAN, B/ 1834

261 GARRICKIANA.—Collection of Extracts
from various sources, chiefly contemporary, relat-
ing to the Genius and Character of David Garrick,

London, R. Pynson, 1525

This iz the second volaome of the rare First Edition, and is a noble monument of

with Anecdotes of Actors and Actresses of his
time, wmeatly writien on 48 /., folio, cloth, neat,

There are no less than 429 prints recorded, being mostly
Portraits of Garrick and his contemporaries ; a list thac
would be eminently wielul to anyene contemplating the
extra embellishment of the great actor's life.

262 German.—Grar BisMArRcK und seine
Leute wihrend des Kriegs mit Frankreich ; nach
tagebuchsbldattern von D. M. BuscH, 2 vols.,
post 8vo, kalf roan, 3/~ Leiparg, 1878
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263 GRAY (Thos.) ELEGY WRITTEN IN A CoUNTRY CHURCHYARD, #llustraled by the
EtcHING CLUB, Title, Dedication, and 18 Plates, PROOFS ON INDIA PAFPER, 4to, sage green polished
morecco extra, te.p., 6 guineas J. Cundali, 1847

"«* Inserted is a 4to page of Topographical names of places in England and Scotland occurring in different reigns,
ENTIRELY IN THE NEAT HANDWRITING OF THE POEI.

264 HAWKING. —Orixna (Gio, P.) Veeelliera overo discorso della natura, e proprieta di diversi
Vecelli e in particolare di qve'che cantano, CON IL MODO DI PRENDERGLI, conoscergli, alleuargli,
e mantenergli, 4lo, 66 full-page copperplates, exhibiting the Birds and the modes of their capture,
INCLUDING SOME FINE 'HAWKING' SCENES, green levant morocco, extra, pold line borders ontside,

‘:i am&ﬂgﬂm inside, gilt edees, by RIVIERE, FINE copy, £7 10s
P

tingale was a special Roman favourite abont this time ; four plates are devoted to it, one of which is of the

he nig

Roma, 1622

ird itzelf, another of various traps for its capture, and then from two elaborate orchestras stimulating its song, we come

to the interior of a Foman kitchen where five cooks are engaged in preparations ger far fa poasia da cibare £8 K usignnolo.
A rare English Book of Devotions.

265 HAYWARDE (Sir John) THE SANCTVARIE OF A TROUBLED SOULE, sm. 4to (wanis sip.

Q 3, probably blank), 2 parts together in r wvol., eack with woodcul-bordered title, margins soiled in

places, old calf, b guineas
It is highly
{Lowndes 1615

probable that no other copy of this early edition exists.
and of part 1I. the British Museam copy of

London, H. Lownes, 1604
Hitherto, the first known of part I. was 1616

1607.  Being the most popular devotional book of its period,

it was subject to a constant wear that by degrees left only fragments in existence.

266 German.—IHEexse (Dr, J. C. A.) Allge-
meines verdeutschendes FREMDWORTEREUCH mit
Berzeichnung der Ausprache, ete., nen bearbeitet
von Pror. GUsTAY HENSE and Dr. W, WiTT-
LICH, roy. 8vo, kalf russia (vubbed and back edges
cracked ), 3/6 Hanever, 1870

267 German.—ScHUMANN (Robt.) Gesam-
melte Schriften iiber Musik und Musiker, 4 vols.
in 2, 12mo, kalf morocco, 3[- Leipzia, 1854

268 GIBBON (Edward) History of the Decline
and Fall of the Roman Empire, with NoTks By
DEAN MILMAN, 6 vols., 8vo, 2rd Edition, NICE
CLEAN COPY in original cloth, 25/- Murray, 1846

Below the price realised by the last sold at auction. Not
only has this edition the corrective and additional notes of
the editor, but he haz also incorporated those by Guizot to
the French edition, those by Wenck to the German, and
others eqeally impaortant,

269 Gray (Thos.) Works, containing his
Poems and Correspondence, with Memoirs of his
Life and Writings, 2 wvols., cr. 8vo, Portrait,
boards, &/- Harding, 1825

Contains some additions, never before printed, with
notes of the various editors.

70 Hallam (Henry) HisToricAL WORKS :
gnpt during the Middle ﬁ%ls* 3 vols., scored
]

1822—CoNSTITUTIONAL HIsTORY OF ENG-
LAND, 3 vols., kalf caif, 1820—INTRODUCTION
TO LITERATURE oF EUROPE in 15th, 16th, and
17th Centuries, 4 vols., kalf calf, 1837—SUPPLE-
MENTAL NOTES TO EUROPE DURING THE MID-

275 HERBAL.—Matthiolus (Petrus-Andr.)

DLE AGES, cloth, 1848, together 11 vols,, 8vo,
bindings not uniform, and rubbed, 10/6

Murray, 1822-48

** Hallam is the author of threée great works, either of

which is of sufficient merit to confer upon the author
literary immortality."—ALLiBoNE.

271 Handwriting. — AsTLE (Thos,) The
Origin and Progress of Writing, as well hierogly-
| phic as elementary, 4to, 31 plates piving .s_rﬁm‘:}}.;
taken from Marbles, MSS., and Charters, ancient
and modern ; SOME ADDITIONAL ILLUSTRA-
TIVE ITEMS INSERTED, #oards, uNcur,
| FINE cory, 17/6 1784
The inserlions comprise some rarities, amongst them
royal folio sheet * 4 specimen Sy W Caslow, r7g2': s.mati
I'uﬁl:t sheet * A specimen by foln Baskerville of Birming-
fam ' (Gtdle torm); Baskerville's 4 pp. 4to ProspreEcTUS
FOR HIS BEDiTION oF VIRGIL | & plates of Law Hand, sold
by W wen ; Abbreviations of Conrt Fand, etc., ete.
272 [Helps (Arthur)] Realmah, 2 vols., post
8vo, 1st edn., cloth, uncut, 4/6 MacMillan, 1868
"*There are things which I hope are said more clearly
and simply than before, owing to the influence upon me of
the beautiful quiet English of Helps."—Ruskin's Modern
Painters. s
273 Hemans (Felicia) Poems, chronologically
arranged, with Notes, and Selection of Contem-
orary Criticism, roy. 8vo, fort, and Vig., cloth,

= 1849

274 Heraldry.—SeLpen (John) Titles of

Honour, felio, old calf, back sliphtly broken, G-

1631

A work of 5o much use and learning that I know n;rsng

| other extant in our language more befitting a gentleman
and a scholar to read."—Dgr. J. TavLOR.

Commentarii secundo aucti, in lib, V1. Pedacii

Dioscoridis Anazarbei de Medica Materia, stout folio, printed in a beawutifully clear italic type, with
some hundreds of woodewts of Plants and Animals, and large ornamental initial letiers mrﬂs:g&aut,

haif mottied calf, gilf, GOOD SoUND PERFECT cory, 6 guineas
A perfect marvel as regards the preservation, being clean and fresh as when leaving the

Fenetdis, Valprisius, 1 E;E
printer's hands over three

hundred years ago. The same author's “*Apologia adversus Amat .um Lusitanum cum censura in einsdem ennarationes "

is bound at the end.

275 HOLBEIN'S PORTRAITS or Iirustrious Persons or THE Court or HENRY VIII,
with Biographical Notices by EDMUND Lonce, Folio, go plates, being FACSIMILES OF HOLBEIN’S

ORIGINAL RAWINGS; BEAUTIFULLY FINISHED

duced from the Original Plates, kalf claret movocco, extra, pilt edges, £3

IN TINTS, ENGRAVED EY BARTOLOZZI ; repro-
10s Hamilton & Co., 1884

It was during his enforced exile from Basle, that Holbein, partak ‘ng of the kindly hospitality of Sir Thomas More

at Chelsea, worked industriously at the production of
this coon

.at the pros these Portraits, v hich, as a series,
» both as regards their historic interest, and as works of art. They were drawn on tinted pa
chalks, and there is no necessity to advertise these engravings as worth
Ern-e.r'a- name. No eminent person of the period escaped his

asle—thai of his unfortunate host's family ; and this was for

surpasses any ever published in
r , with coloured
: the originals, beyond a reference to the en-
encil, and there was only one sketch he tock to
rasmus who recommended him to the Chancellor,
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An Early lllustrated Horace. ' :
277 HORATII, OPERA OMNIA, cum annoraTioNisus lacosr LocHERL Folio, keadings in
large, and interlinear notes in small, Bothic, text and surrounding commentary in ROMAN LETTER,
two sizes, woodcut Portrait of Horace seated at a reading-desk, on litle, and the text Vhroughout most
lavishly illustrated with innumerable woodcuts, bound after the antique manner in stamped pipskin,
diamond skaped compartments bearing fleur-de-lys for borders, which enclose three rows of floral orna-
wienits ; A GRAND TALL COPY, THE EDGES UNCUT AS WHEN ISSUED, RARE, 15 guineas
Argent., Johanis Reinhardi cognométo Giirninger, Mecccxeviii. (1498)
The first appearance of the commentary by Locher, famous for his Latin translation of S#u/tifera Navis; the text,
the first taken trom a AlS. found in Germany, and the embellishment represents one of the earliest efforts at the illustra-
tion of this poet.  Bentley valued the edition for the second of these points named, Ernesti for the first and third, wh
the Harleian Catalogue appreciated all, by declaring it *one of the greatest curiosities in the whole Harlsian collecti
A minute and enthusinstic collation will be found in Dibdin's Bidfiotheca Spenceriana, pages 27 to g5, Vol, 2. adequatel

illustrated by facsimiles of the curs, and Hain ¥88g8 also gives collation, The binding of this copy is a masterpiece of
modern ingenuity in the imitation of a fifteenth century stamped German binding.

278 HUNT (William) ** A Brown Study,” eriginal skeich in soft pencil, by Wu.
Hunr, for the Drawing in South Kensington Museum, 4in. by 3in., fine and interest-
ing, 3 guineas

279 Hogg (Jas., The Ettrick Sﬁsphmg The

ONES,

Mountain Bard ; consisting of Ballads and
founded in Facts and Legendary Tales, 8&wvo,

and about to go abroad into action, 8vo, calf,
pilt, PRESENTATION COPY 710 LORD
: NAPIRR, WITH HIS BOOKPLATE, AND THE
st edn., Zaif calf, gilt, back cdges ﬁf?fﬂf;:: S{gn AUTHOR'S AUTOGRAPH INSCRIPTION, 12/6 1776
Dedicated to * Waiter Scott, Esq., Shevip 5itrick | 284 Ingoldsby,—Misadventures at Margate ;
orest.’ a Legend of Jarvie's Jetty, folio, 20 pages of
280 HDLBEIH-““H‘;’T”CHIUS (J.} Impera- | coLOURED kumorous iilustrations, by ERREST M.
torum et Caesarvm Vite, cum Imaginibus ad JEssor, pictorial boards, As NEW, 8/- (188—)
uiuam effigiem expressis. Libellus auct. cum |~ A saccessful a.tl.emI;:: on the part of an illustrator to keep
elencho et Iconijs Consulum ab Authore, smallest | Pace, pictorially, with the rhyming wit of Barham.
4to (wants cc IV), numerows woodcut poriraits in | 285 Italian.—Boccaccio, [ DECAMERONE
white on black ground amd ' made-up' borders, | di nuovo reformato da L. Groto, Itavic Tyrg,
with figures, said fo be by Holbein, calf, scarce, | cr. gio, limp vellum, bottom inside corners stained,

- ciall shth ! Argent., 1534 | BOOKPLATE, 3/6 Ven., 1612
5 ththe s t: : y :
mmpeﬁkmiz:ew‘;;ch Ha n:ﬁ?dgpqdﬂmfﬁ:r;:[ 286 JAMES (Wm.) Naval History of Great

the ancient Greek heroes and poets. Brunet in describing | Britain, from the Declaration of War by France
the work omits this supplement altogether. i'n. 1793, to .Acccﬁﬁiun of George IV. ; new E{]}tiol;l,
281 Holy Land, Syria, Asia Minor, ete. with additions and notes, and Fﬁ:_:cﬂunt of the
illustrated, with thsc:riptit;ns by Joun Carwg, | Burmese War and Battle of Navarino, by Carr.
il O | CHAMIER, 6 vols., 8vo, BesT LIBRARY EDITION,

3 vols., 4to, 121 plater of Views from Drawings : . - ;
W. H, BARTLETT, WM. PURSER, &%., some | "% ﬁ_m engraved Portraits, calf, pilt, sprinkled
margins little waterstained, cloth, 4/- 1837 eages, FINE cory, £2 15s 3‘""&}? 1_33?
282 Humour.—Punch’s Letters to his Son, 287 James IL—Hzvwoop (Saml.) Vindica-

by Dol et e 54 B, o i |G of Foxs Hitory f the Erly o of e
rations by Kenny Meadows, cloth, 6|~ 1843 | rATION COPY FROM THE AUTHOR, WITH INS

283 [Hunter (Dr. Andrew)] Advice from a | 110N, and 2 pp. 4to Autograph LefWs:
Father to his Son, just entered into the Army, | inserted, 5/- 1811

JAPANESE COLOUR PRINTS
(RARE AND EARLY IMPRESSIONS).

Neatly mounted on white cartridge, 22in, by 13}in. The size of eack print is given heipht first.

HARUNOBU. R IR AR s
i kg
288 A Surimono, full-length figure of a girl with a 294 A Combat, eight men armed with bows and arrows,
cane ; BXin. h}’s?ih--r 7l6 swords and spears, fighting in a snow wreathed garden ;
28y Indoor Scene, a young woman washing a child: | 734in. by z1in., 1 gulnea
11}gin. by 8in., £1 58 295 Dal Kagura, New Year's masking in the streets
g HIDEMARO. Bin. by 6in., 3/- - iy
o Women, one carrying a . 13¥in, 256 Entrance to the Temple Shino ioto; 73gin.
84in., 15/- it | e e = e
297 Gathering Lotus Flowers, two-page print ; 1}4in.
HOKUSALIL by 11¥{in., 10/8
*_zgu_.!é qur:i l_msaing a Temple Gate, two-page 298 Going home from Work, a nt passing two
print -AH“‘- y gz, 10 : 3 lacdies and an attendant ; 73in. by 103in., 1 guinea
292 Ascent Lo a Temple, two-page print ; 8%in. by 299 Interior of a Theatre, two-page print ; 8X4in. by
z}in., 8/6 rrigm., 8/6
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JAPANESE COLOUR PRINTS—Continued.

Hokusai—Continued.

soo Ladles and Gentlemen, a street scene, two-page
print ; 83un. by 11¥in., 10/8

jor On the Slopes of Fujlyama, horse and men
laden, two-page print ; 73{in. by 1o34in., B/

Scene under a great tree, a festival, two-page

print ; E¥in. by ra}{in., 8/8

303 The Steps of a Temple, figures ascending, two-
prnt ; B3, by 1zin., 10/8

304 The Yoshiwara, two-page print; 8in. by 12in., 10/6

305 The Yoshiwara ; 8in. by éin., 5/-
54 View in the Suburbs of Toklo, two-page print ;

BXin. by 11 ¥in., 8/8

306 View on the Sumida gawa in a shower of rain,
1wu—pa'ﬁt print ; 8in. by 12in., 10/8

307 View on the Sumida gawa, ladies in a boat,
Ashing, two-page print ; 8in. by 1210., 1&;3

308 viﬁw’_ on the Sumida awa, ladies on a terrace,
two-page print ; Sin. by 1zin., 10/6

39 View on the Sumida gawai. men stacking brush-
wood, two-page print ; Bin, by rzin., 10/8

310 View of Riyo goku Bashl, the bridge at Tokic,
two-page prnt ; Bin. by 1:in., 1008

311 View of the Temple Mokuboji, Tokio, two-page
print ; Bin. by 12in., 10/8
: 3;-: gflw of UiLII, Tokio, two-page print; Bin. by

2in., bf-

a1z View ﬂr a Street, Tokio, with the Suruga chioh,
or Dry Goods Store, two-page print ; 2in. by 1zin., 5/-

314 View of a Street, another, same as foregoing, 4/-

315 View of Uhnguﬂguma and Lake Suwa, two-page
print ;'j;!rim. by 10¥in., §/8
317 View of Inarlyama and Fukakusa, two-page
prl.uté; in. b ﬁﬁﬁiigl-, 6/
1 aw o AWa, i : int ;
J70in. %:; mi‘iinaiﬁn'-? ‘:"3; near Tokio, two-page print
1 8w on the . int } in.
'h.'n"j r?:}-iiu.. A odo River, two.page print ; 77%in
320 View of the Temple Kitano and the Ide village,
two-page print, 7 ¥in. by rofyin., &/-
wg:n}‘i;lawwnf Osaka nosekl, twe-page print; 7%in.
10 75i0., G-
View of Na i . int ; 774
h}'a'::ﬁirm 5. ra, near Kioto, two-page print ; 77in.
323 View of Mount Fuji and Fujikawa, two-page
print ;l&:riln. by 1o034in., 6/
324 View of the Temple Kiyomidzu, Kioto, two-
page print ; 77uin. oy 1olqin., 5/-
335 View of the Sumida gawa, Tokio, two-page
print } Bin. by 12%in., 5/-
Mjié%l&ﬂ'ﬁ?f fune gura, Tokio, two-page print ; 8in,
12X in., b/-
j27 View of Matsuchi i - int ;
e St Rl yama, Tokio, two-page print ;
. 'l"hﬂ'_ﬁf of Imado, Tokio, two.page print ; 8in. by

i E s
329 View of Yoshino and Hatsuse, mountains near
Tul:m-.‘;;v rpan.}: print ; 7% . by 10in., /8
ew of Ito - int ; gki
mﬁ?n. a8 ukushima, two-page print ; 7%in. by
3t ':'iﬂw of Sumiyoshl and Suma, two-page print ;
pALE 53;&3 unl-,, ixﬂ .
a a0 . int *
f}gij'n. By rokii Br%mnﬂ ashidate, two-page print;
333 View of Miwa and Aska, near Kioto, two-page
print ; 7Xin. by 10¥in., 88
View of th - ing !
?ng'rf. 3)]- :u;-;.;.h 8/6 su:j“ s s
335 aw o a . ine ;=340
wod 1“-'“3'5 : tsushima, two-page print ; 7%in. by
3t View of W : int: 77
m?tiin.#ﬂ,'ﬂ ﬁklﬂﬂ'ﬁ'l‘n, two-page print ; 77gin. by
337 View of Fujlyama, from Shibaura, Tokio, two-
page print ; 8, by 1zin., 10/6
38 View of Ko “oki 4 ini 4
“Ern.., 106 ume, Tokio, two-page print ;
339 View of the Temple M Toki .
page print ; Bin. by a4in. 15}'5 okubojl, Tokio, four
Washermen, i i
Al brﬁ}iiu.’, ﬁitu figures washing and drying

Bin. by

KORIUS AL
g,t Two Young Women on a veranda; rol§in. by
T

in., 1 guinea
42 A Lady and two young girls with a man behind

h:ﬂding an umbrella over them ; 123in. by glin., £1 1

KIKUMARO.
343 Portrait of a lady in ceremonial costume ; 1sin.
by gi{in., 10/6
344 Portraits of two ladies; 12¥in. by g¥in., 10/8
o S'I;'"GEMASA (Kitao).

1 i hobby-
hqsr:us; Ja:&?ii. Ey Ia-g_;':r?? lg}gﬂngi St SiERE JERIORE
SHIKIMARO.

346 A Lady seated, reading a book ; 13in. by 10%in., 15/-

SHUNSHO.
347 A Lady standing on a veranda ] o%in. by 6}4in., 15/-
8 ﬁ.ll:lm.%ntnr. full-length figure, fine print ; 11%in. by
M.,
fg.q An Actor, full-length figure, fine print ; 1:13in. by
st., 10/8

SHUNSEN,
350 A Lady, standing, with dog on her shoulder 1 2qin.
by 7in., 16/
SUKENOBU.,

351 Three Young Girls examining embroideries, black
and white prin’ ; g, by 13in., 12/6

352 Four Young Girls on a country road, black and
white print ; gin. by ra #m.. 12/8

TOYOKUNI (First).

353 A Mother, infant, and child; 13%in. by gin., 8/8
. 354 Three Ladles seated at table- in a hnuul:gmrluek—
ing a garaen ; 154 in. by 10in., 12/8

352 A Lady carrying a present ; 1gin. by 1oin., 12/8

350 Portrait of a Lady, bead and bust, the hair
painted in lac ; 15i0. by 1088n., 12/8

TOYOMASA,
351117 A Group of Children vutside a house looking at

e figure of a Hero, decorated with peach blossom, on the
roof, gXin. by 74in., £1 bs

TEUKIMARO.
358 Two Ladies, one arranging her hair; 13%in. by
gin., 10/8
UTAMARO.

355 A Woman
tgHiin. by g3, 1

ito A Young Warrlor on harseback with two ladies
bearing his weapons ; 143m. by g3fin., 15/-

afir A Lady, half-lengin ; 15%in. by toin., 15/

Bz Ah Lady l:é?n‘lluing‘ and attendant covering her;
133 in. by gin., *

363 A Lady -tanding behind a man playing the 8fwa,
15X 1n. by 1oin.. 7/8

364 A Man showing a lady her name written over his
heart ; 15%in. by g3in., 778
. 'I:‘issﬂh Idren playing as soldiers; r3}ia. by g¥in.,
: 366 Lady and Attendant at wolette ; 15in by 10in.,

E}:&}ring the fava, and a man denging 3

:a,ﬁ-? Two Celebrated Beauties ; ryin. by woin,, 15/-
. 362 Two Celebrated Beautles; 13%w. by 8% o.,

2/8

ity Two Celebrated Beauties; 14i{in. by voin., 15/

370 Two Celebrated Beauties; « 3-}*;*::. bt;r?gsgin : 15,':-

3yt Two Ladies, ue woan lau, the other with b.wi,
155 in. "y rokf 0., lb.-'ﬁ

3;.-21 Two Ladies of the Yoshiwara; 13lin. by
gm., 18i- h

373 Il‘ro Ladies cutting Chrysauthemums ; 14%in. by
1010, '

374 Two Ladles g ing visiting, with attendant carry
parcels ; 148 0. b 93w, 15/ L

375 Two Tea House Girls, one with Sfwa, the other
with a fan ; 143m. nE gifin., 18/6

376 'l;ugf Young Girls ana a Young Noble; 123 n. by
8 1n.. -

77 Woman and Man working puppets ; 143in. by

g}gm.. 15/
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JAPANESE COLOUR PRINTS—Continued.

YEISHI. YEIZAN.

- : A Lady, standing, full-lengch figure ; 15in. by m0in.. 7/6
. ﬁ'ﬂ T{-a égka_g?ﬁhuna and Heven Gods of Fortune; 3;‘; ALady in A drfmﬁ‘fim i Navis iaken. B
DA LE Y AR by pléin., 12/6

JAPANESE DRAWINGS ON SILK.
381 AN ALBUM containing five large landscapes, river scenes at earl mmnin% mid-day, and
nightfall, by Yosuikuni, bound in puce brocade with gold threads, 12}in. by 3join., 30/-
3814 AN ALBUM containing twenty landscapes, and figure subjects, The Apparition of the Thzl'.
Precious Buddhas, Warriors fording a stream, The Ceremony of Hara Adri. etc., bound in sage gr
brocade with gold thread floral pattern, 84in. by 1cdin., b guineas

JAPANESE PRINTS BY ARTISTS OF THE KANO SCHOOL. x

382 TWENTY-THREE STUDIES of Flowers, Fruit, etc., in black and white, and in pale tints
of colour, by Ippitsusai Buncho, Gan Takudo, Goshun, Kahutei, Keibun, Kiyocho, Kosen, Koyuw,
Ozui, Riyotai, Tenriu, Toanki, Shioji Yoshiakira, and Yenya Yoshiakira; gin. by 133in., all
mounted on cartridge, loosely ; the set 30/-

3824 SIX STUDIES, some in black and white, some tinted with colours, A Winter Seene by
Getsupoh, A Boat by Goshun, View of Wakano Ura by Hara Ariakira, and others by Kio Kio,
Shodoh, and Unoku ; sizes gdin. by 6fin., and oin. by 14in ; the six 25/-

382z ELEVEN STUDIES, Animals, Birds, and Tortoises, in black and white, most also tinted
in colours, by Bokutei, Kinsui, Koyen, Kunsen, Noritsune, Ohzui, Ranko, Sho Katsuran, Somen,
Soyen, and Yenya Yoshiakira ; sizes odin. by 63in., and ofin. by 134in. The Eleven 30/-

JAPANESE SURIMONOS OR NEW YEAR’'S CARDS, in Colours.

383 NINE, by Gakutei, Harunobu, Hokusai, Hokkei Shinratai, etc. ; sizes various, from 3§in.

by s5din., to 7§in. by 93in. The nine 30/-

3834 TEN by Bokusen, Fusai, Giokuyen, Hauzan, Hoshiu, Kochin, Kotin, Sadanobu, and Sunei ;
all mounted in Japan with blue splashed paper borders, 16in. by 214in. The Ten 25/-

384 TEN by Gickuyen, Hanzan, Isikigenkio, Kazan, Kakio, Kochin, Sadanobu, Shunto and
Suyio, all mounted in Japan with blue splashed paper borders, 16in. by 2rdin. The ten 25/-

385 JAPAN.—Oblong Folio Album, containing 60 charming CoLoOURED PHOTOGRAPHS, each
about 8in. by 10in., on cardboard linen-hinged mounts, of JAPANESE Scenery, Mountain, Lake, and
River, and Views of ViNEvarDs, TEA GArDENS, Groves, Bripces, GaTes, Towss, VILLAGES,
TEMPLES, SOME FEMALE CHARACTER AND COSTUME PORTRAITS, AND A SHOP INTERIOR ; found
in thick bevelled boards, covered with native gold and coloured damask, leather back, gilt edges, £2 158

{cost about £8) See. XTX.
386 Justinian’s Institutions.—The Four Books, translated into English, with Notes by
Dr, GEORGE HARRIS, gto (Latin and English ), calf (rubbed ), 3/6 1761

TRelmscott Press and Wlilliam adorris.

337 The Golden Legend. Translated by Wllliam Carton. From

Legenda Eurea of Facobus de Voragine. Tlith considerable Edditions., 3 vols,
large 4to, printed with the fype specially cut from Mr. Morvis's patierns. Ornamental Letters and
Borders designed by WILLIAM MORRIS, and 2 full-page Woodcuts from designs &y SIR E. BURNE-
JONES. 500 printed. CoPY SFECIALLY BoUND ®BY THE CHISWICK ART GUILD, IN A
WARM BROWN AFRICAN MOROCCD, gold border lines om both sides, the wupper covers with ' TDHE
Golden Legend of master Wlilliam Carton done anew ™ executed in large Gothic letter and
surrounded by graceful folialed ornament, all IN GOLD, occupying the whole of the board, gilt lop edpes,

OTHERWISE UNcUT, 16 guineas 1392
A New Edition of the book as originally printed by Caxton about 1484, with a Glossary of such words as are
unknown to general readers, and some Bibliographical Memoranda, Edited by Freo, S, Evvis and Wintias Maornris.

“ Students of English medizval literature will be gratified to learn, says the 4 tkemenm, that an exact reprint of
‘The Golden Legend,” as originally set forth by William Caxton, is in preparation, under the joint editorship of
Mr. William Morris and Mr. F. 5. Ellis. The editors have agreed to give their labours gratuitously.  As the impression

will be a limited one, subscribers would do well 1o send their names to the publisher forthwith.'
— Tintes, September 12th, 18g0.

388 A NOTE BY WILLIAM MORRIS ON HIS AIMS IN FOUNDING THE KELMS-
COTT PRESS, together with a short description of the Press by 8. C. CoCKERELL, and an ANNO-
TATED LIST OF THE BOOKS PRINTED THEREAT, 8vo, GOLDEN TYPE, with 5 pp. in the Troy and
Chaucer types, ormamental borders and initials, and woodcut desipned by Sik E., BURNE-JONES, Aalf
holland, 4 guineas 1898
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KELMSCOTT PRESS AND WILLIAM MORRIS—Continued.,

380 LOVE IS ENOUGH : a Morality, written by William Morris, large 4to, Troy type, with
stage directions in Chaucer type, printed in bdlack, red, and blue, BORDERS AND TWO FULL-PAGE
Wooncurs éy Sir Edward I.J.jurna-.]unas. THE WOODCUTS, BORDERS, AND INITIAL LETTERS
ILLUMINATED IN COLOURS AFTER THE MEDLEVAL MANNER, Joumnd in embossed undressed moroceo,

t.e.g., by the GUILD oF WoMEN BINDERS, 15 guineas 1897
390 LOVE IS ENOUGH, or The Freecing of Pharamond : a Morality, written by WILLIAM
MORRIS, roy. 4to, another copy, original limp vellum, iyers on fore-cdge, 9 guineas 1897

1 PSALMI PENITENTIALES.—An English rhymed version of the Seven Penitential Psalms,
jted by F. S. ELLs, 8vo, CHAUCER TYPE, f# BLACK AND RED, 300 COPIES PRINTED,

£5 10s 1804
The wverses taken from a MS. Book of Hours written at Gloucester early in the fifteenth century, which, according
to Prof. Skeat, must have been copied from an older MS5., they being in the dialect of a century earlier,

392 SOME GERMAN WOODCUTS OF THE FIFTEENTH CENTURY.—Being thirty-five
reproductions from Books that were in the Library of the late WiLLiaMm Morris, Edited, with list
of principal woodcut books in that library, by 5. C. CoCKERELL, roy. 4to, GOLDEN TYPE, f# RED

AND BLACK, Aalf holland, 225 corieEs PRINTED, b guineas 1808
303 SOME GERMAN WOODCUTS. —Another copy, bound by ZARHNSDORF in a brown rough
grained morocco, £5 125 6d 4B,

304 ENGRAVER’S PROOF ON INDIA PAPER of the Device of the Press, DESIGNED BY
WM. MORRIS anp ExGrRAVED oN wooD BY W. H. HOOPER, from the Collection of H. STACY

Marks, price 2 guineas

395 GOTHIC ARCHITECTURE : & Zecture for THE ARTs AND CRAFTS Society 4y William
Morris, 16mo, Golden type, én Ned and Black, Lalf holland, £3 1893
*.* Early copy ; with the topographical error, which was correct in the later issue.

306 PROOF OF WOODCUT ON INDIA PAPER OF THE LETTER * N " (black on white
ground), the first essay at design for the press, but never used, MR, MORRIS nof defng pleased with the
gffect ; Proor oN INDIA PAPER OF THE SAME DESIGN REVERSED (white on criblée ground). The
Two for 21/-

397 OF THE FRIENDSHIP OF AMIS AND AMILE.—From the French by Wm. Morris,
16mo, Chaucer type, in Ked and Black, with borders and woodcuts, half kolland, 4 guineas 1804

398 THE BOOK OF WISDOM AND LIES.—A Book of Traditional Stories from Georgia in
Asia, Translated by OLIVER WARDROP from the Original of SULKHAN-SABA ORBELIANI, 8vo,
GOLDEN TYPE, #n BLACK and RED, Arms of Georgia on woodent title, ornamental initials and borders,
limp vellum, (yers on fore-edge, 250 COPIES PRINTED, £5 105 1804

. 300 THE TALE OF THE EMPEROR COUSTANS AND OF OVER SEA.-—From the French by
Wm. Morris, 16mo, Chaucer type, im Ked and Black, with borders and woodeuts, kalf holland,

3 guineas 1804

THE SUNDERING FLOOD.—The 8vo leaf designed by H. Cribb, containing the Mar, and
i* corner the PLAK oF THE CITY, with Ay-leaf, intended to be pasted in the cover of the book,

2

401 CHILD CHRISTOPHER AND GOLDILIND THE FAIR, written by Wm. Morris,

2 volumes, 16mo, Chaucer type, in Ked and Black, borders and woodcwt tnitials, half holland,

£4 17s 6d 1805

Relic of William Morris and the Kelmscott Press.

402z DEMY FOLIO ALBION IRON PRESS, made by Hopkinson and Cope, purchased by William

Morris for taking proofs of the Kelmscott Press Publications, and used from the first for that purpose
and for printing the leaflets, 30 guineas

This is the identical * small press for taking proofs ” alluded to by Mr. Cockerellin his ** Shert history and description

of the Kelmscott Press.” Upon it p:t.tium:lhly were taken proofs of the whole of the gz works which were issued from

Wm. Morris's printing offlce during its seven vears of existence by the Thames at Hammersmith. Great was the poet-

printer's elation (Mr. Cockerell tells us) when on March 2nd, 18q1, the first sheets, shewing the beautiful effect of the Lypes

which he himself had designed from old models, were pulled from this little press, the silent witness of the fulfilment of
his determination to rival the founts and the craft of the painstaking and truly artistic printers of past generations.

Dedication Copy.
403 KENWORTHY (John C.) From Bondage to Brotherhood ; a Message to the Workers, cr. 8vo,
ist Edn., DepicaTep 10 WiLLiaM MORRIS, THE COPY SPECIALLY BOUND FOR PRESENTATION

TO HIM, in gréen crushed morocco, extra, gilt edges, 80(- (1894)
¢ | dedicate this book to William Morris, with gratitude and admiration for his work in our cause of fellowship.”
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404 KINGSLEY (Charles) WORKS : Artox Lockr, Tailor and Poet, 2 vols., 1850—YEAST, a
Problem, 1851—HYPATIA, 2 vols., 1853—WesTwarDp 1o, 3 vols., 1855—Two YEARS Aco, 3 vols.,
1857—ANDROMEDA, and other Poems, 1858— HEREWARD THE WAKE, 2 vols., 1866—WATER
BABIES, iliustrations by J. NOEL PaTON, 1863 ; together 15 vols., 8vo, all First Editions, cheicely
bound in preem crushed lewant morvocco, super extra, gold too'ed floval inside borders, gilt lop edges,
otherwise uncul, THE CLOTH OF EACH VOL, PRESERVED AT THE END, 32 guineas 1850-63

The modern art of worthily re-garbing precious eriginals, without the destruction of that mean but indispensable

original cover of cloth, is here exhibited to perfection ; h upper and lower covers having been reverently mounted, as
also the back of the volume ; there can be no fault whatever found by the most fastidious of collectors.

405 KIP’S BRITANNIA ILLUSTRATA, or, VIEWS OF SEVERAL OF THE QUEEN’S PALACES,
AS ALSO OF THE PRINCIFAL SEATS OF THE NOBILITY AND GENTRY OF GREAT BRITAIN, ob
folio, GRAND ORIGINAL IMPRESSIONS of the 55 large copperplate Views, by Joun Kip, of the PALACE.,
MANSIONS, and CASTLES of England in the eavly part of the EIGHTEENTH CENTURY, substantially
bound i VELLUM, marbled edges, the FORMAN COPY, from CALLALY CASTLE, NORTHUMEBERLAND,

£7 128 i _ ; (1709
A few of the margins are strengthened by paper behind, but the copy is on the whole an excellent one. Kip's engra-
vings are the most comprehensive and correct assemblage we e=5 of the Homes and sorroundings of England’s

eighteenth century aristocracy. Apart from the topographical, their chief excellence lies in the detailed and all embrac-
ing picture they afford of that chiselled style of landscape gardening with which the gentlemen of acres in those days loved
to surround their mansions.

4066 LAMB (Charles) Essavs or ELiA, Moxen, 1860—RosaMuNp Grav, Essavs, Poewms, elc.,
1849—LETTERS, with Sketch of his Life, by THos. N. TaLrourp, 1850—FinaL MEMORIALS, con-
sisting chiefly of Letters not before published, with Sketches of some of his Companions by Sir
Tuos. N. TALFOURD, 1850; together 4 vols., cr. 8vo, Extra Illustrated By THE INSERTION OF
T4 ENGRAVINGS, 50 of which are Portraits, principally of iiterary men of Lamb's time, and the
remainder Views and Events commected with his Life and Writings, handsomely bound, half light

blue morocco, extra, gilt top edpes, by WorsroLp, 8

ineas Mozon, 1849-50

A most desirable acquisition to any library, both in point of printing, embellishment, and binding, all of which are in

admirable harmony with each other.

408 Kent.—Mackig (5. J.) Descriptive and
Historical Account of Folkestone and its Neigh-
bourhood, cr. 8vo, Pertrait of DR, Wn, HARVEY
and pretly woodcut views, cloth, 3[-

Folkestone, 1856

409 Knight-Errant (The) A Quarterly Re-
view of the Liberal Arts: being a Magazine of
Appreciation, roy. 4to, No. 1, photogravure repro-
duction of Luini's Columbine as front., pictorial
wrappers, scarce, Morr1s cory, 10/6

Boston ( U.S. ), 1892

410 Lambarde (Wm.) Dictionarium Angliz
Topographicum et Historicum : An alphabetical
description of the chief places in England and
Wales ; with Account of the most remarkable
events which have distinguished them, 4to,
ist Edn., Portrait of the Author by Vertue, old
calf, GOOD SOUND CcOPY, 15/- 1730

The accounts of towns are of immense interest, they
having been written some 330 years ago, though never pub.
lished till the date above named.

411 Lanecashire : Brief, historical, and des-
criptive notes, by Leo. H, GRINDON, folio, 14
ErcHings BY JacomMs Hoop, Davip Law,
Kent THOMAS, TOUISSAINT, &fc., and many
Hlinstrations in the text, cloth, g.e., SIR HENRY
IrVING's copry, B/6 Seeley, 1882

412 Lapand.—History of, wherein are shewed
the Original, Manners, Habits, Marriages, Con-
jurations, &c., of that People, by JOHN SCHEFFER,
Folio, 18t EdN., map and many curious cuts of
the Natfwves, their Costume, Ceremonies, etc., and
of animals pecwliar to the country, margins
stained, old sheep, B[-

At the Theater in Oxford, 1674

** A curious and entertaining Commentary, commen jed
h? Dr.. E- Dl cluktr“"_llﬂwNDﬂ-

413 Lawrence (John) Chapters on Alliterative
Werse : a Dissertation in candidature for the
Degree of D, Lit, (London), 8vo, wrappers, PrE-
SENT. COPY fo WM. MORRIS, with imscriftion,
5/- 1893

414 Le Gallienne (Rich.) Boox BirLis oF
Narcissus, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., oNLY 250 cOPIES
PRINTED ON VAN GELDER'S DUTCH HAND-MADE
PAPER, velium wrappers, AS NEW, 12/6

Derby, 1891

415 Legends of Venice, edited by THos.
RoscoE, 4to, 10 glates from designs by J. R. HER-
BERT, Aalf calf, gilt, giit edges, 8- (183—)

416 Lieio (Cl.) ANACREONTICHE MORALI,
3 Parts, 8vo, front. and 33 preity vigneites, red
morocco, the back amd sides ELABORATELY GOLD
TOOLED, gif edges, FINE cOPY, 18/- Rome, JlS

417 Lineolnshire Document on Vellum.
Agreement between Simon Headley and William
Harrison as to property at Donyngton, Lincoln-
shire, written in running hand, partly in Latin
and partly in English, including a list of pains
and penalties incurred by transgressors of certain
regulations. 13in. by 11in., 15/- Dated 1628

One regulation forbids any inhabitant to carry away
wh;rns except from a certain piece of land between spec-
fied points—the New Lane Gate and Kerby Lane. The
sales of whyns is also forbidden under fine.

418 [LINTON (W. ].)] Famine; a Masque,
8vo, design om [first page in the siyl: of Biake,
wrappers, PRESENTATION FROM THE AUTHOR
TO WM., MORRIS, with fmscription, 3216

FPrivately Printed (18q0)

419 Little (Jas. Stanley) What is Art, cr.
8vo, cloth, Presentation frem Author to Ww,
Morris, with Inscription, 10/6 1884



25

420 LITHOGRAPHS (Early).—Collection of §1 LARGE LITHOGRAPHS éxeculed under the
direction of STRIXNER, of Celebrated Pictures of the OLD GERMAN MASTERS i the MUNICH
GALLERY, each mounted on éxtra thick leaf of brown paper, stvonply bound, half morocco, gilt, pilt
edges (rubbed ), size 33in. by 234in., from the Library of Wum. Morris, £6 10s 1826-34

The execution of these plates ranks with the most notable and successful achievements of the lithographic art; to so
perfect a finish did the director bring his associates’ labours, that they are scarcely distinguishable from the most perfect

of line engravings. And the Paintings themselves formed part of a collectinn still unrivalled, as examples of the medise-
val and ecclesiastical concepiions of personages and subjects related to Christianity and its story.

LONDON.

’zz LYSONS (Rev. Daniel) THE Enviroxs oF Lonpox ; being an Historical Account of the
wns, Villages, and Hamlets within 12 miles of the Capital, interspersed with Biographical Anec-
dotes— Historical Account of those Parishes in Middlesex not described in the Environs of London ;
together § vols., gto, Fol. 7 2nd Edn., the others 1st EANS., folding maps and many fine plates of
ViEWs, PORTRAITS, ANTIQUITIES, efc,, Aalf roan (rubbed), FINE COPY, PERFECTLY CLEAN, with

239, High Holborn, LONDON, W.0

wide margins, £2 175 6d

1792-1811

As much superior to all other general works on the topography of London, as Hasted is to others on Kent and

Nichaols to other writers on Leicestershire.

423 ANALYTICAL INDEX to the Series of Records
known. as THE KEMEMBRANCIANA, preserved among the
Archives of the City a.p. 1579-1664, roy. 8vo, clotk, Pre-
SENTATION coFy To Wu. Morris, WITH INSCRIFTION,
2 gulneas 1878

W rliiam Morris, Frg., with the compliments ar the
Chasrman, Litrary Commitiee, Corforaiion of the Ciiy of
London. [ Kyfin Freeman, Marck, 1588." ;

424 Bohn's Pictorial Handbook, comprising Anti-
quities; &r-:hnecmr:i Arts, Manufacture, etc., together
with Account of Principal Suburbs and most attractive
Localities, thick cr. 8vo, map and 205 engravings by
Branston, |JEWITT, and others, cloth, &/ 1854

425 Chiuso {Geo. di Castel) Sketches from St. George's
Fields, thick ramo,Soth serdes, in 1 vol., many Rumorons
vignettes, Aaly morocco, 5/- i8zo-21

A facetions skefch of London life, in vevse, more especially
dealing with the Law, and introducing contemporary
characiers connecled fherenith,

26 Foster (B.) History of the Priory and Gate of 5t.
John, Clerkenwell, sm. jgto, réfssirations, soifed in places,
cloth, B/ (1851)

427 Grand Architectural Panorama of London,

egent Street to Westminster Abbey, from Original Draw-
ings by K. SAnpEMAN, executed on wood by G. C. LeGH.
TON, oblong Bvo, large folding wiew, over 22 feet in length,
orig. cloth case, 4/6 1849

A display of Londen siveet iife fifty years ago,

428 Inns of Court and Chancery.—Antiquities of,
containing Historical and Descriptive Sketches relative to
their Original Foundation, Customs, Ceremonies, etc., etc.,
with Concizse History of the English Law ; by W. HErperT,
roy. Bvo, 24 flates, principally exterior and inlerior views
af the various "' INNs,” kall moroceo, gilt, 128 1804

OF greal topographical and antiguarian interest, many
af the anctent butidings heve depicted having beem fong
simce demolished auy otiers betmg motwe condemmed do
destruciton,

429 London Company.—EnsLewuiTe (E. A.) Chrono-
logical History of the WorsHmirruL Comrany or Tix
Prate WorkERrs, alias Wire Workers of the City of Lon-
don, from the date of its Incorporation, cr. 4to, Armes of
fhe L‘ompmz{ﬂ,ﬁ-ﬂuf. 1£loth, 7|8 PrivaTeLY PRINTED, 1896

430 London Interlors: a grand pational Exhibition
of the Religious, Regal, and Civie Solemnities, Public
Amusements, Scientific I'-"[eatings and Commercial Scenes
of the British Capital, gto, so steel plates of inferior Fiews
sonie marging waterstammed, cloth, gilt edges, 3f- {[34—5

43t Metropolitan Improvements; or London in
the nineteenth Century, with historical, topographical, and
critical illustrations by James ELMEs, 4to, a serfer of 320
engravings of Views by the most eminent ariisis, from
drandngs v T, H. SHRPHERD, comgrising the PALACES,
Parks, CiurcHEs, Bripcrs, STREETS, PubLic OFrices,
GenTLEMEN'S SEATS, and Mawswons, efe., hall roan,
uncut, 6/8 (pub £z2) 1Ba7.29

431ALUCRETIUS. —Della Natura delle cose, trad. dal Latino da ALEX. MARCHETTI, 2 vols.,
roy. 8vo, pristed on PAPIER DE HOLLANDE, fronts. and titles by EISEN, 6 plates by COCHIN and LE
LaguAIN, and 13 vignettes and culs de lampe by E1sex, COCHIN, and VASSE, BRILLIANT ORIGINAL
I ESSIONS, old olive movocco, broad gold-tooled dentelle borders on both sides of eack vol., in the later
tan siyle of decoration, sisght inside borders, gilt edpes, book-plates of ** FRANCESCO Rizzo PaTROL,"”
and leather book tickets of JAMES HARTMANN, GRAND STATE, inside and out, 5 guineas

Amst., [Paris] 1754

Spoken of by Brunet as the classic edition in Italy and ™ forf Selle.” Cohen says © Les illustrations de ce livre sont
de la plus grande beauté, surtout la figure du troistme livre, par Cochin, et le grande cul-de-lampe & la suite du meme

livre, par Eis«l:n."

A choicer copy than the present could mot exist, it being in the best possible state, and in a superb binding of

the period.

432 LOCKER (Frederick) London Lyrics,
feap. 8vo, original cloth, PRESENTATION
COPY FROM THE AUTHOR, WITH HIS
AUTOGRAPH INSCRIPTION ON FIRST
TITLE, 2 guineas 1878

432a Long (Thomas, Prefendary .:i/‘ Exeler)
History of the Donatists, sm. 8vo, ist Edn.,
half calf, scarce, 86 1677
At the Revolution, Long was deprived of his dignity at
Exeter for refusing to take the oaths to William and Mary.
433 Longfellow (H. W.) EVANGELINE, a
Tale of Acadie, imp. 4to, 23 original tl/lustrations

#y FRANK DICKSEE, INDIA Proor EpiTION,
the Text on HAND-MADE PAPER, ONLY A LIMITED
NUMBER DONE, clotk, gilt top, 9/6 (pub at
A1 1is 6d) Cassell (188—)

434 Longfellow (H. W.) Tales of a Way-
side Inn, fecap. 8vo, FPort., 1st London Edn.,
cloth, uncut, 4/6 1864

435 Loyolae (Ignatii) Vira, 8vo, Title with
Medallions (laid down), PORTRAIT, and 8o Cop-
PER PLATES with text beneath, all on one side of
the paper, statned and wormed tn marging, POOR

CcorY, Ahalf bound, b[6 HKome, 1609
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437 MAGNA CHARTA.—The great Charter callel in latpn Fagna Carta, foith Uibers ol
statutes whose titles appere in the neyt leaf, sm. 8vo (wants one blank leaf), black [etter, water-
stained at beginning, title within architectural woodeut border, woodcut initials, panelled calf, scarce,
£3 17s 6d Thomas Pelyt, 1542

The first edition from Petyt's press. Epistle ‘to the reder ' occupies the leaf after title, commencing * Here hast thou
gentyll reader ye lawes of Magna Carta,’ etc., etc. The table takez up the next pp., the last before text being blanl.
Reverse of fo. cexi. Alphabetical Table commences, and occupies next 7 pages followed on the 3th by colophon : Thus
endeth the boke [ called Magna Carta [ translated out of | Latyn | and Frenshe inte En [ glyshe By George | Ferrerz,
Impryn | ted at London / in Paules | church yarde at the signe [ oft Maydens heed by [ Thomas Petyt. MDXLIJ.

e Magnusson (Eirikr) Dr. Gudbrand Vig-

438 Lueretius (Titi, Carf) de Rerum Natura, 440 :
Acced. Selectz Lectiones dilucidano Poémati ?5“’“}5 .Idea:, Q’I‘f ol I“i““;‘é“ I;Ifew hTEST‘l k
apposita, sm. 8vo, & plates and 6 vipnette fleurons G”E“ ation of the Gospel of St. ! gtt sl &
by VAN MIERIS, engraved by DUFLOS, BRILLIANT | O GOTTSKALKSSON (1540), cr. 3vo, wrapper,

IMPRESSIONS, old dlue morocco, famsenist siyle,
FilE edges, scarce, 16f- Paris, 1744
The earliest appearance of this exquisite zeries of plates,
439 Macaulay (Lord) HisTory OF ENGLAND
from the Accession of James II., 5 vols.,, 8vo,
ORIGINAL LIBRARY EDITION, ¢lofk, NICE FRESH

Presentation inscription inside from the author to
Wu. Morris, 10/6 Cambridee, 1879

441 Malacea Mission Press.—The Chinese
Classical Work, commonly called the Four
Books ; translated, with Notes, by Rev. D.
COLLIE, Principal of the Anglo-Chinese College,

8vo, kalf morocco, MORRIS COPY, 21/-

COPY = b I -61
» 18/- (pub £4) 849 Printed at the Mission Press, 1828

MANUSCRIPTS.

44z HORZE ET MISSA B. M. V., Oficinm Defunctorum, Litany of the Saints and other Devo-
Zions, Manuscript on 80 leaves of Vellum, 7}in. by 5in., ILLUMINATED BORDERS and INITIALS in
GOLD, SILVER, and coLours, 6 Miniatures (Mater dolorosa, the Baptist, S5, Peter and Paul, St,
Lawrence, St. Katherine, and St. Barbara), complete and in pood condition, wide margins, bound in
white vellum, 10 guineas From Lord Chief Justice Coleridge's Library. Seze, XV.

Bound in with the volume are some sheets of paper containing a long and curious Litany of the Holy Name, devo-
tions in Latin and German, some rough musical jottings and miscellaneous notes and quotations.

Italian Manuscript on Vellum. .

443 Tore B. Mariz Vivginis [ cum CALENDARIO, Manuscript on 262 leaves of Vellum, g4din.
by 3kin., elegantly written in red and black gothic charvacters (very open) by an ITALIAN SCRIEE ;
decorated with an extremely fine full-page illuminated miniature within handsome floreated border
(repeated on opposite page), the ornaments including armorial bearings of original owner ; six his-
toriated initials of great beauty occupying the whole breadth of the text, with illuminated borders on
upper and lower margins ; many smaller capitals and minor adornments exquisitely wrought in gold
and colours, and gracefully scrolled ; dound in old red calf, gilt and gaujfred edges, 10 guineas

See. XV,

The decorative scheme of this perfect little volume is not ambitious in extent, but the deficiency is more than atoned
for by the fine quality of the gems of illaminative art which brighten its pages. Initials 50 finely drawn and so richly
coloured are not to be met with every day ; soft harmonious combinations of colours such as are here exemplified are, in
truth, quite rare. Each illuminated capital is thus an oasis, welcome by way of contrast to the fanltless regularity of the
text. he artist has kept his fancy well in hand—even where his imagination finds expression in beantiful flowers he
never loses his keen sense of proportion.  Each distance is accurately guaged and the effect of balance is, in the result,
quite perfect, though never secured at the expense of grace and freedom. OF the condition of the book one may not
speak too highly ; it is, in a word, as fair and spotless as it ever was,

444 Wore B, Mariz Vivginis, cum Calendario, Manuscript on 187 leaves of ﬁffum#.
the work of a FRENCH Artist of the School of Towrs, written in gothic chavacters, profusely ¥na-

méented on every page in gold and colours, 18 large Illuminated Miniatures or SACRED sUB-
JECTS AND 30 SMALLER ONES, INCLUDING THE SIGNS OF THE Z0ODIAC AND TYPICAL ILLUSTRA-

TIONS OF THE MONTHS OF THE CALENDAR, a foriafed, gili, and coloured border fo every page,
and innuwerable painted initials of varying sizes.  Bound in decp brown morocco, with crimson
doublure, giit edges, 60 guineas See, XV,

The strong point of this fine book is its completeness and good condition, which, allowing for ocoasional evidence of
the progress of time, is, generally speaking, all that could be desired. The margins, exceedingly ample, add much to the
beautiful efect of the lavish decoration which includes every branch of emament used in the illuminator's craft. Peasant
costumes, sylvan scenes, birds, amimals and Howers are all pressed into service to produce a veritable trinmph of art.
Some of the principal borders include medallions illuatrating the Pazsion of Christ and the Life of the B. V. Mary, the
Story of David and Goliath, while in the latter porticn of the volume numerous favourite Saints are introduced. Traces
of ownership appear more than once in the decoration into which the symbal of the Eoyal House of France is occasion-
ally introduced.

345 Tore B, Marie Vivginis secundum wsum el comsuetudinem SANCTI PETRI GEBENI,
together with rare OLD FRENCH DEVOTIONAL PARAPHRASES IN VERSE, written in beautiful &uothic
characterd, freely rubricated, red and blue capitals, Manuscript on 102 leaves of Vellum, gin. by
3fin., white velluom, 9 guineas Saec, XTIV,

The boast of this venerable little volume hes not in fine miniateres or illuminations, but in the beauty of its textual
execution, and its delightfully quaint old French prayers. Among them is a ** Memoire de monseignr Sant Sebastians "
and “la oraisons de perfecte deuocions que BEDE VENERABLE pesire escript de jbils son maistre de sept paroles trest
pidenses tres humiles et an ses qui dit en labre de la crois'; also a ** Salve Regina * paraphra and versed, a version
of the Penitential Psalms similarly treated. ‘The whole series forms an unique collection of old French devotional forms
of great beauty.
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MANUSCRIPTS —Continued.

446 Pore B. Marix Virginig, cum CaLeNpaR1Oo. Manuscript on 125 leaves Vellum, 33in. by
2fin., written in Black letter, 15 lines to the page, rubricated, and decorated with b mfl-pag'a

iniatures repsesenting the ANNUNCIATION, CRUCIFIXION, THE DESCENT OF THE PARACLETE,
Davip, and a FUNERAL SCENE, each with elaborate floriated border in pold and colours, numerous
tluminated fnitials and marginal ornaments ; pocd wide marging ; original oak boards covered with

27

stamped leather ; single brazen clasp, 9 guineas

Seze. XV,

The style of this little prayer-manupal is to some extent unconventional : and the chnr.rl:jt‘:r of the writing is not

entirel It has
sides

I

homogeneous.

evidently been compiled by twe scribes, the handwriting sometimes diifering on the two
one leal. Taken altogether, its claims to notice are of a high order, and the copious marginal additions of the
ury in no wise detract from its interest. The book appears to have belonged to one Peter Defosea in the year 1573,

STATUTA ANGLIE, sev Leces A ReEcisus Jonaxsg, HexriCI BT EDUARDE PRIMO

EDIT.E, Manuscript on 152 leaves part vellum part paper, writfen by a NORMAN SCRIBE fn a very

clear cursive hand, with ernamenial caprtals in red, qu, v.re.!llum, 6 guineas
; A valuable specimen of our ancient legal m'heril::lm:?., beginning with Magna Charta.
list of the various headings under which the subject is ranged.

moderately priced.

Seee. XIAL-XITT.

i It is furnished with an index-
Very good condition, and, when this is considered,

448 MARILLIER.-—RoMANCES par M. BER- |

QUI%, 16mo (no music), frons, and O charming
plates engraved affer MARILLIER &y DELAUNAY
ferere, ¢f PoNCE, HoLLAND PAPER EDITION WITH
PROOFS OF THE PLATES, gréen crushed levant
morocce, super extra, broad pold-tooled borders in-
side and pold line ont:ide, gilt edges, RARE, 32f-
Paris, 1776

449 Marlowe (Christopher) Works [ed. by
Gro. RoBinsoN], 3 vols., post Bvo, calf, backs
restored, 15/~ Pickering, 1826

One of the most correct editions of the collective works
of an Elizabethan Dramatist, perhaps second to none but
Shakespeare, and who even surpassed him in the matter of
public favour during his lifetime.

450 Marriage.—The Marriages of Cousin
Germans, vindicated from tne Censures of Un-
lawfulness, and Inexpediency, being a Letter to
his much honour’d T. D., 12mo, kalf calf, B/-

Ox/ford, 1673

451 Martialis Epigrammata, sm. 8vo,
Wained, front., old sheep, 2|6 Lon., Tonson, 1716

452 Meadows (Kenny) The Autobiography of
& notorious Legal Functionary (Jack Ketch), cr.
Bvo, 14 fllustrations by MEADOWS, half crimson
moroces, gilt tap, /6 1838
453 MELANCTHON'S MS. NOTES. —BiEL
[Gabriel) In libros sententiarum, folio (wormed
oz the end ), gothic letter, doubie column,
by hand in vermilion, ancient oak boards

MILLER (Hugh) First and Early

58 First Impressions of England and its People,
Edin., 1850

459 Footprints of the Creator : or, the Asterolepis of
mness, with Memoir by L. AGgassiz, 3/6 Ib. 1861
460 Headship of Christ, and the Rights of the Chris-
dan People, with Preface by PETeER Bavwe, 15t Edn.,
Ih.

imi

401 Leading Artieles on Various Subjects, ed. by his
on-in-law, Rev. ]. Daviosown, 15t Edn., Perd., 4/8 [6, 1870

covered with stamped pigskin, fittings for clasps,
3 guineas [ Fubingen, 1501]

'This copy 15 said to have once belonged to the great
Melancthon, the frequent marginal notes and occasional
diagrams having been pronounced by experts to be in his
handwriting. Vide Dr. Eloss Catalogue.

454 MEMORY.—RosserLLio (Cosmo) Thesavrvs
Anificiosee Memoriz, Concionatoribus, Philoso-
phis, Medicis, Juristis, Oratoribus, Procuratoribus,
caterisq ; bonarum litterarum amatoribus ; sm, 4to,
woodcnts of figures, diagrams, &, (waterstained
in places ), old vellum, £2 2s Fenetits, 1579

A rare early work on the subject, unknown to Brunst,

Under the heading A {phadefum & varia digitorum diy-
postlione dessmpium, is given a deaf-and-dumb alphabet,

455 Meyer (A. C.) Frie Sanpe, cr. 8vo,
PRINTED ON HAND-MADE PAPER, o0rig. wrappers,
Mogrgris copy, bf- Koderkavn, 18094

456 Military.—Hucoxe (Herm.) De Militia
Eqvestri antiqva et nova, folfe, emgraved fitle
defective, folding copperplates of CAVALRY Ma-
NEUVRES ; also some engraved with the text, old
calf (shadby), T|- Antwerp, ex offic. Plantiniana

Balth, Moreti, 1630

457 MILITARY.—Relation de la Surprise de
Berg-op-Zoom, le 8 et le 9 Mars 1814, avec un
Précis du Blocus et des Evénemens qui l'ont
amene, préc. D'UNE NOTICE HISTORIQUE ET
TOPOGRAPHIQURE MILITAIRE, par le CHRY. LEG-
RAND, 8vo, folding plan, calf, gilt, gilt edges, 8|6

Paris, 1816

Editions, cr. Bvo, all uncut in cloth :—

3= 0ld Red Sandstone; or, New Walks in an old
ficld, foldimg coLOURED fromi. and ofher (Husfrafions,
48 15, 1861

463 Scenes and Legends of the North of Scotland;
or, the Traditional History of Cromarty, 3/- FB., 188

4fiy Testimony of the Rocks, or Geology in its Bearing
on the two Theologies, Natural and Revealed, féfusfrafed
3/6 £, 1857

465 Milton (John) ParapIise Lost, sm. folio,
yh Edition, fine Portrait by WHITE (slightly
fefective ; all the other plates wanting), old calf,

- 1696

466 Milton (John) Poetical Works, 3 vols.
fivided into 8, 8vo, capperplates by VIRTUE, Four-
DRINIER, ¢fc., old mg, 0lt, Bf- Tonsonm, 1741-42

467 MISSALE ROMANUM ex Decreto Sacro

Sancti Conc, Trid. restitutum, Fii V. Pont. Max,
jussu editum, gto, gotbhic letter, dowdle column,
woodcut of Cracifixion bordered by Serapture char-
aclers opposste first page of ** CANON," which also
is within a legorical border, margins of a few Il
sotled, woodcuts throwughout, alio fine twoodcut
initials, old calf, 21~ Vemetiis, apud Juntas, 1597
}““].’Imdnmd exactly in the ancient and best manner of the



28 J. & M, L. TREGASKIS, * Caxton Head,

468 MUSIC.—HALE (Thos.) Social Harmony, consisting of a Collection of Songs and Catches in
two, three, four, and five parts from the Works of the most eminent Masters, to which are added
SEVERAL CHOICE S0NGS ON MASONRY, 1763 (wants pp. 37-40 and title to songs )—Fifty Double and
Single Chants, being the most favourite as performed at St. Paul's, Westminster : some MS. addi-
tions, 176— —Letter from Tartini to Signora Lombardini, pub. as an Important Lesson to Per-
formers on the VIOLIN, trans. by Dr. Burney, 1771 ; 3 together in 1 vol., roy. 8vo, MUSIC ENGRAVED
THROUGHOUT, Aalf calf, scarce, 21/- Long list of Subscribers at commencement. 1763-71

Early Example of Music printed with Type.

460 MUSIC. —MorteTTI DEL FRUTTO—MoOTETI DE LA SimMias. ZTemor parts only. Together
in 1 vol., oblong gto (fittie waterstained ), woodcut on each title, BEAUTIFUL STATE, edges of the le :
uncut, old wvellum, RARE, 6 guineas Ferrarie, 15

To those unacquainted with the history of printing music with type, an example like this is an astounding revelation ;
the wonderful regularity with which the notes are placed upon the lines, and the beautiful effect this produces, combined
with their varied shapes, belong to the very earliest productions in this manner ; and a hundred years after its first intro-
duction, such beauties would be sought for in vain, the art having been entirely lost. The initial leteers are of anjorder

wite peculiar to themselves, and the woodcut of a variety of fruits on the title is worthy the best work done by Bewick,
if not soperior to it.  Mote's ahour thiz date are of great rarity ; even the British Musenm has hardly any complete, and
no portion at all of this printed at Ferrara.

470 NETHERLANDS. —I{istoire abregée des Provinces-Unies des Pais-Bas, ou l'on voit leurs
gmgrés. leurs conquétes, leur Gouvernement, ET CELUI DE LEURS COMPAGNIES EN ORIENT ET EN
CCIDENT, folio, large folding map of the Provinces with their arms, 4 introductory historical and
chronological charts, containing 189 circular PORTRAITS of SPANISH Kings, PRINCES OF ORANGE,
Counts of Holland and Flanders, and ILLUSTRIOUS PERSONAGES IN ARMS AND LETTERS, desides
VIEWS OF THE VARIOUS GOVERNING BODIES IN ASSEMELY ; alio 37 pages of copperplates, eack

exhibiting several cotns and scemes in Duleh history, old m&’f {rubbed ), 15/-
A souvenir of the time when Dutch dominions made a very differ

do to-day.

471 Moore (George) Vain Fortune, gto, 77
tllustrations &y MAURICE GREIFFENHAGEN,
EniTion DE LUXE om hand-made paper, ONLY
150 DONE, while cloth, 8|6 (18g—)

472 Musse Etonenses (Ed. J. Princip). Seu
Carminum Delectus nunc primum in lucem editus.
LARGE PAPER, 2 vols. in I, thk. sq. roy. Svo,
kalf morocco, top edge gilt, List of Subscribers,
12/6 1795

Lord Coleridge’s copy, with autograph, 1273
copy, 255 ; Garrick's fx 13s.

473 Musie. — Chronoclogisch—thematisches
Verzeichniss sammtlicher Ton werke WoLFGANG
AMAD. Mozart's, von Dr. L. RITTER vON
KicHEL, imp. 8vo, doards, cloth backed, 4f-

Leipzip, 1802

A work almost indispensable to the student of musical
COMpORILIon.

474 Musie.—Joseph Haydn von E. F. Pour,
2 vols., 8vo, Port., cloth and half roan (not uri-
Jorm) AUTOGRAPH OF G. GROVE (Author of
Dictronary of Music and Musicians ) on fly-leaf of
wol. 1, 36 Berlin, 1875— 1 eipzip, 1882

475 Musie of the Poets: Musiciaxs’
BIRTHDAY BOOK, compilead by E. D'ESTERRE-
KEELING, fu/l-page PORTRAITS, large 8vo, cloth,
8/~ (pub 6s) 1897

476 MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS.—Ex Psal.
CL. laudate cum in sono Tubae, in Psalterio el
Cythara, in Tympano et choro, in Chordis et
Organo, in Cymbalis, &ec., sm. gto, 2 symdbolical
pages, and 136 FULL-PAGE ENGRAVINGS of Fioares
{f}ayiug variows MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS &y VAN

ESTERHOUT affer 5. SPARIGIONE (margins
stained and ome lillle corner torn off ), unbound,
28/- Kome, 1722

A rare work, seldom offered for sale,

Ely |

Amst., 1701
ent figure on the ** Mappemonde " to what they

477 MUSSONIUS (F.) Tragoediz sev Diver-
sarvin gentium et imperiorum magni principes.
Dati in Theatrum Collegii Regii Henrici Magni,
sm. 8vo, ftalic letter, woodcut initials and orna-
mienis, red levant morocco, pecunliar pawel desienm
on sides in blind, gold-tooled imside borders by
BirDSALL, 21/- Flesciw, apud Geo, Grivean, 1621

The typographical interest is, perhaps, superior to the
dramatic. Griveau was the first printer of the French
town of Fleche, and this 15 one of the earliest of his
productions,

478 Napier.—A Carlo Napier Ammiraglio di
Portogallo Visconte del Capo San Vincenzo per
la Vittorio navale dei 5 Luglio, 1833 : Canzone
di &, P. JANER, sm, 8vo, on preem paper, fancy
silk binding, 3f- Londra, 1833

479 Napoleon. —Lazaumeg (E.) Circumstan-
tial Narrative of the Campaign in Russia, -
taining a faithful description of the aff
scenes of which the author was an eye-witness :
trans. from the French, 8vo, jolding plans of
Battles, kalf calf, 3|8 1815

4fo Napoleon.—Trial of JouN PELTIER for
a Libel against Napoleon Buonaparte, Court of
King’s Bench, 21st of Feb., 1803, taken in short-
hand by Mr. Adams, and the defence revised by
Mr. Mackintosh, 8vo, half russia, PRESENTED TO
SIR JoHN ANSTRUTHER, WITH (SIR) Jas.
MACKINTOSH'S INSCRIPTION, §/= 1803

481 Napoleon.—Trial of John Peltier, for a
Libel ﬁE‘j“*" Napoleon Buonaparte, 8vo, amoffer
copy, Port., and caricature of Napoleon, half
morocco, &~ 6.

482 Naval and Military Heroes of Great
Britain, or Calendar of Victory; a Record of
British Valour and Conquest, by MAjor JOHNS
and Lt. P. H. NicHoOLAS, thk. cr. 8vo, 24 steel
portrails, cloth, 66 Bokn, 1860



233, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C

29

483 Naval.—Jexkins (Capt. Chas.) England's
Triumph ; or Spanish Cowardice expos’d : a Com-
Elent History of the many signal Victories gained

y the Royal Navy and Merchant Ships of Great
Britain for 400 years past, sm. 8vo, old rcalf
(rubbed ), 4f- London (5. Iyp. 1730)

485 Neweastle.—The Collier's Wedding, a
Local Poem by Epwarp CHICKEN (25 years
clerk of St. John's Parish), with Preface by Wa.

s Cr. Bvo, woodents, wrappers, MORRIS COPY,
Neweastle, 1829

realistic and partly humorous view of Northern manners
about two centuries ago.

480 NOVUM TESTAMENTUM, Vulgatse

486 New Monthly Magazine and
Literary Journal, Vols. 4to 7, and g to 15
inclusive, 11 vols., 8vo, Aaif calf, back edges of
some wols. cracking, 8/6 1822-25

487 Newman (John Henry [Cardinal]) Cal-
lista, a sketch of the third century, feap. 8vo,
fromt., orig, cloth, B{- Burns, Qates & Co. (1856)

488 Numismatie. — Series Augustorum,
Augustarum, Cesarum, et rannorum, omniom
ot eorumdem Imaginibus......auct. Laur.,
Patarol Veneto, Bvo, FINE FRONT. and mumerous
ENGRAVINGS OF COINS, oldcalf, 8/6 Fen., 1708

versionis, cum prologo S. Hieronomi,

Manuscript by a FRENCH SCRIBE, written on 165 leaves of Vellum, 1olin. by 7}in., in gothic
tharacter, double column, a series of illuminated capitals in red and blue, many beawtiful'y serolled,
and floviated borders, pood margins, well referenced, bound in old brownm calf, PERFECT CONDITION,

20 Sgulnaas (cost 1ts late owner £45)

See. XTV.

plendidly legible copy, and a very picturesque one too. The blues and reds are exceedingly brilliant, contrasting
well with the jet black of the text. The capitals are distinguished by much intricate and delicate decoration, and the

border work is dainty in the exireme,

*2" This excellent M5, of the New Testament was at one time in Adam Clarke’s famous collection, and afterwards in

the Phillipps Library (No. 1o18:),

400 NUREMBERG, 1492. —ANGELUS DE
gathic chavacters, double column, magnificent
with smaller Capitals in red and blue painted b
bound in oak boards covered with stamped calf,

Anton Kobherger, who commenced to print probably in 1471, was one of the princes of typography.

CLAVASIO : Summa de Casibus Conscientiz,
Coloured Initial A on page I, liberally adorned
hand, thick folio, Large Copy, some edpes uncut,
bs Nuremberge, per Anthonii Koberger, 1492

He has rarely

been excelled, if equalled, in the grandenr of his operations, and the number, beauty, and sumptuousness of his impres.

sions.

The famons Nuremburg Chronicle was one of his productions.

Hain "s539s.

491 OCCULT.—L’'Ast de commander les Esprits Celestes, Aeriens, Terrestres, et Infernaux ;
snivi du Grand Grimoire, de la Magie Noire, et des Forces Infernales, du Docteur J. KARTER, la
Clavicule de Salomon, etc., avec le vrai Secret de faire parler les morts, etc., etc., sm. 8vo, curions

ends, boards, UNCUT, RARE, £2 5s

5. doet typ. 1421 " (cdrea 1760)

A book that fellowers of Faswsf would find eminently useful, for not only are the ' prayers® given 1o raise the splrits,

but, to avoid surprise, the reply of the spirit is here also. A

most extracrdinary compilation.

OLD PLAYS.

agz Clbber (Colley) Works, 4 vols., rzmo, Perd., odd
cadf, 12/8 1760

Love's Last Shifi—Woman's Witl—Leve makes a man
—5hke wonld and she wenld not- . The Carless Fusband—
The Rival Fools— The Lady's last stake—Richard [fF,
= Dowble Gallan!—Ximena—Comical Lovers— Non-furor
—The Refusal—FProvold Husband—Love in a Riddle—
FPapal Tyranny.
Congreve (Wm.) Works, 2 vols., 12mo, glafes, old
Longon, 1753
0id Balchelor— Doubie- Dealer—Love for Love—
The Mowrming Bride-= The Way of the World—The

1]

[

Sudement of FParis— Semele—PoEMS 0N  SEVERAL
DCCASIONS.
494 Farquhar (Geo.) Works, 2 vols., 12mo, ofd calf
- 1743

The Incomstant—The Twin Rivals—The Recrwiling
Cficer— The Beanx Stratapem—Love and a Bottle—The
onslant Conple—5iv Harry Wildair—Pouss, LETTERS,

efe.
405 Fapquhar (Geo.) Works, Another copy, earfier
fan., 2 vols., tamo, o/d caldf (back edpes broken), 3I- 1731
406 Farquhar (Geo.) Comedies {with Poems, Letters,
:-TB' Essays), 2 vols., 1amo, ofd caill” fback edpes cracked),
2

174
Love and a Boftle—Constant Couple—Siv Harry Wild-

air— nconsiant — Twin Rivals—Recruiting  Oficer—
Beaur Strafagemn.

407 Lea (Nat.) Gloriana, or the Court of Auwgustus
Cipsar, actrd at the Theatre Royal, by their Servanis, sm.
4to, 15t Edn., Aeif roan. G/ 1676

4958 Rowe {hichu'tas] Warks, 2 vols., rzmo, Port., efe.
{r page inksiained ), old caly, b= 1747

Ambitions Stepanother— Tames lane—Fair Penitent—
Uiysses— Koyal Converd— fane Shore—fane Gray—Porus
0N SEVERAL OCCASIONS,

499 The Rehearsal, =as it is now acted at the Theatre
Royal ; by GEORGE, fefe D). oF BUCHIRGHAM, sm. Bwo,
title moxnited, half roan. 3/- 17

soo Vanbrugh (Sir John) Plays, 2 vols.,, rzmo, ¢?.:'
call (rubded), G- Tonson, 1734

The Relapse—The FProvolid Wife—Esop—The Con-
fedevacy—The Falie Friead—The Mistake—A Journey
| o London— The Provet'd Husband.
| ser Vanbrugh (John) Plays, z vole., 1ame, Port., old
| ﬂt'r.l"- B]I'- l? 9
|  The Relapie—The Provok'd Wife— A sop—The Fgﬁ"
| Friend—The Confederacy—The Mistake—The Country
| House—fourney to London—The Provok'd Husbard.

|  zox Wycherley (Wm.) The Country Wife—The Plain
rl)cnlur—s-enuema.n (Dnm:i}ng Master—Love in a Wood,
I ramo, old calf, B/6 1735

503 Old Receipts. — MarkHAM (Gervase)
The English Hous-Wife, containing the inward
and outward Vertues which ought to be in a com-
al;.-:t Woman : as her Skill in Physick, Susgery,

kcr;g, Extraction of Oyles, Banquetting Stuffe,
Preserving of Wines, conceited Secrets, Distilla-

tions, etc., etc., sm. 4to, @ few curfous cuts, half
calf, 15/- ] 1660

504 OLD SONGS.—THE LARK ; containing a
Collection of above 470 celebrated English and
Scotch Songs; none of which are contained in
the other Collections of the same size, with
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curious glossary, for explaining the Scotch words, | Vols. 1 aud 2, 2 vols,, 4to, él/ustrations by BURNE-
12mo, margins of I leaf torn, old calf, scarce, | JoNEs, MiLLals, G. F. Warrs, WALTER
21/- 1740 | CRANE, ¢fc., ORIGINAL LITHOGRAPHS BY
Like muEt ::l'hl,he other t:l:lld cu&gﬂliﬂﬂs. llléisgﬂmaiﬂs a| J. McNEIL WHISTLER, publisher's cloth cases
reat mumber that any modern itor wot o Well 10 ) o0 = . i
fuppn:ss as altogether El'ﬂ fitted for public ampsement in our mgi:ﬁ: ::ﬁ? Iﬁiﬁﬁ?gfu:ﬁfhuﬁf :r::e 1‘.},2i E’-bu::i?@f’aglﬂ

day. : ;i Verlaine, Maecterlinck, Gleeson White, Selwyn Image
505 Pageant (The) e‘]'l""d, by C. HazEL- Dir. Garnetr, Lionel Johnson, Austin Dobson, and Edmun
wooD SHANNON and J. W. GLEEsON WHITE, | Gosse.

PAMPHLETS : From WILLIAM MORRIS Library ; principally Fresentation Copies

s06 ANCIENT BUILDINGS, SocieTy FOR THE PROTECTION oF, gth, 13th, 15th, and r’\_
Reports of the Committee, and Papers read by J. T. MICKLETHWAITE and HEYWOOD SUMNE

4 parts, sm. 8vo, fronts., wrappers (those of the 13th Report covered with Pencil Notes and Sketches

by Wam. Morris), scarce, 3 guineas 188€-00
Morris was an active member of the Society, and the Reports contain some of his Speeches.

gofia Apt, —Description du Rétable de la Passion con- | wragpers, presentalion from the Asthor, with ki tnscrip-
servé dans I'Eglise de Marissel, par I'Abbé Vattier, 8vo, | #ow, 7/8 Paris, 1891
fromt., wrapders, 3f- Feawovais, 1892 1 f A prand pofte . Morris ; homomage, d admiraiion
: . ' i ) | &f de respect Jean Lakor'
_ 507 {:ﬁIHE (T. Hall) The Restoration of Ancient Build- sio Middleton (Prof.) Motes on three Cheir Stalls from
ings ; [First] Report of the Conference, Royal Inst., Liver- | Brampton Church, Huntingdonshire, 8vo, iliustrations,
pool, sm. Bvo, wrapgpers, Presentation Copy from HALL | copappers, W. MoRRIS om cover, writen by the Author.

CAINE fo Wan. Mogrris, with inscripiion fo ‘ﬂh:i effect by | 10/8 (185—)
the former, 21/- J Liverpool, 1379 | 11 Moreis (Wm.) Textine Faprics; A Lecture
Hall Caine edifed this veport, and -;4{‘5"—'“-5“ Chairman at d::?ivﬂr.d at the International Health E.ti;ibiliq:n, July
the ;Hg:{;xg.“ Morris read a papes, ' A Few Words on 11th, 1884, 8vo, wrappers, 5j- 18
Restoration. 51z Tapestries.—Catalogue of a Collection of Tapestry,
208 Glaiser (J. Bruce) Socialist Songs, collected from | Woven and Embroidered Egyptian Textiles in S, Kensing-
many Authors, 16mo, 1st Edn., wrapsers, Presentation | ton Museum, by A. 5. CoLg, Bvo, wragpers, 2/6 1887

Copy, w0ith inscrigiion by the Author, 10/8 lasmew, 1893 513 lapestries.—CoLe (A. 5.) Cantor Lectures on the

sog Lahor (Jean) L'Enchantement de Siva, roy. 8vo, . ::: ;.::,';,uﬁ ?E;?:.;ﬁ r’:':"ﬂk::ﬁ ;:2;1. %F&brﬂldﬂl'- roy. Svo, Hr.u:rﬂr;;

514 Paradoxes.—[Dunton (John)] Athenian Sport: or, Two Thousand Paradoxes merrily
argued, to amuse and divert the age, by a Member of the Athenian Society, 8vo, o/d calf, dack
partly restored, scarce, 10/6 1707

A collection of smart Ha‘ra.daximt witticisms, many not unworthy a place beside the utterances of a certain Lord in
a well-known modern comedy,

515 PATER (Walter) AN IMAGINARY PorTrAIT: The Child in the House, grinted at the

DANIEL PRESS on Handmade paper, roy. rbmo, wrapper, rouph edges, ONLY 250 COPIES

PRINTED, THIS 15 No. g1, rare, 4 guineas Printed by H. Daniel, Oxford, 1894
516 PAYNE (John) INTAGLIOS : Sonnets, fcap. 8vo, 1st Edn., c/otk, smcut, PRESENTED TO
Ww. MoORRIS by the AUTHOR, with Ais fuscription, 3 guineas Pickering, 1871

* William Morris, Esq., with the Author's compliments.”

517 PAYNE (John) The Masque of Shadows, and other Poems, feap. 8vo, 1st Edn., cloth, uncut,

Copy presented to Wa. MoRrrIs by the AuTior, with his inseription, scarce, 8 guineas /., 1870
“William Morris, Esq., with the Author's compliments.”

ORIGINAL WATER-COLOUR DRAWINGS ¢

By WILLIAM PAYNE.

518 “CONWAY CASTLE,” lovely colouring, rzin. by 16}in., signed “ W. PAYNE,”
8 guineas

519 “NEAR CAERNARVON,” river, bridge, and mountain background, 13§in.
by 20}in., dafed “ 1813, 8§ guineas

s20 “WATERFALL IN NORTH WALES,” a charming drawing, 1zin. by 16§in,,
signed on back of mount “ W. PavyNg,” 8 guineas

s21 “SHAKESPEAR'S CLIFF, DOVER,” cliff with figures, channel, shipping,
and finely painted sky, 1zin. by 17in., signed “ W. PavNg,” 8§ guineas

522 Persian.—History of the Afghans: from 523 Persian.—Joxnes (Sir WM.) Grammar of
the Persian of Neamet Ullah, by BERNHARD | the Persian Language, with Additions and Im-
DoRrN, 4to, doards, MORRIS copY, 4/6 1836 | provements by DR, 5. LEE, 4to, doards, 8/- 1822
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Eomplete Set of the famous Diamond"’ _élassics,
With some EXTRAORDINARY SINCLE VOLUMES.

8 The offer of a complete set, is, so far as we are able to ascertain, guite unigue. The auction

rooms have not furnished one, and we can trace no record of any bookseller having offered one for sale.

Their issue was a private fad on the part of Pickering, His object was to produce a se! of miniature

classics fo surpass all others in smallness, and yet at the same time lo possess a certain clearness of type,

without which the effort would be quite absurd, The success was so genuine, that, up fo the present,

remain as in the days of their issue, the most charmingly small series extant, embracing ihe best

ks of the Greek, Latin, ltalian, and Enplish writers. The printing was done from silver type.

im regard fo the bonding, if has an imporiance not generally kncwsn in the fact that it was upon these
books that cloth binding was first used, which has now become universal in England.

524 PICKERING’S ““ DIAMOND” CLASSICS : the whole Series,
as particularised below, Complete in 27 volumes, 48mo, a/l, with
the exception of Virgil, uncut, and in the orviginal publisher’s
cloth, EXCESSIVELY RARE IN SETS, price 18 guineas 1820-32

CATULLUS, TIBULLUS, ET PROPER-
TIUS, frontispiece by STOTHARD 1824
CICERO, de Officiis, CaTo et LagLIUS, For-
trait by Grave as frontispiece 1821
DANTE, La Divina Commedia, Portrait by
MORGHEN as fromtispiece, 2 vols, 1822
HOMER, Ilias et Odyssea, 2 vols., medallion
Portrait as frontispiece 1831
HORATII, Opera ; tHe rare ist Edition,
WITH CORRIGENDA PAGE 1820
HORATII, Opera ; Second Edition 1824

*o" The first differs from the second in the number of
pr- VI, and 18z, instead of 192, and in the frontispiece, the
second being Srothard, ﬂlg"ﬁ:nus rising from the waves,
whilst the first 15 a medallion portrait by Graves.

MILTON, Paradise Lost; THE GENUINE
1st Edition 1828
MILTON, Paradise Lost ; the Second [ssue,
with frontispiece by STOTHARD of Milton compos-
tng Paradise Lost! 1835

*«  The onginal edition had no frontispicce, and may |

be further distinguished from the sterec-reprint issued
seven years later hg- the marked superiority of the press-
work ; and again, the original fount being destroyed, the
printers were compelled to use a colon after Loxpox on the
kit the same height as the line, whilst in the original
¥ half that height.

NOVUM TESTAMENTUM GRZZECUM,
fromtispiece of ‘' The Lord's Supper” by Da
ViINCI, with adveriisements at the end 1828

*o" Seldom found in anything like good state, due, it is
said, to the great use made of 1t by the clergy.

PETRARCA, Le Rime; Morghen's Portrait
as [rontispiece, UNOPENED 1822
SHAKESPEARE, Dramatic WORKS ; gvols.,
Portrait as frontispiece (little short ) 1825

TASSO0, Gerusalemme Liberata ; 2 vols., Por-
trait by Morghen as frontispiece 1822

TERENTIUS, Comcedias; Portrait by Vis-

CONTI as frontispiece 1822
VIRGIL, OreErA; medallion Portrait by
GRAVE as frontispiece 1821

* ¥ The rarest of the series, owing to a disastrous fire at
Corrall’s printing works, in which all but one hundred
copies were consumed after the stereos had been destroyed.

WALTON'S ANGLER, frontispiece by StoT-

HARD 1825
WALTON'S LIVES, frontispiece by SrtOT-
HARD 1827

525 CICERO, de Officiis, Cato et Laelius, from¢. &y GrAvVEs, PRINTED oN INDIA PAPER,

original red SILK dinding, LEAVES UNOPENED, 2b/-

1821

526 DANTE, La Divina Commedia, Port. by MorGHEN, PRINTED ON INDIA PAPER, 2 vols.,

original red SILK binding, LEAVES UNOPENED, 2 guineas

1822

527 HOMER, llias et Odyssea, LARGE PAPER, 2 vols. in 1, medallion portrait, vellum, with

vellum fastenings on fore edge, gilt fop, otherwise entively uncut, 26/~

1831

528 HORATII, Opera, frontispiece by StotHARD ; PRINTED ON VELLUM, /little discoloured,
greem moroceo, extra. dowblure of vellum within gold-tooled border of morocco, UNCUT, by MORLEY OF

Oxrorp, 8 guineas

ENTIRELY UNCUT, 2

*.* ONLY 6 COPIES DONE ON VELLUM,
520 HORATII, ﬂgera; another copy, LARGE PAPER, white vellum, gilt fop, otherwise

1824

fb.

530 TERENTIUS, Comcedias ; Portrait by Visconti, PRINTED oN INDIA PAPER, original

red silk binding, 25/-

1822

531 VIRGIL, OrERA ; medallion Porirait by GRAVE, FINE, TALL, AND PERFECT COPY, WITH THE

EXCESSIVELY RARE ‘CORRIGENDA’ SLIP AT THE END, oripinal cloth, 8 guineas

1821

*.* Probably the most beautiful copy in existence. See note to copy in set.
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532 Petrarch.—LE Riumg, brevemente
esposte per Lup. CASTELVETRO, 2 vols., 4to,
fromt., old red muorocco, gold line outside borders,
and sfight arabesque inside, gilt edges, fine copy,
25/- Venezia, 1756

Considered by Brunet to be be one of the best and most
beautiful editions ever issued.

533 Phil May's Gutter-Snipes, 4to, FIRST
EDITION, 50 original skefches im pem and ink,
pictorial wrapders, 8- 1896

534 Photographs.—Imperial quarto Album
containing 50 large Photographs of noted French
Cathedrals, Rouex, AMIENS, CHATRES, OR-
LEANS, RuEIMs, CouTANCEs, ST. Lo, CAEN,
TOURS : #nferior and exierior views; on slowd
leather-puarded mounts, black morocco ( bevelled),
pilt edpes, £2 28 (cost about £7 105)  (187—)

535 Physiology.—LonGer (F. A.) Traite
de Physiologie (vol. 1), m;. 8vo, tllustrated, orig.
wrappers, MORRIS cOPY, 3/- (pub at 12 fes,)

Paris, 1873

536 Pindarp (Peter [Dr. Wolcott]) One Thou-
sand Seven Hundred and Ninety-six : a Satire,
1797, Port., AND AUTHOR’S AUTO.—Ode to the
Livery of London, 1797—Liberty’s Last Squeak,
1795—Royal Visit to Exeter, 1795—Louisiad,

Canto V., mew ed., 1795—Convention Bill, 1795
—Royal Tour, new ed., 1795—Hair Powder: a
FPlaintive Epistle to Mr. Pitt, new ed., 1795—
Mmeviad, 1795. 9, together in 1 wvol.,, 4to, ALL

‘ist Edns. excepr where otherwise stated, half

caif, 12/6 17957

The ministry of the day, to silence this ready libeller
of kings, lords, and commoners, granted him an annuity of
£ 300, With Burns he was * first favourite and a glorious
fellow.” Scott, too, had some admiration for him. Gifford
was 50 severely critical that a rsonal encounter F‘

place in Piccadilly, which ended in a cudgelling for
and a roll in the kennel for Peter.

537 Pindariana : or, Peter's Portfolio, con-
taining TALE, FaBLe, TraxsLATION, ODE,
ELecy, EricraM, SoNG, PASTORAI. LETTERS,
with Extracts from Tragedy, Comedy, &c., by
Peter Pindar, 4to, calf, Eden bookplate, 6|6 1794

538 Plozzi (Mrs. [Thrale]) Autobiography,
Letters and Literary Remains, ed. with Notes
and Intro, Account of her Life and Writings by
A, HAYWARD, 2 vols., post 8vo, Portrait, elc.,
cloth, 10/6 1861

No lover of foknsoniana can afford to be withouot this
best edition of the Autobiography of a Lady whom the

Doctor considered *fif not the wisest, then one of the
wisest women in the world,”

POETRY.

530 Alde (Hamilton) Songs without Music, Rhymes
n.n:lyilmituims, fcap. Bvo, cloth, froimg cogy, 3/- 1589
4o Bourne (Vincent) Miscellaneous Poems, 4to, Best
EdL,, calf, rubbed, Edew bookplate, 4- o
z41 BURNS (Robt.) Works, with Life, Crnticism, and
Dibservations on the Character aud Condition of the Scot-
tish Peasantry, by James Curvie, 4 vols, 8vo, Poriraif,
tree calf, gilt, Scoli-Huxley copy. with Elizabeth Scott's
s wre on Liles, B2/6 Liverposl, 1Bca
4z Butler (Alfred J.) Aramanth and Asphodel : Su:mis
from the Greek Anthelogy, cr. Bvo, 15t Edn., cloth,
Morwis copy, 36 : : 1868z
543 CGolerldge (5. T.) Poetical and Dramatic Works,
3 wals., l'iap. Bva, ;f:f% Emtj J;flrg ¥ i_’.—;.:: Linton's
cafy, with antogra . Leynnj, tckering, 1344
ii¢ Gmdpar Thl.‘.lﬁn.; Poetical Works, cr. Bvo, 15t Gﬁl-
lected Edn.; cioth, Morriscopy, B/- 187
Purgatory of Suicides—Smaller Prison Klymes, &,
545 g]]r{ . H.) The Dawning Grey, Bvo, sifustraiions
by the Anthor, orig. cloth, gill edges, Morris , 4/
Privately Printed for Subscriters (137—)
546 DESTREE (Olivier Georges) Poimes sans Kimes,
Bvo, Printed for the Author at the Chiswick Press, from
the desions of Herbert P. Horne, Present. copy to Wm.
Moreis, boards, 25/- 1804
g Woilliamw Merris, Au Podlceta & Aricsie, en femeoig-
nare dadmiration powr fon @uvre ef pour fa pid.—
Orivier GEorcEs DESTREE.” Awither's (nscriplion.

s47 Dove Sono, cr. Bvo, clodh, Morrds copy, 2/6 1854
£43 Ellot (George) The Spanish Gypsy, a Poem, Bvo,
15t Edn., cloth, sencut, Morris copr, 1T/8 1868
s4o Flelding (Sidney) The Castaway, and other Poems,
or. Bvo, cloth, Present. to W, Morris from the Auilor,
10/6 - _‘S‘.’"{Mf f-"!#ﬂ:J- 188y
550 GINNEY (Louise Imogen) Nine Sonnets written at
Oxford, 16mo, decorative ers and riials by Beriram
(7. Goodhue, privately printed jor Hevber! Copeland and
F. M, Day and Friends, Christmas, 13gs, wrappers,
Mors is copy, 22/6 Cambridge (Mass. ), 1395
ssr Goodehild (John A.) Somnia Medici [ Poem], frsf
and third series, z vols., cr. Bva, clotk, dodk Presentarion
caffes fo Hm. &fw‘rﬁ' Frome Lhe author, with kis fnscecf-
tion, 17/6 18gz
Y [Wiiimme Moreis, by whose atd we fnow the dreams of
oxr vace in ity youlk, and their wusic of slvong specch.—
7. A. Goodehild, Bordighera, Nov. 1gth, 152."
552 Hay (Henry Hanley) Created Gold and other Poems,
. Bvo, deards, Merris copy, T)6 Philadelphia, 1803

553 Herbert (Hon. Wm.) Helga: a Poem, in seven
cantos, 3vo, calfy, prif, m.e., Morris copy, 3/- 1815

554 Hibbs (Reg. B.) Oxesta ; a Ballad, founded on the
French of Ocrave FeulLLeT, cr. Svo, wradders, author’s
initials on cover, and ks Preseniafion inscription to Wm.
Morris behind title, for Private Circulation, 7/8 (x8g6)

g55 Hosken (Jas. Diryden) A Monk's Love, and other
Poems, er. Svo, 15t Edn., foards, Morris copy, 7/8

Privmadely Printed {:ﬁ—]

gzo Joynes (J. L.) On Lonely Sho and er
Ehymes, sq. 8vo, feards, cordh vellum back, Morrs copy,
15,1’ F?ﬂ'ﬂﬂfﬂ' Primted af the Chiswick Press, 18q2
557 Joynes (J. L.) Songs of a Revolutionary Epoch,
Bvo, cleth, Morris copy, B/~ 1888
£53 Leno (John Bedford) The Last Idler, and other
Poems, cr. Bvo, 15t Edn., cfodd, Present, to \':"m. Morris,
wwith fuleresting aubopraph Letler in vefevence to the book
inserted, 15/- 188g

550 Meredith (Owen [Lord Lyfton]) Clytemnestra, the
Earl’s Return, the Artist, and other Poems, or. Svo, 15t
Edn., dard red morocce, red under gilt, panfired %
searce, 17/6

" From the library of W. Morris.”

s60 Mitehell (Dr. 5. Weir) The Mother, and other

Poems, 8vo, 15t Edn., cledk, Morris copy, 7/8
Boston (U.5.), 1893

561 Nesbit (E. [Mrs. Hubert Bland]) Leaves of Lile,
cr. Bvo, 18t Edn., efork, Presentation from the Authoress
fo Wm. Morris, 7/8 1888

stz O'SHAUGHNESSY (Arthur W. E.) Lays of France
{founded on the L.;:u)-s of Marie), post Bvo, 15t N., clotk,
wsiciel, frowe the Wi, Morris Lifrary, 2 guineas 187z

gﬁ; Skipsey (Joseph) Carols from the Coal-Fields and
other Songs and Ballads, cr. Bvo, 15t Edn., clofh, Presenta-
fHon from the anthor fo Wm, Morris, with fnscrigtio

10 1
! To W Morris, Esg., Author of "' Sigurd the Vol-
sung,” asa Token of the haghest regard of ' The Singer.”’

gy Smart (Christopher) Poems on several occasions,
&:3 capperpiates, sprinkled calf, fine copy, Eden bookplate,
I i
In the ssme volums i bound Antonii Alsopi Odartim,
Hé. dnoe, Lond., 1753,
65 Strange [EEdwud F.) Palissy in Prison and other
Verses, 8vo, only 200 copies, numbered and signed by the
Author, Presenialion to W, Morris, with ins f

CrEptian,
wrappers, 7/6 Privately grinted for the Author, 1892
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66 SYMONS (Arthur) Days and Wights, cr. 8vo, 15t
Elin., cloth, Presenialion to Wm, Morris from the
Awihor, with &is inscrigiion, 21/~ 1859

s Watson,—By your leaves, Gentle Men ! a Poem,
in reply to Mr. W, Watson's Apedegin ; arnd some other
Fragments and Poems by ' BErTRAM,” post 8vo, clofh,
Presentation copy from the Author to Wm. Morris, zoffk
fnscripiron, 10/ 186

568 Wells (Andrew) The Riddle of Life, a Poem, sq.
8vo, fimp cloth, Presentation copy from the Author te Wm.

Continsed,

Morris, with inseription, B/- Syadrey (N.5. W), 18q2
s6g Whittaker (Joseph) In Divers Tones ; Poems, cr.
Evo, 18t Edn., ciotk, Morris copy, &)=
Woalverhamgpion, 18g5
s7o Willlams (M. B.) Actieon : a Poem, or. 3vo, clodk,
Presentation copy to W, Morris, with Awuther's fnscrip-
tion, 10/6 Privately Printed (138=)
s71 Wright (David Henry) Is Peace on Earth? and
other Poems, cr. 8vo, Port., wrapders, Morris copy, 2/8
Philadelphia, 18g2

PORTRAITS.

573 HOUBRAKEN AND VERTUE: Heads of Illustrious Persons of Great Britain, with Lives
by T. BIRCH, roy. folio, LARGE PAPER, 108 magnificent FPortraits by Houbraken and Vertue,

half claret morocco, giit edges, £3 158

1513

A remarkably low price for these ckefs o =uvres of English Portrait painting.

574 PORTRAITS IN SILHOUETTE of 42 REMARKABLE CHARACTERS, with Descriptions,
engraved on Wood and printed on thin paper, 4to; these curions Portraits were *' taken by the
Artists, g3r, Oxford Street,” to tllustrate their skill as cutters-out of shadow-likenesses, brown polished

morocco, extra, p.e., by RIVIERE, EXTREMELY SCARCE, £3 185 6d
g75 Caulfield (Jas.) Chalcographiana ; the Printseller’s |

Chronicle and Collector’s Guide to the Knowledge and
¥Walue of Engraved British Portraits, 8vo, Port., doasdls,
= 181
z76 Cauldfield (Jas.) The High Court of Justice ; cum4-
prising Memoirs of the Principal Persons who sat in Judg-
ment on Charles I. and signed his Death-warrant, together
with certain Accessaries, qto, z3 Porfraris within emn-
dlemadic borders, and accompanied by anfopraphs and
reaiy, halr calf (rubbed. and back broken), G- 1820
s77 KNIGHT'S Gallery of British and Foreign
Portraits, with Biographical Memoirs by Disunguished

Probable date 1805

Writers, 7 vols., imp. 8vo, comprising 108 splendid en-
_Eﬂmwd Poviraiis, fine first impressions, Aemdsomely
wenedy cfarel russia, froad pold-tooled borders, gilt edyes,
£2 75 8d ] lii;*zr
This fine series of poriraiis should accompany L :
it wnar farseed wilth that intention, thererore the portrails
are entirely different. The aboue is a very _fing copy.

578 Stimmer (Tob.) Woodcut Portraits of Eminent
Philosophers, Scholars, and Savants of the X1V, and XVI.
Centuries, 32 on fhick {inenm-guarded mounis in a folic
wedrmee, eloth, 10/6 (xfis—)

570 PRINTING.—SoTHEBY (5. Leigh) THE TY POGRAPHY oF THE FIFTEENTH CENTURY,
with 100 Facsimiles of Early Continental Frinting and Facsimiles of more THAN A THOUSAND

WATER-MARKS, imperial gto, Aalf vellum, 4 guineas

s79APontanus (Joa. Jov.) OPERA, thick sm.
8vo, ftalic letter, title in RED, damp stains totwards
the end, half calf, B|6 Lugd., Barth., Troth, 1514

“Ce volume, peu commun, se joint & la collection
Aldine,"—Brunet. Heber copy 138, Butler z1s.  The
title is presumably supplied from the Giunta edn. of the
same year.

580 PORTUGUESE.—Congratulatio Canum
com a versdo Portugueza por A, A., 8vo, Portrail,
P D THROUGHOUT ON JAPANESE VELLUM,
1 Aarming ornaments in VARIOUS COLOURS,
wellum binding, Presentation copy to WM. MORRIS,
21/- Lisboa, Impensa Nacionol, 1893

580a PORTUGUESE. —Another Copy of the
same, but with ITALIAN TRANSLATION, afio Pre-
sented to WM. MORRIS, and uniform in every
respect, 21/- It

581 Pre-Raphaelite Movement, by Kixe-
ToN PARKES, 12mo, PRESENTATION TO WM.
Moggis, with Author's inscription, éds., 10/6 1889

Dedicated to Walter Crane.

582 Prince of Wales.—Description of a
series of Illustrations to G, P, Harding's Manu-
script History, from the time of Edward of
Caenarvon to the present Sovereign of England,
roy, 4to, one of the 12 copies on Large
Paper, /iaf morocco, PRESENTATION TO RICHD.
CoLT HoaRrg, Hart., bf- 1828

584 Printing.—Hessels (J. 1.) The Haarlem

1845
Legend of the Invention of Printing by L. J.
COSTER, critically examined by Dr. A. van der
Linde, from the Dutch, with Intro. and Classified
List of the Costerian Incunabula, roy. 8vo, kaif
polished calf, gilt top, with wrappers preserved,
PRESENTATION CoPy FrroM W. BLADES,
IRSCRIPTION IN HIS AUTOGRAFH ON TITLE,
10/6 1871
585 Railways.—Descriptive Catalogue of the
Padorama ; of the LIVERPOOL AND MANCHESTER
RAIL-ROAD, containing 10,000 square feet of can-
vass, now exhibiting at Baker St,, Portman
Square, 8vo, 12 lithographic views of places on the
roule, locomolives, carriages, efc., takem on the
spot, unbound, T/6 1834
_London without a railway. was grateful for models and a
picture of ope. It is not difficult to detect in the writer of
the pamphlet an eagerness to promote the spread of the

great invention throughout the country—though he was
by no means optimistic.

586 Restoration.—Lives of FRANCIS NORTH,
Baron Guilford, Keeper of the Great Seal under
Charles 1I. and James II.; THe HowN. Sir
DupLEYy NorTH, Commissioner of the Customs,
and afterwards of the Treasury to Charles IL ;
and How. AND REv. Dr. JoHN NorTH, Clerk
of the Closet to Charles II. ; by Hon. RoGEr
NorTH, 3 vols., 8vo, Poris,, half calf (rubbed),
3/6 Colbwrn, 1826

*The most valuable specimen of this class of our litera-

ture. It is delightful, and much beyond any other of the
writings of his contemporaries."—5. T, CoLERIDGE,
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Dante Gabriel TRossetti.

587 Full-length Portrait of a Woman, 6} x 5in., Pen-and-Ink drawing touched
with sepia by DANTE ROSSETTY, in imitation of the siyle of GAVARNI, signed and
dated * D, G. R., Sept. [ 46,” 20 guineas

A reproduction, somewhat reduced, of the Drawing is on the opposite page.

*«F W, M. Rossetti in his Memoirs of D. G. R. says of these drawings: *‘ In some p
and-ink designs by Dante Rossetti of the close of 1844 and on to Sept., 1846 [the date of t
drawing] I trace much of what he saw in Gavarni, and tried to reproduce in his own practice.”
Also: " The early letters of Rossetti show that no artist delighted him more intensely than
Gavarni.”

588 “The Squire’s bringing to Ivanhoe the Arms of the vanquished
Knights,” AN EARLY Pen-and-Ink drawing by DANTE GABRIEL ROSSETTI, 6 x gin,
“By Gabriel, circa 183¢,” this note in pencil at the back in the handwriting of William
M. Rossetti, and from his collection, 5 guineas

589 “Rienzi, the last of the Tribunes,” Pen-and-Ink drawing by DANTE
GaBrIEL RosserTi, when he was 12 years old, g x y71in, signed  Gabdrie/ Rosselfs,
Jecit. July 3vd, 1840,” & guineas

From the Collection of his brother William M. Rossetti.

590 Humorous Group of Playing Cards, 6 x 7lin., designed and lithographed

dy DanTE GapriEL Rosserrti, 32/6 “ Quverbeck pinxit 1846 "

591 “The Eve of St. Agnes,” study in Pen-and-Ink by Evrizasern E. RoSSETTI
(Gabriel’s wife) [née Elizabeth Eleanor Siddall], 3} x 3in. “ By Lizzsie R., Tennyson's
St. Agnes ” written on the back in pencil by William M. Rossetti. 4 guineas

502 “0On the Site of a Mulberry Tree” rranrtep sy Shakspeare: o
down by the REVD. F. GASTRED. Sonnet, original MS. in handwriting of DANTE
GapriEL RosserTl, slightly imperfect; on the reverse side of paper: Sonnet, title
incomplete ““ OUr Lapy * *” “by LeoNarpo * *” in the handwriting of DANTE
GaeriEL Rosserti, 8 guineas

593 “Troy Town,” z pp. of printed proof, PoEM Bv DANTE GABRIEL Ros-
SETTI, with line of corveclions in his Autorraph, 32/6

504 Rossetti (Christina G.) “THE MONTHS: a Paceant, MS. Poem of
20 leaves, 4to, not complete, Autograph of Curistina G. Rosserri, 5 guineas

595 Rossetti (D. G.) Dante and his Circle,
with the Italian Poets preceding him (I1roo—
1200—1300) ; a collection of Lyrics trans, in the
original metres by D. G. RoOSSETTI. Preface by
W. M. RosserTl, cr. 8vo, cloth, 3/6 1892

sg6 Rossetti (Dante Gabriel) Poetical Works,
edited, with Preface, by W. M. RosserTIi, cr.
8vo, FPort., FIRST ONE VOLUME EDITION, cloth,

5/- 1891

507 RUEEEt‘:ti.—Tins}efs Magazine, Vols. 8§
and g, containing ** DANTE GABRIEL RoSSETTI,
PoeT,” and *‘The Fleshly School®' Scandal,”
2 vols., 8vo, #llustrations, cloth, neat, 5/-

Feb., 1871—fuly, 1872

598 Rossetti (Gabriele) Il Veggente in soli-
tudine, gcema polimetro, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn.,
cloth, Tf Parigi, 1846

All the ilems on this page are from the Collection formed by Mrs. Bu rgesé, of
Ringmer, Lewes, Sussex.
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590 Raphael’s Cartoons, with Biography
and Portrait of Raphael, folio, 7 sfeel plates
engraved from the South Kensington originals by
G. GREATBACH, clorh, gi't edges, AS NEW,
3/6 (188—)

6oo RICHARDSON (S.) Tue History oOF
SIr CHARLES GRANDISON, in a Series of Letters,
7 vols., 12mo, 1st Edn. (¢itle to Vol. i substituted
g that to Vol. 5), old calf, ome vol. not uniform,

Printed for 5. Richardson, 1754
Heath copy sold for £3 18s.

601 Roman Poets, Lives of, containing an
Account of their Writings, with Quetations ; to
which is added Chronological Table shewing the
time when they flourished, by L. Crusivs, 2 vols.,
cr. 8vo, green grained morocce, gilt edges, PRETTY
cory, 5f- 1753

602 Rome.—Marliani (Jo. DBarth.) Antiqve
Roma Topographia, sm. 8vo, Jflalic Leiter,
ARMS OF CARDINAL CUPQ on fitle, russia, gilt,
carmine edges, Bj-  Romae, Ant. Bladum, 1534

603 Rome.—MaRrTIRE (Pietro) Trattato nvovo
delle cose maravigliose dell’ Alma Citta di Roma,
sm, 8vo (¢itle and fore marging soiled ), numerous
woodcut views, principally of buildings, antiguities,
elc., boards, Bf- Roma, 1630

604 Rome.—Roma Sacra e Moderna gia des-
critta dal PamciroLo ed accrescinta da Frax-

cesco PosTERLA e di nuove da Gio. Fran,
Cecconi, thk. sm. 8vo, foldinmg copperplale views
and numerous woodcuts of Buildings, Antiguilies,
ete., half calf, 3/6 Koma, 172

As burlesques of the originals, the statues here exhibite
are unapproachable ; the Ardistic fote of Harry Fuormss
has but a mild humour compared to them.

605 Rowlands (Saml.) Knave of Hearts, sm.
4to, woodcuts, half movocco, only 15 COPIES PRI-
VATELY PRINTED &y E. V. UTTERSON, and
numbered, PICKERING COPY, wifh AUTOGR
&¢., 15/ 1613—1

An Elizabethan satirist. ** More precious to antiguaries
than more grave works."—Sir WALTER ScoTT.

605 Rothsehild (C. and A. de) History and
Literature of the Israelites according to the Old
Testament and the Apocrypha, 12mo, clorh,
3/6 1872

607 ROWLANDSON.—* WorLD 18 MixNia-
TURE,"” comsisting of Groups and Figures for the
Lllustration of Landscape Scemery, DRAWN AND
ercHED BY T. Rowlandson. g0 PLATES,
large 8vo, kalf roan, £2 25  Ackermann, 1816

608 Roxburghe Ballads. — A Book of,
edited by J. PAYNE COLLIER, cr. 4to, orig. rox-
burgh binding, /- 1847

Such productions as were written for the amusement of

the lower classes in the reigns of Elizabeth, James, and
Charles.

6co SAGA. —ISLENDINGA SOGUR, udgivne efter Gamle Haandskrifter af det Kongelige Nordiske
Oldskrift-Selskab, 2 vols., 8vo, map, folding facsimiles, etc., THE SECOND VOLUME CONTAINING
THROUGHOUT MARGINAL TRANSLATIONS AND NOTES WRITTEN BY WM. MoORRIS, and 15 FOOLSCAP
LEAVES OF PAPER LOOSELY INSERTED, CONTAINING TRANSLATIONS IN THE HAND ofF Eirikr
Magnusson axp Wm. Morris, green morocco, gold tosied, floral ornaments, 18 guineas

Kiibenhavn, 1843

A book which played an important part in the Saga translating labours of Morris, and his collaborator.

610 Sa‘ga. Olais Konungs Tryggvasunar :
Kong Olaf Tryggvesins Saga forfattet paa Latin
Henimod slutningen af det tolfte aarhundrede af
OpD SNORRESON ; og siden bearbidet paa
Norsk, 8vo, Aalf moerocce, gilt, Morris Cory,
5/- Christiania, 1853

612 Sala (George Aug.) Paris Herself Again
in 1578.9, Bvo, 350 iliustrations by BERTALL,
CuaM, PELCOQ, GREVIN, ef:., efe., cloth, 8/6

Fizetelly, 1882

613 Sallust (Caius) Quie extant Opera, I2mo,
2 plates by COCHIN and vigs. by PIERRE, LARGE
PAPER, old calf, gilt, red edges, Eden bookplate,
4/- Paris, 1744

614 Seandal.—Felicia L—— (Recollections
of), containing Interesting Narratives of Extra-
ordinary Facts: original Anecdotes of the Royal
Family of France, etc., by MADAME DE GENLIS,
trans, from the French, 12mo, Aalf calf {rubbed ),
3/- 1811

615 SCHWOB (Marcel) Mimes avec un Pro-
logue et un Epilogue, 16mo, 15t Edn., PRINTED
ON HAND-MADE PAPER, uruppers, PRESENTATION
FROM THE AUTHOR TO WM. MORRIS WITH THE
AUTHOR’S INSCRIPTION, 22/6 Paris, 1884

616 Seotch Rebellion, 1702-1745. —Tue
LocKHART PAPERS: containing Memoirs and

611 Sagas and Snngs of the Norsemen, by
ALeany F. Major, cr. 8vo, c/otk, Present. copy

from the Author, 21f- 1

“To William Morris, who has drunk so deeply himself
of the song-mead of the MNorth that he has given to all
men that will to share in the joy of it. From the Author,
Albany F. Major, February, 18gg.*

Commentaries upon the Affairs of chd
1702-15, by GEO. LOCKHART ; his SECRET R
RESPONDENCE with the son of James II., 17 8,
his other Political Writings ; also, JoURNALS and
MeMOIRS of the YouNG PRETENDER'S EXPEDI-
TION in 1745, by Highland Officers in his Army,
from MSS. in possession of ANTHONY AUFRERE,
Esq., 2 vols., 4to, facsimile, boards ((back of wol. 1
&ra[im), 6/6 (pub 5 guineas) 1817
Hibbert copy £1 198 ; Drary £2 35

616aShip-Money. —Speech of !r. St. John,
His Majesties’ Solicitor General, delivered at a
Conference of both Houses of Parliament held 16
Caroli, 1640, concerning Ship Money, 1641—
Humble Remonstrance to his Majesty against the
Tax of Ship-Money imposed, 1641—The Case of
Ship-Money briefly discoursed, 1640—Arguments
of Sir Richd, Hutton and Sir George Croke
(Judges) in the Cases touching Ship-Money,

| 1641 ; together in 1 vol., sm. 4to, liftie stained

towards end, half calf, 4/6 1640-41
A growing discontent 15 very apparent in these surrep-
titiously puhlished tracts.
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SCOTLAND.

617 A DICTIONARY in which many Scotch Words are
explained, and many others omitted, by SAwnEY ScRATCH,
narrow 12mo, bine meorocce, pold inside borders, top edpe
,gm OTHERS ENTIRELY UNCUT, RARE, KERMACK copy,

guineas Edinburgh ; Printed by God Enows whs,

and Publishea the Lovrd bnows when (181—)

8 Discovrse, shewing the f]m“ Happinesse, that
hath, and may still accruee to his Majesties Kingdomes of
Eﬂgfnnd and Scotland, bﬁt-vni:ing them into one Great
, by John [Thornborough, Séckag or] Bristol, 8vo
alf after p. 283, engraved (itle by MansuaLL,
Poriraits and Fiews of Kdinburgh and London, haly
calr (rubbed), B/- 1641
1 Illustrations of Scottish History ; Sixteenth
Century Letters and Documents of (Queen Mary, Queen
Elizabeth, James V1., Bothwell, etc., from the Qriginals in
possession of Sir Geo, Warrender, ed by Marcarer War-
RENDER, glo, Foriraiis from comfemporary prinfs and
Jfacsimiles of documents, orig, roxburghe binding, B/-
Edin., 188
The only remarns tion of a collection referved fo
&y Fraser Tyiler uu’ﬁ' ¥. Kobertron as " a very valuable
collection.”

fizo Letter to an English Member of Parliament, from
a Gentleman in Scotland, concerning the Slavish Depen.
dencies & great part of that Wation 15 still kept under, sm.
Bvo, clodh, meat, 5f- FEdin., 1721
G2z Martin (M.) Description of the Western Islands of
d, Bvo, BesT EoiTion, foldine map and foldine

plan of @ Heathen Temple, old ::h’f good sound copy,
searee, 10/8 1516
" The dook, which having been fm‘ fufe the hands of 5:—.
‘a&ﬂm when very wg, by his father, is supposed to
infused Tmio hime fhe first desive of visifing the
Hebrides."—LownpEs. [f s a work that poes guife

beyond the ovdinary lofograplical irealise in geneval

imferest : A Particular Account of Second sight ; Admir-

able and ex ions ways of curious most diseazes, and

ﬁ; subpects of folk siudy beimp presemied with admweir-
e efeck,

622 Memolrs of Majr. Alex. Ramkins, a Highland
Oifficer, now in Prison at Avignon; being Account of Ad-
ventures in Scotland, Germany, Italy, Flanders, and Ire-
land, with pleasant instances of his Amours, Gallantry, etc.,
1zmo, cadf, 4/8 171G

fiz3 Scotland Delineated : a Series of Views of the
Principal Cities and Towns, particularly Edinburgh; of
the Cathedrals, Abbeys. and other Monastic Remains ;
Castles and Baronial Mansions, Mouotains and Rivers,
&1c., etc,, accompanied by copious letterpress, by J. Par-
kEr Lawson, folio, 72 TINTED PLATES from dratdmes
MADE EXPRESSLY &y SIk W, ALLAN, STANFIELD, CATTER-
moLE, LeiTcw, Creswick, RomrerTts, Hamrping, J. M.
W. TURNER, eic., hall morocce, gilé, g1lt edyes, 14/8

Day & Son (185—)

fzy TANNAHILL (Robi.) Poems and Songs, chieflv in
the Scottish dialect, 1zmo. sprinkled calf, ScorT-HuxLEY
CorY, itk signafure of St Waller's Daughter (Miss
Ann Seott) on bitle, 25/ 1815

firs The Shores of Fife, W. BALLINGALL, 400,
cver 100 fuli-pace and olher cwts of Fiews tn PERTH,
Forrar, CrackManman, Kinross, STIRLING, and lke
Lotuiaws, clobk, gilt edees, 46 Ldin., 1872

The pictures comporize some of e moscd pletur esoue
Aisforic scemes, views, and olfects of inferest in Scotland.

626 TYTLER (Parrick Frazer) HisTory oF ScoTLAND
[from 1149 to 1603), 2 vols., Bvo, Oricinarl. Lingary Eni-
TION, RBice set in cadf, antigue (little vubded), Tale book-
?fat.r, 25/ Edin., Tard, 1828-43

The excelient Rilstorian of Seolland."—W. H. Pre coTT

627 SCOTS CARICATURES.—Ax Extensive COLLECTION OF CARICATURE PORTRAITS,

ETC., BY JOHN KAY, cOMPRISING MANY OF HI5 EDINBURGH CHARACTERS, and numerous
others connected with the SociaL AND PoriTicaL EVENTS OF THE PERIOD, in all 814 PIECES, ALL
GENUINE ORIGINAL IMPRESSIONS, IN GOOD STATE, moumied on glo sheets of bluish grey paper,
5 guineas A T0 \ 1784-1803

Besides being a caricaturist, Kay was a miniature painter of great repute, and there are some fine portraits included
that were engraved from his miniatures, for instance, a series o Bliliﬁhlﬁmod}'ﬂ-]m and a profile of GExERAL Wasning-
ToN. Independent portraits are numerous, but a great many are comprised as actors in some event of interest, into which
we find every class introducead :oroliti-:ians, soldiers, sailors, and all celebrities. The prints were most likely collected as
published, none of them being of the collective reprint issued after Kay's death.

628 SCUOTS POEMS and Ballants by J. WiLsox M'LAREN, Bvo, Aalf vellum, from the Author to
Wu, MORRIS, WITH THE FORMER'S INSCRIPTION, 21/- Fdainbureh: BY THE AUTHOR, 1892

. SCOTS REBELLION OF 1746.
INTERESTING ITEMS FROM THE KERMACK COLLECTION,

620 THE WANDERER ; or, Surprizing Eseape. A Narrative founded on true facts ; con-
taining a series of Remarkable Events, during a late very extraordinary Adventure, from the projec-
tion, to its appearance in the North, and total defeat; with some Remarks on a Romance called
Ascanius, 8vo, half levant morocco, pilt top edpe, RARE, 3 guineas Glasgow [s. typ.], 1752

There are many curious particulars here relating to the Pretender not to be found elsewhere.

fizo Henderson {Anﬂmw} Life of John, Earl of Stair; | Perd. and Arms of the Chevalier inseried, kalf call,
containing Secret History of the three last Reigns : with | scarce, 12/8 1

the Spring of the Rebellions 1715, and 1745; interspersed
with many curious particulars, among which, a full,
genuine, and Personal Description of the Voung Clhevalier,
1amo, ofd call scarce, 10/8 l?{?
631 Journey through lpu,ﬂ, of England and Seot-
Iand, along with the D. of Cumberland's Army, whercio
the Procecdings of the Army and Si:’pprtsgiun of the Rebel-
are particalarly described, by a Voluntesr, 1amo, mame,
efc., on fitle. half theep, 48 B747
Told with as ile pemerosity fo the Scollish characler
@F ong wonld expect from a warrior's sarvalive,
632 Plain, Authentie, and Faithful Narrative of
the several i’miu of the Veuny Chevalier from the
Battle of Cualloden to his Embarkation for France, er. 8vo,

No gcconsd conedd saurpass his i vividness of defail, :ﬂf.’r
r;:'ﬁu of exciting !'}r!h':n;& ;!'lfﬂrr than one of Scotfand’s
fliustrious e ifers have ol 5 ifs pages TR O
hairdreadith escape and Mwﬁ:rr-— mﬁ.&:'g'.rpﬁ:-urr uu£
Stevenson, The whole i supposed to be from the months
of those whoe helped the Voung Chevalier ; some Poems on
{he sccasion ave added.

633 Ray (Jas.,, Velumleer wumder D. of Cumiberland)
Compleat History of the Rebellion from its Rise to its total
Suppression, 12mo, ofd sheed, 3/6 1754

6334 Trlals.—An Abstract of an Account of the Pro.
ceedings at Perth ; also Account of the Tryals of all the
Rebel-Prisoners at Westminster, etc., ramo, clofh. meat
4/- (174—)
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634 SCOTS HUMOUR. —The Laird of Logan ; or, Anecdotes and Tales illustrative of the Wit
and Humour of Scotland, thk. cr. 8vo (litele soiled), humorous illustrations, half calf, top edpe gilt,
OTHERS UNCUT, PRESENTATION FROM J. BRUCE GLASIER TO WM. MoORRIS, WITH INSCRIFTION,

2 guineas
fTo William M?'rris

Glasgow, 1866

from J. Bruce Glasier, in puir auld Scotland, Sept., 18g0.
A man may drink and no be

drunk ;

A man may fight and no be slain ;

A man ma
And aye

kiss a bonnie lass,
welcomed back again.”

635 Seots Law.—Institutions of the Law of Scotland, by Sir Gro, MACKENZIE, of Rosehaugh,

His Majesty's Advocate, sm. 8vo, calf, sSoUND cory, 8/6

Edin., Thos, Brown, I&

Diefaulters would rejoice at the numerous penalties which have become obsolete in this collection. * Pumishabl
death * occurs with a frequency that should pain the criminal mind at the hard times his predecessors must have had.

SCOTT (Sir Walter).

636 NOVELS AND TALES, 1821-22, 12 vols. —HisToRICAL RoMANCES, 1822, 6 vols.

Together

18 vols., demy 8vo. first collective edition, vienerie on fitles, boards, UNCUT, all but one with
original faper labels, Scorr-HuxLEYy copry, unth mame of MRs. THos. Scorr on fy-leaves,

4 guineas (pub at L10 16s)

Edin., 1821-22

637 POETICAL WORKS, including the Minstrelsy of the Scottish Border and Sir Tristrem,

10 vols., demy 8vo, first complete collective edition, Portrait by Fry after RAEBURN, and
vignetie views, oripinal boards, UNCUT, with paper labels, ScorT-HUXLEY COPY, Presented fo SIR

WALTER’s BROTHER, THOMAS, uniform with abrve set of Novels an{ Tales, £2 10s

638 Guy Mannering, 3 vols., 3vo, kalf call, wmcnd,
Scorr-Huxreey Cory, ik Sir Waller's brother's name
in cach voluwee, 15/- Hodim |, 1815

Suserigtion: Thomas Seoft, Ksg.,, .5,

39 HALIDON HILL: a Dramatic Sketch, from Scottish
History, Bvo, 18t Edn., erie. weappers, uscut, ScoTT-
HuxvLey Cory, with Astopraph of Mrs. Thos. Scotfe (Sir
Walter's sister-in-law) on _first title, 24/- Edrn., 1812

G40 Hokeby, a Poem, 4to, 15t Edn,, &80 fSored, haly
call (rubbed), marbled edees, from Scorr-Huxievy Cou-
LecTion, Mr. Thos Scott's mame on fftle (Ser Waller's
drother), 27/8 i, 1813

Fhe whole first frsne of 3000 coffes was exhansied in
fire days.

fiy1 The Antiguary vols.,,
0/

8vo, half call, uncut,
scoTT-HuxLey Y, 1

Edrn., 1816

Edin., 1821

gz The Lord of the Isles, a Poesm, 8vo, foards,
uncut, ScorT-Huxiey Cory, name of My, (Thos.) Seolt
(5fs Walter's brotler) on tiile, &[- Edin., 1815

643 Secret Hlstur%' of the Court of James L.:
containing Osborne's Traditional Memoirs, Sir Anthony
Weldon's Court and Character of King james, Aulicus
Coguinariaz, Sir Edwin Peyton's Divine Catastrophe of the
House of Stuarts, with Notes and Imtroductory Kemarks
[by 51k WaLTER ScorT], 2 vols., Bvo, Perirart, efe.. halfl
calf, giit (rubbed), searce, T/8 Edin,, 1811
A series of conlempporary narralives abounding in
cxvions pariiculars, and enfivencd with nofes of a find
that conld only be furnished from such depths of historic
ersdiifon ar the Author of ¥ Waveriey" possessed.

Saunders copy £1 I35

644 Seecret History.—Memoirs and Travels
of Sir John Reresby, containing Anecdotes and
Secret History of the Courts of Charles II. and
James I1., 8vo (no plates), cloth, 3/6 1813

The Travels are here first published : they exhibit a view

of the Governments and Su-:mlty in the principal States and
Courts of Europe during the time of Cromwell's usurpation.

645 Selden (John) Jani Anglorvm Facies
altera. Memorii nempé i primulda Henrici IL
adusque abitionem quod occurrit Prophanum Anglo
Britanniee Ius......... sm. 8vo, 1st Edn., o/d limp
vellum, RARE, 10/6 Londini, 1610

Selden's earliest published worlk, issued when he was a5,

646 SELDEN (John) Titres or HoNoOUR,
sm. 4to, 18t Edn., old calf, crest in cold om both
sides (@ wnicorn's head), FINE SOUND COPY,
25/- 1614
Contains many passages omitted in all subsequent editions.

* On the curious subjects of knighthood, knight's service,
nobility, cry of war, banners, and tournaments, an ample
fund of information may be sought in Selden's Titles of
Honour.”—Gisron's DECLINE AnD FaLL.

646a Selden (John) TiTLEs orF HoNoug,
folio, third and BesT EDITION, portrait by
WHITE (dottom margin little damaged ) and en-
gravings in the text, stained almost throuphou!,
half russia (rubbed), 6/- 1672
rockett copy 41 8s; Sykes £1 8 ; Loscombe £1 17s.

647 Shaftesbury (Rt. Hon. Anthony, Earl
of) Characteristicks of Men, Manners, Opinions,
Times, 3 vols., roy. 8vo, LARGE PAPER, Porirail
by GRIBELIN, and wvignettes, polished calf, gilt,
crest and monozram in pold on both sides of each
zol, and in panels of backs, 8|6 1723

A fine copy that years ago would have realized some
guineas if sold at auction.

647a8hipping.—Visit of William the F 1
when Duke :ﬂ' Clarence, as Lord High Ad 1,
to Porlsmouth, 1827, with Views of the Russian
Squadron, gto, 17 plates by HENRY MOSES giving
Frews of Warships, Steamers, Cutlers, and
YacHT RACES DURING THE REGATTA, ha'f
morocco, gilt edges, from the Kermack Library,
15/- Ackerman (182—)

648 Shoes.—Dowig (Jas.) The Foot and its
covering : comprising a full Translation of Dr.
Camper’s work on ‘" The Best Form of Shoe,”
12mo, plates, cloth, PRESENTATION COPY, WITH
AUTHOR'S INSCRIPTION, 3/6 1871

648a50ciology.—The Non-Religion of the
Future. A Sociological Study, translated from
the French of MaRrIE ]. GuUvAs, 8vo, cloth,
ltbrary copy, 4f- (pub 175) Heinemann, 1897

643n5nlﬁiar's iary.—Journal of a Soldier
of the Seventy-first, or Glasgow Regiment, High-
land Light Infantry, 1806 to 1815, 12mo, Aalf

l calf, &/- Edin., 1819
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SHAKESPEARE RELIC.
FROM THE CELEBRATED FORMAN COLLECTION.
A PANEL, representing a sceme from “* HENRY VIIl," carved in the wood of the MULBERRY
TREE PLANTED BY SHAKESPEARE, and framed in the knotty roots of the same tree. The panel is

executed in very bold velief and bears a deseriptive guotation from the play. Size Sin. by 7in. ;
Jrame rbin. by rzin,

649 THE KING. ANNA BOLEYN, THE CARDINAL, AND COURTIERS,
ﬁeral figures. Quotation :

** The fairest hand I ever touch’d ; O beauty
Till now I never knew thee,”

Price 25 guineas

The above relic was included in the treasures of the late Mr. W. H. Forman, of Pippbrook House,
near Dorking, who was an exceedingly ** knowing” collector, caring fo acquire few objects of less
than supreme intevest. For the last ten years they have beem howused at Callaly Castle, Northumber-
land, the residence of Major A. H. Browne (Mr. Forman's nephew ), who built a special museum for
his uncle's collection,

Second Folio Shakespeare.

650 MR. WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE'S COMEDIES, HISTORIES, AND
TRAGEDIES, PUBLISHED ACCORDING TO THE TRUE ORIGINALL
COPIES. THE SEcoND IMPRESSION. folio (wants title and 4 of preliminary If.,
sigs. O1, b 111. & 1v., and last leaf ; some margins defective and text repaired in a few
Blaces), old panelled calf, back restored, 10 guineas

[ London : Printed by Thos. Cotes, for Robert Allot, and are to be sold at his shop
at the signe of the Blacke Beare in Pauls Churchyard, 1632]

Fourth Folio Shakespeare,

651 MR. WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE'S COMEDIES, HISTORIES, AND
TRAGEDIES, published according to the true original copies ; unto which is added
Seven Plays never before printed in folio, the Fourtn EbpiTiON, Fofio, ORIGINAL
PorTrAIT BY DROESHOUT, with Verses by Ben jonson underneath, FINE LARGE CLEAN
AND PERFECT COPY, leaves measuring 135%in. by 8734in. (plain margins of 2 leaves very
slightly defective, and 2 others, each with a finy hole), russia, gilf, marbled edges,
48 guineas Printed for H. Herringman, 1685

An exceptionally fine copy. In genuine original state throughout and perfectly sound ; so excel-
lent an example being rarely offered for sale.
The seven additional Plays are:—Pericles, Prince of Tyre—London Prodigal--History of

Th Lord Cromwell—Sir John Oldcastle, Lord Cobham—Puritan Widow—Yorkshire Tragedy
— y of Locrine,

652 SHAKESPEARE (Wm.) WoRKs ; the text formed from an entirely new collection of the
Old Editions ; with the various Readings, Notes, a Life of the Poet, and a HisTorY oF THE EARLY

ExGLISH STAGE, 8 vols., 8vo, Droueshout FPortrait, cloth, uucut, £2 bs 1844
" The mosT pERFECT TEXT with the fewest possible notes. Whoever wants to know what Shakespeare wrote must

refer to Collier’s edition.”
653" Shakesperiana.—Hamlet Travestie: with burlesque annotations after the manner of

Johnson and Steevens, and the various Commentators, by Joun PoOLE, 12mo, calf, gilt, 8f- 1811
A witty essay in rhyme by the author of the famous *' Panl Pry."

654 SHAKESPEARE'S HOUSE.—PARTICULARS OF SHAKESPEARE'S HOUSE, AT STRATFORD-
ON-AvoN, for Sale by Auction, by Mr. Robins at the Auction Mart, London, Sept. 16th, 1847, roy.

4to, engraved Views of the house and plan, orig. pictorial wrappers, SCARCE, 2 guineas 1847
A copy sold for £5 at Sotheby's last year. X

SHAKESPEARE'S MULBERRY TREE—See ROSSETTI

656 Songs.—A Sextet of Singers or Songs of | 8o, PRINTED ON HAND MADE PAPER, PRESEN-
six by Geo. BARLOW, il - A. BLAIKIE, "' Paganus " | pation Cory To Wa. MORRIS, WITH INSCRIP-
(L. Cranmer-Byng), VINCENT O'SULLINAN, T10%, 10/6 Roxburgh Press, 1896
W. H, PoLrock, SioNEY K. THOMPSON, oblong
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SOCIALISM.

6:8 [Carpenter (Edw.)] Towards Democracy, cr. 8vo,
cloth, Presenfation from the AvTnor fo Wu. Moknis,
with inscription, 10/6 1883

FPamphleis by the same inserted :—Co-opevalive Produc.
fion, Modern Mowey-lending, Desirable Mansions, 1533,

630 Gendre (B., Mwme Nikitime) Etudes Sociales,
Philosophiques et Morales, avec notice biographique par
Dxr. C. H. LEToUREAU, cr. Bvo, fesagpers, Morsis copy,

Faris, 1386

/8
fho LISSAGARAY.,—History of the Commune Q‘EIE?'I. |

from the French by ELpanor MArRXx AVELIRG, 8vo, cloth,
Presentatiom from the TransiaTor &0 W, Moreis,
with fusoripiton, 2 Ig.’uinﬂas 1886

66: Malon (B.) Histoire de Socialisme depuis les temps

les plus reculés jusa'a nos jours (Vol. 2), imp. 8vo, sumeerous
iflustvations, consisting chiefly of FPorirails, wrappers
(back broken), Morris cogy, 3- Paris, 1883
Complete in ftsell; containingy History of Socizlism in
France frome the Kevolution to r8pd. el
66z Morrls (Alfred) A Minimnm Wage ; a Socialistic
Mowvel, cr. Bvo, wragpers, Presentalion o Wa. Mogrris,
itk Awihor's fnseription, TI8 (18g1)
t63 The Reproof of Brutus, 8vo, Lawmce Parer, -
Proor of the fromi. empraved affer RICHTER, comtas
foards, Morirs cogy, T/-
A strange medley of verse, dealing with a kuge va
of social and polifical questions, and on Malernal
Superstilion, Poeels, &¢.

First Folio of ‘The Faery Queen.’
664 SPENSER (Edmund) THe FArrie QurENE, DIsPOSED INTO XII. BookEes, FASHIONING

TwERLVE MORALL VERTUES.

Tue First Folio Edition, contaising 2z Canrtos (OF MuUTA.

BILITIE) KOT IN ANY PREVIOUS EDITION, some leaves waterstained towards the end, crimson levant

morocce, exira, stmple panel design on sides in

edges, by NORTH ; GOOD, SOUND copy, 5 guineas

, broad gold-tooled inside borders, leather joints, gili

London, H, L. for Mathew Lownes, 1609

This edition has Spenser's Letter to Raleigh, prefixed, *' expounding his whole intention in the course of this work.™
In this letter as Professor Morley states, * he gave the clue into our bands, and then left us to find our own way through
the poem upon which he spent the best thought of his life." The filteen sonnets are also added, and the commendatory

VErses.

But the most important, cutside its being the first edition in folio, is the first appearance

““Or MUTARILITIE.

which both for Forme and Matter appeare to be parcell of some following Booke of the Faerie (Queene, under the cht:m:i.

of Constance.”

Extra-lllustrated Copy of Strype.

665 STRYPE (John) Eececlesiastical Memorials ; relating chiefly to Religion and its Refor-
mation under the Reigns of Henry VIIL, Edward VL., and Mary L., with the Appendices containing
the OriGINAL PAPERS, RECORDS, ETC., 7 vols., 4to, large and flne paper edition. Extra-
Illustrated BY THE INSERTION oF g6 ENGRAVED PORTRAITS of English and Foreign Kings, Car-
dinals, Scholars, STATESMEN, Anliguaries, Keformers, Archbishkops, and others, in any connecled
swith the Refermation, and 45 Plates of Views, including Abbeys, Churches, Hospitals, Cathedrals,
Cities, Palaces, Casties, and Scenes in the History of the Period, all in GOOD STATE, and neatly mounted

the sides, slight inside borders, pilt edges, Hanpsome SeT, 18 guineas

Bagster, 1816

The quality of the Portraits is of a high order, and comprises mezzotints by C. Turner and Dunkarton,

667 Southey (Robt.) Madoe, 2 vols., 12mo,
1st Edn., fronis. aud vignettes, tree calf, 3/6 1807
668 Spain and Portugal. — ZeiLier
(Martin) Hispanie et Lvsitaniz itinerarium, nova
et accur, descriptione, 18mo, emgraved title with
Portrait, Arms, and Figures; map, and la
folding COPPERPLATE VIEWS of /e great Cities,
velium, 4/6 Amst., 1656
669 Spanish.—Dictionary of the Spanish and
English Languages (originalfy compiled by New-
man and Baretti), thoroughly revised and enlarged
by the addition of many thousand words, by %u.
M. SeoanE, 2 vols., 8vo (English-Spanish,
gpauirﬁ-ﬁﬂgﬁm& ), half calf, gilt ( fﬂﬂﬁ'ﬁéfé,,
- 1862
671 Sport.—AUDOBON AND HIS JOURNALS,
by Maria R. AupoeoN, with Zoological and
other Notes by ErriorT Cours, 2 vols., 8vo,
37 dliustrations, incinding 3 HITHERTO UNPUB-
LISHED BIRD DRAWINGS, and ro Porirails of
Audobon, cloth, perfectly clean library copy, 12/6
(pub 30s nett) 1898

672 Sport.—NEuMANN (Arthur I1.) Elephant
Hunting in East Equatorial Africa, being an
account of three years’ Ivory Hunting, sC} 8vo,
map, COLOURED plale and numerons full-page
and fext iliustrations of Sporting Incidents, &,
&y J. G. MiLLams, E. CALDWELL, and G. E.
Lonce, clotk, 6/6 {lguh 255 net) 1898

673 STEELE (Robt.) Huon of Bor :
done into English by SIR JoHN BouUr ,
Lord Berners: and now re-told, cr. 4to, 1St
Edn., fine initials, borders, and full-page tllus-
trations by FRED. MAsON, cloth, special design sn
tide, PRESENTATION COPY FROM THE AUTHOR
TO Wn. MoRR1s, with inscription, 2 guineas

Greo. Alien, 1895

674 Stirling-Maxwell (Sir Wm.) Essay
towards a Catalogue of Prints edgraved from the
Works of Digco RODRIGUES DE SILVA, OF
VELASQUEZ, and BARTOLOME ESEEBAN MURILLO,
12mo, Forfrafl, ONLY 100 COPIES PRIVATELY
PRINTED, cloth, leaves unopened, 17/6

For Sir W, 5. M., 1873

.  SUSSEX.

676 Allen (Thos.) History of the Counties of Surrey and
Sussgex, 2 vols., Bvo, 55 plafes of Fiews from drawings by
N. WwmirTock, haly morecce, neat, 10/8 182g:

677 ARUNDEL.—History and Antiquities of the Ca.s&i
and Town ; including Biography of 1tz Earls, from the

Conquest to the present time, by Rev. M. A. TIER¥EY, 4t0
LARGE PAPER, Plates of Vicws, Monuments, ete., and
Pedigrees, half morocce, neat, fop edpe
uncut, PRESENTATION FY¥ FROM THE
imscripiion on Hile, £1 1568

fi¢, otherwise
UTHCR, twith
2834
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SUSSEX—Continued.

. 678 Battel Abbey.—Gleanings res
its Abbey, by a Native, 12mo, plafe fhe ancient Seal,

sofleal, k:{('f:dﬂ: 3/- Batiel (1841)
675 Brighton as it 1s, 1830 : describing everything
worthy of observation, 12mo, faly roax, 3/- (1830)
68 Brighton.—Ewrepce (]. A.) History of Bright-
helmston or Ilrlﬁhtnn as [ view it and others knew it, with
chronological table of local events, 8vo, cloth, 4/8
: Brighton, 1562
681 Brighton.—History of, and of its Environs, from
earliest known period to the present time, by ALpER-
Hexry MARTIN, Bvo, fage tifusivations of the town,
ent and modern £slvip frome bop of tille), elotk, 8-
Hrighkion, 1871
682 Brlg‘h_t.nn.—-Rzl.uaN {Ant.) Shoret History of Bright-
helmston, with Remarks om its Air, and :‘maf].rsi.s. of its
Waters, Bvo, laree /olding Coas! View of BRIGHTON in
1743, Srom a drawing Sy C. LEMPRIERE, clotk, scarce,
1761-1829
683 Brighton.—Sketch of its Natural History, by Mrs.
Merrifield, cr. Bvo, front. and map, cloth, 3/- 1860
684 Brighton.—The New Rnghton Guide ; involving
a complete, authentic, and honourable solution of the recent
mysteries of Carlton House, by Axthoxy Pasouin [Jous

ing Battel and -

WiLLiams], Bvo, oiemelle on ifile envagred &y BarToLozzr,
cleth, T(B 1795
The volumiimous notes have small clarm fo the sivice!
toparraphical inferests, thongh a glimpse may occasionally
he had though the sativical view of the town social ffe.
The work is {ittle know ; probably many of the cofies were
sefzed, when in 1797, Willtams was promounced *° o com-
wion Mibeller.”

63z Catalogue of the Cases of Birds in the Dyke Rd,
Museum, Brighton; giving a few descriptive notes, and
the localities in which the specimens were obtained, E.T.
Boorw, Bvo, cloth, same on title, 3[6 Brighion, 1876

636 Exeursions In the County of Sussex ; together
with descriptions of the Residences of the Nobility and
Gentry, Eemains of Antiquity, etc., 8vo, LARGE PAPER,
so plates of Fiews (incinding Map), boards (back broken),
4/6 1822

637 Lower (Mark Ant.)Sussex : historical, topographical,

general description of the County, cr. 8vo, map, FOEn,
3/- ; Brighton, 1343

628 Parey (J. D.) Historical and Descriptive Account
of the Coast of Sussex, Bvo, mag and plates of Views (1

wwaniing), cloth, 4/- 1833

680 TERENTI' A0 DirEcTORIO VOCABULORTG SENTENTIART—GLOSA INTERLINEALI ARTIS

CoMice—CoOMETARIJS DoNATO GUIDONE ASCENSIO [sic],

Folio (some of the earlier leaves

remargined ), TEXT IN ROMAN LETTER enclosed by commentary, interlinear motes in small &uothir,
title almost wholly occupied by large woodeut of a Theatre intevior during the progress of a Play,
six other large woodcuts, one to eack Comedy, exhibiting the characlers and scenery ; ALSO A SMALLER
WOODCUT TO EVERY ACT ; old oak boards, covered with stamped leather, the back vestored to harmo-
nise, 8 guineas Argent., loannen Griininger, 1400
As graphic representations of fifteenth century theatrical costume, we have nothing better than the pictures Eivcn by
Trechsel in his Lyons edition of Terence, and those issued by Grilninger, whose real name, by the way, was John Rein-
hardt. The last named is, if anything. to be preferred, owing to the large cuts; and, moreover, where in Trechsel's
edition, nothing more than draped columns are ventured as scenery, here, in the ]arght. designs, we have scenery with some

| effort 4t perspective, and in the smaller, not too severely to tax the artist’s skill, the buildings are relegated to the *wings g
| leaving the stage proper to the scroll surmounted characters. The present copy is a good one, specially gifted in margin,

utilized by some critic of the day for his observations. According to the colophon the editor was Joannem Cartum. A
full collation will be found in Hain *15432.

figo THACKERAY (W. M.) The Second Funeral of Napoleon, in three Letters to Miss Smith,

of London ; and the Chronicle of the Drum by Mr. M, A, TiTMARSH, 16mo, 4 fw!l-page woodcuts,
kalf calf, gilt (rubbed ), VERY RARE, 19 guineas Hueh Cunningham, 1841

sotled in places, half calf (soiled ), 8|6

C
A

693 Taylor (Rev. Isaac, of Omgar) Scenes of
British Wealth, in Produce, Manufactures, and
Commerce, for the amusement and instruction of
little tarry-at-home travellers, 1zmo, 1st edn.,
COLOURED map, and &¢ COLOURED PICTURES,
principally Views, original piclorial boards, with
leather book, G/- Harris & Son, 1823
694 Tennyson (Lord) Maup and other
Poems, fcap. 8vo, 1st Edn., ¢/oth, uncut, 8/6
Moxon, 1855
695 Tennyson (Lord) Works, Cabinet Edn.,
10 vols., fcap. Bvo, photographic and empsaved
Portraits, efc., as fromis., orig. red cloth, 8[6
(pub 255) | 1874-5
ly Poems—English [dylls—Locksley Hall— Lucretius
=Idylls of the King—Princess—Maud—Enoch Arden—In
moriam, etc.
. 605 Theatrieal. — Six Plays from BeLL's
ITisH THEATRE, thk. 12mo, Character For-

One of the rarest of all Thackeray's Works ; even when copiss occur for sale in wrappers they are generally cut
down, as is the case with that in the British Muoseum. The last sold at Sotheby's realised £33 105
...... stldom occurs for sale."—JoHNSON.

691 Thackeray (W. M.) Christmas Books, by M. A. Titmarsh, 8vo, illustrations by the Author,

1868

ETE IN THE 24 PARTS a5 origina'ly issued, PERFECTLY CLEAN, witk ALL THE WRAPPERS AND

ﬁTH.&CKERﬂ.Y (W. M.) THE VIRGINIANS, 8vo, 1st Edn., #éllustrations by the Author,
DWERTISEMENTS, in 2 cloth book-shaped boxes, £2 158

1857-58
trait as front. to each, half calf, Autograph of
GEORGE CRUIKSHANK on fitle, T|6 1791-2

697 Theatrical. —The Actor's Budget : con-
sisting of Monologues, Prologues, Fpilogues, and
Tales, Serious and Comic, with Theatrical Anec-
dotes and Comic Songs, cr. 8vo, boards ((shabby ),

- 1820

698 Thomson (Jas.) A Voice from the Nile
and other Poems, with Memoir of the Author by
BERTREAM DOBELL, cr. 8vo, 18t Edn., Port.,
cloth, Preientation from the publishers to WM.
Morris, 18/6 Reeves & Turner, 1884

699 Thomson (Jas.) Vane's Story, Weddah
and Om-el-Bonain, and other Poems, cr. 8vo,
1st Edn., cloth, Presentation from the publishers

fo Wwm, Morkris, 18/6 f6., 1881

The Publizshers by taking the risk of Thomson's first
yolume of Poems, were responsible for his first introedoction
in book form to the public,
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700 THE STUDIO: AN ILLusTRATED MAGAZINE OF FINE AND APPLIED ART: Complete

Set from the Commeneement, April, 1898,
beautiful illusirations (MANY IN COLOURS) by fhe best Artists of the d
wrappers, Titles, Indexes, and § ExTra NuMmpers; perfeetly fres

14 guineas

voted well nigh exclusively to the furtherance of present-day Art, this valuahle periodical holds a position to
at present there 18 no serious rival, The excellence of the earlier

to Sept., 1898, 14 vols., folio, with hundreds of
; in parts as issued ; wiith
and eclean as new,
139{93

which

rts has been well sustained, and how excellent these

early parts were may be guessed by the fancy prices offered by the publishers very shortly after their issue. The extra-

ordinary demand for copies, backed by the high sums offered, far exceeded any such occurrence in a like direction. A

new departure was made in the prérentation of SUPPLEMENTAL AUTO-LITHOGRAPHS, many of them in colours, by Burke
ones, Sik FrEpe. LEIGHTON, WHISTLER, PENNELL, ANNING BELL, AvprEy BrarpsLEy J. Walter West, He
iviere, Norman Garstin, Mortimer Mempes, and others. These are frequently absent, but the above contains fie i

series and also the fre sxiva paris.

A sef is varely seen im entively, the temptation to extract these supplemental p

being so great , the large folding beautifully executed drawing by Aubrey Beardsley of the ** Endry of Joaw of Arc 2

Orieans,” iz especially often absent.

7o1 Tianeo (Appolonia) VITA di, trad. per
Fr. Baldelli con una confutatione overo Apologia
di 'Eus. Cesariense, contra Hierocle, etc., 723 pp.,
and table, ITaLiCc TyPE, thk. p. Bvo, name erased
from title, old calf, mottled edges, 3|6

Fiorensa, L. Torventine, 1549
7oz TINY BOOK. —LoNDON ALMANACK for
the year of Christ 1772, folding plate of the

New Excise OFFICE, engraved throughout, 2%in.
by 1hin., erimson morocco, covered with delicate
gold teoling, A CHARMING EXAMPLE OF CONTEM-
PORARY BOOKEBINDING, 25/- 1772

703 Tiny Book.— Small Rain upon the
Tender Herb, 1iin. by 1in., marome morocco,
extra, g.e., NICE CONDITION, T/6 (1840)

7o4 TOPSELL (E.) HISTORY OF FOUR-FOOTED BEASTS AND SERPENTS : Describ-
ing at large their True and Lively Figures, their several names, conditions, kinds, virtues, ete.,
collected out of the Writings of CoNrAD GESNER, and other authors, 2 vols. in 1, folio, 1st Edn.
(wants title, and 10 other leaves ; several stained, and a few defective), HUNDREDS OF WOOD-
CUTS, MANY FULL-PAGE, OF ANIMALS, INCLUDING THOSE OF LEGEND AND MYTH, old sheep,

3 guineas

London, Printed by Wm. Jaggard, 1607-8

The wonders of Natural History contained in these eleven hundred or so pages, would astound even such students

as come to them

pared for * admirable curiosities " in the ways of a literary naturalist of about 300

cars ago., Though

the date iz just after the period when Shakespeare was nmumutuini‘ technical knowledge, still, it i3 to this book that
15

those desirons of becoming acquainted with the prevalent notions in

day regarding Animals, must refer. Copies are

wery rarely found perfect for much the same reason as makes the old English herbals scarce ; they were printed on flimsy

paper, and their erudition was of use to the multitude.

TRAVEL.

=05 Barker (Lady) Travelling about over Old and New
ound, post Bvo, mad and mumerons iflustrations of
Trcidents or Travel, cloth, B/ 1872

706 Burritt (Elibu) A Walk from London to Land's
End and Back, with Notes by the Way, post 2vo, 15t Edn.,
fage tifustrations, clath, T/6 : : I.Eig

way Cadell (W. A.) A Journey in Carniola, Italy, a
France, t817-18, 2 vols., 8vo, 33 folding and ather Plater of
Fiews, Antiguities, Archilectural Delails, &%, doards,
Scorr-HUXLEY coPY, Witk Asxforraphk of Mrs. ThHos
ScoTT (SIk WaLTER'S Sisfern-Law), 5/ Edin,, 1820

7of Chandler (Dr. Richd.) Travels in Asia Minor ; or
Account of a Tour made at the Expense of Society of

Dilectanti, 4to, mag, call, gpilf, Eden Slare, 3/6
Oxford, 1775

Kich in antiguarian research,

rog Galton (Francis) Vacation Tourists and Notes of
Travel in 18623, Bvo, eloth, PRESENTATION Cory, 4/8 1864
r10 Gregorovius (Ferd.) Wanderings in Corsica ; its

History and Heroes, from the German, by Avex. Mug,
2 vols., cr. Bvo, map, cloth, B/6 Edin., 1855
7r1 Head (Capt. F. B.) Rough Notes taken during
some rapids Journeys across the mpas and among the
Andes, sm. 8vo, 15t Edn., scored caly, pilt, m.e., Morriz
cogy, 4/8 1826
f:t Hope (Jas. A. L.) In Quest of Coolies, post 8vo,
fllustrations, cloth, 3/ 1873
Incidents of Adventure in the South Seas.

13 Osborn (Capt. Sherrard) The Discovery of a North
est Passage by H.M.S., ° /favestigator,’ Capmn. R.

M'Clure, 1850-54, Bvo, map, Presentation from AUTHOR,
1865

with his inscription, cfedk, 3/9

714 Quin (Michael) A Steam Vovage down the Diggube,
with Sketches of Hungary, Wallachi, Servia, and ¥,
2 vols,, post Bvo, plades of Fiews, boards, Scorr-1 BY
COPY. CONTAINING THE AuTHORS PRESENTATION

INSCRIPTION 1o J. C. LOCKHART, Esq., AND THE
AvrocrarH oF SiIR Warrer's SistRR-1N-Law (Mzs,
Tuos. ScotT), 15/- 1835

715 Trial or James CARNEGIE of Finhaven,
before the Court of Justiciary at Edinburgh, 1728,
indicted for the Murder of the E. of Strathmore,
8vo, half calf, 4/6 Edin., 1762

216 Trial of John Stockdale, for Libel on the
House of Commons, tired in the Court of King's
Bench, Dec. gth, 1789, taken in Shorthand by
JoserH GURNEY, 3vo, Aalf calf, 3[- 1790

717 Turner Illustratione. — Wanderings
by the Seine, by LEITCH RITCHIE, 8vo, 20 plafes
of Fiews from Drawings E.-pé]. M. W. TURNER,
Joxed in places, Ralf calf ( shabéy), 3/ 1834

718 [Tyrrell (Sir James)] Bibliotheca Politica :
or an Engniry into the Ancient Constitution of
the English Government ; wherein all the chief

arguments, as well against, as for the late Revo-
lution, are impartially represented and considered,
in thirteen Dialogues, thk. sm. 4to, 1st eollee-
tive edition, separate title to each dizlogue, old
calf (back broken ), 17]6 1694

"* A perfect mine of constitwtional learning, which the
student will be very fortunate if he succeeds in obraining.”
5. Warrewn.

7184 VIRGIL.—Les Georgiques ; trad. nouv.
en vers Francois, par M. DELILLE, 8vo, front, by
Casanova and plates after EISEN 6y DE LONGUEIL,
French mottled calf, gilt, back joimts restoved,
21};’-_ = T Pm:::* lﬂfcua:. 1770

Tin upon a fine thi Wi i
Latin and trEnsln-l.inn on pa:a.l]g??:gﬁ. g
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719 ARNOLD (Matthew) EMPEDOCLES ON | 723 SUCKLING (Sir John) Poewms, Zdifed

ETNA : @ Dramatic Poem, cr. 8vo, 10/6 1896 | &y JOHN GRAY, in the Original Spelling, demy

20 DRAYTON (Michael) THE NiMmpHIDIA | SVO 21/- 1896
aﬂ?n THE MUSES {ELIEIUM. Edited by Jonx | 724 THE ROWLEY POEMS of THOMAS

GRAY, in the original spelling, demy 3veo, 30/-
1806

721 LAFORGUE (Jules) MORALITES LEGEN- |
DAIRES, 2 vols., 8vo, 2 full-page wooicuts, bor- |

CHATTERTON, 2 vols., 8vo, ermamental bordaers
and initial letlers desipned and cut on the wood by
CHARLES RICKETTS, doards, ONLY 210 COPIES

PRINTED, moww searce, b guineas 1898
The original spelling being retained, and, in fact, the

whole of the Poems standing exactly as their anthor gave
them to the world, renders this, one of the most valuable,
and at the same time, handsome productions of this press.
The publishers can no longer supply copies owing to a
recent destructive fire at their printing works, where, among
other publications of the press, the whole remaining stock
' of Chatterton, consisting of 4o copies, was destroyed,

UCIEN PIsSARRO, doards,
RINTED, £3 155 1897

=22 LANDOR (Walter Savage) EPICURU5,|
LeoxTIiON and TERNISSA, er. 8vo, 10/6

220 COFIES ONLY |

725 VOLTAIRE.—CANDIDE ou I'Optimiste ; Préface de FRANCISQUE SARCEY, roy. S8vo,
I0 ETCHINGS and 62 EN-TETES anmd CULS-DE-LAMPE, specially designed FOR THIS EDITION by
ADRIAN MOREAU, the former efched by MORDANT, and (e latter engraved on wood by JULES Hyor ;
EDITION LIMITED TO 50 COPIES SUR VERITARLE PAPIER DE CHINE, witk an INDEPENDENT IMPRES-
SION OF EVERY wooncuT, and the ETCHINGS IN THREE STATES, emclosed in original

portfolio, 2 guineas (pub 200 francs)

726 Views.—Collection of 70 Views afier
BARTLETT, ALLOM, CRESWICK, amd offer emi-
wnent artists, of FOREIGN CATHEDRALS, CONTI-
NENTAL CITiEs, BUILDINGS IN THE LARGER
TOWNS OF THE UNITED STATES, CLOSING WITH
A SERIES OF 12 FRENCH LITHOGRAPHS (with
miagp) OF PLACES OF INTEREST NEAR WATERLOO,
in a gfo volume, half morocco, pill, marbled edpes,

183—, &ec.

727 Virgil. —OrERA, cum integris notis Servii,
Philargyrii, nec non J. PIERII variis lect., et
Comment. DoxaTi, Probl, NANNII, efc., .,
quibus acced. Observationes J. EMMENESSIT cum |
INpice ERYTHRE!, 3 vols,, 8vo, plates, old 124 |
morocco, droad gold-tooled borders and cemirval |
ornaments, gili edges ((backs cracking ), 10/6

Lupd, Bat., 1680

“ The pestT Variogum EpITION. . .. .. The typography,
whid; is extremely bl:autil:u]. and not 1int‘1"—ﬂ_ﬂl‘ to the best
English editions in &vo, iz accompanied with elegant vig-
nettes, and the edition may be considered a very valuable

and commodious one."—DIEoIN. : .
720 Wales.—Wxicut (G. N.) Scenes in

rth Wales, with Historical Illustrations,
ends, and Biographical Notices, cr. 8vo,

engravings of views, kalf calf (rubbed), B/- 1833

730 Waller (Edmund) Works, in verse and

prose, pubiished by Mr. Fenton, 4to, fine forirait

by VERTUE after KNELLER, folding view of |

PENSHURST &y KYP, and other plates, calf, gilt, |

marbled edves, 9[- Tonson, 1729
A gplendid edition.”"—LowNDES.

731 Walpole (Horace) Memoirs of the Reign
of George 1I., edited from the Original MSS5.,
with Preface and Notes by Lorp HoLLAND,
3 vols., 8vo, Portrait, cloth, uncuT, 7/6

Colbarn, 1846

732 Walpole (Horace, £. of Orford) Private
Correspondence (1735 97), now first collected,
4 vols., 8vo, Portrait, boards (cloth broken),
UNCUT, 6/- 1820

Brockett copy £1 75: D. of York's £1 1835,

733 WALTON & COTTON'S Complete
Angler; or,a Contemplative Man’s Recreation.
Being a Discourse on Rivers, Fish Ponds, Fish,
and Fishing, with Notes Biographical and Ex-

Paris, G. Boudet, 1893

planatory and the Lives of the Authors. post 8vo,
15 copperplates chiefly by WALE and NAsH and
70 charming woodcuts (incluaing PORTRAITS),
&y K. Tuomson, W. HucHes, THursTtON, H.
WHITR, efe., beautifully clean uncut copy in orip.
boards, with praper label, 17]6 1839

Copies of this edition {ed. by Prof. J. Rennie) seldom
occur for sale in boards : the last at auction realised ass.

734 WALTON & COTTON'S Complete
Angler; or, Contemplative Man's Recreation,
edited by JoHN MAaJor, thk. roy. 8vo, r2 steel
lates and 74 wood engravings ; Edition de
uxe, OF WHICH ONLY 250 COFPIES WERE
PRINTED, BEING AN EXACT REPRINT OF MAJOR’s
FouRTH (and best) EDITION, with all the illus-
frations on INDIA PAPER, Aaif calf, gilt, top edpe

gtit, otners uncut, 30[- (pub 5 guineas)
Philadeiphia (188—)

735 Walton's and Cotton’s Complete
Angler, edited, with Introduction by RicHARD
LE GALLIENNE, thk. cr. 4ato, §3 full-page and
153 smaller tilustrations, specially designed for this
edriion, by EDMUND H. NEW, buckram, as new,
12/6 (pub 15/- net) 1897

736 Watts-Dunton (Theodore) The Coming
of Love and other Poems, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn.,
cloth, As NEw, 3/6 1898

736a Weckeri (J. J.) de Secretio Libri XVII,
et variis auctoribus collecti, thick post 8vo,
woodculs, wormkole in some fop margins, old
vellum, liltle wormed, mottled edges, 46 Basil, 1750

Containing treatises on Astronomy, Magic, Germs,
Metals, &c.

737 Wellington (Duke of) His Campaigns,
detailing all the Celebrated Battles gained by the
English Armies, from the taking of Seringapatam
to the memorable Victory at Waterloo, falis,
24 fine engravings and equesirian Portrail of the
Duke, by J. DUPLESSI BERTAUX, foards, UNCUT,
17/6 Paris (181-)

738 [WILDE (Oscar)] THE BALLAD oF READ-
ING Gaor, by C. 3. 3., 8vo, 1st Edn., PRINTED
ON HAND-MADE PAPER, A LIMITED ISSUE, cloth,
AUTOGRAFPH OF THE AUTHOR IN-
SERTED, 21/- 1898
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730 WATER-COLOUR DRAWINGS. —CoLLEcTION OF 19 ORIGINAL DRAWINGS IN WATER-
coLOUR executed after the manner of ROWLANDSON, #n glo Scrup Book of Drawing paper, bound in

diamond calf, pilt eages, £1 175 6d

(181—)

A characteristic Portrait of a man seated in a chair, opens the series, famwes Rﬂ&ﬁ-ﬁumsﬂfﬂmuﬁ#n; written above.

This is followed by a gips
chievous pranks of a }rﬁul]}‘;

encampment scene, and four men drinking. : : . i
who is guilty of tossing his elders about in the most merciless fashion, varied now and again

Then the remainder are devoted to the mis-

with the boy as reciptent of very practical, if somewhat vuigar reproofs. Could facial expression alone ever rank as good
art, these drawings would be amongst the best ; but, unfortunately, the action, in most instances, so stunts the effect of
life, as to convert the body into an awkward appendage of the head.

740 WATERHOUSE (Edward) An Humble Apologie for Learning and Learned Men, sm. 8vo,

1st Edn., o/d sheep, GoOD sOUND cOPY, 9f-

1653

741 WATERLOO.—HisTory OoF THE CAMPAIGN, compiled from official Documents and other
Authentic Sources ; roy. folio, 5 COLOURED ViEws oF LE QUATRE Bras, La BELLE ALLIANC
HoucoumoNT, La HAYE SAINTE and ether principal scenes of action ; also corvect Military Pl
and @ MAGNIFICENT FOLDING COLOURED VIEW OF THE GREAT BATTLE FROM MOUNT 5T. JEAN,
Portraits of Statesmen, Genervals, etc.; 8 Original Water-Colour Drawings (eack about Sin. by

10kin. ), inserted, haif morocco, 9 guineas

1816

The drawings were executed, according to an accompanying statement, by John Clark, landscape painter, who, from

hiz having made sketches on the field directly after the Buattle, was sometimes known az ** Waterloo Clark.”

They com-

ise views of GuENT, GENAPPE, QUATRE Bras, HovsoumosT, La Coste, La Haig Saint, THE OssExvATORY, and
It. 8T. Jeanw. Their topographical interest is increased by the written descriptions, by the artist, on the back of five
out of their number ; and 5o close did he come upon the heels of the event, that certain of his remarks might be desmed

of histerical importance :

UNIGWE ITems.

for instance, his conversation with the landlord of & certain inn at which Napoleon was a
visitor, and later a dependant on this same landlord for his safe transit across country.  Altogether, the
additional distinction on any collection in reference to the campaign, no matter how gifted it might alre

would confer
y be as regards

742 WATER-MARKS, MASONS' MARKS, and COLLECTORS’ MARKS, A COLLECTION OF
OVER 100, TRACED OR DRAWN BY WM. BELL-SCOTT (¢he WATER-MARKS ¢raced from early Prints
by SCOTT in his own portfelios ), mounted on imperial 4to sheets, A MOST INTERESTING COLLECTION,

3 guineas

W. B. Scott, 1867

743 WILTS.—THACKER (Robt.) ELEVeN Views oF LorD COLERAINE'S TRIANGULAR SEAT

AT LONGFORD, NEW SARUM, roy. folio, 2 EXTRA PLATES INSERTED :

Fiews of Longford, the Seat

of the Earlof Radnor, fogether 13 plates, engraved by N. YATES, ]. COLLINS, el., kalf calf, FINE

cory, RARE, B guineas

Circa 1720

The only copy recorded by Lowndes is Bindley's which realised 15 guinens.

Presentation Copy from Wordsworth.
=44 WORDSWORTH (Wm.) Poetical Works, 6 vols.. 18mo, eriginal crimson cloth, gilt edees,
PRESENTATION FROM THE POET, WITH HIS AUTOGRAPH INSCRIPTION ON FLY-

LEAF, £4 1bs

Moxon, 1849

¥ Hannah Cookson, from her affectionate Friend, Wm. Wordsworth, Rydal Mount, 1th Jan., 1850."

745 [Wilde (Oscar)] The Ballad of Reading
Gaol, fourth edition, cloth, As NEW, 4/6 Ib.

One of the most powerful poems 10 the English language,
detailing the horror of capital punishment through every
psychological turn, as cne only could who had lived amidst
the scene, and he a brilliant literary genius.

746 Wither (Geo.) FAIRE VIRTVE, the Mis-
tress of Philarete (with ** A Miscellany of EpI-
GRAMS, SoNNETS, Errrarus, and such other
verses as were found written with the Poem
aforegoing '), sm. 8vo, wants preliminary matter
including title, some margins soiled, cloth, 46

1622—r. p 1818

The reprint ed. by Sir Egerton Brydees, most of the
copies of which were destroyed by fire. ™ A poem full of
beauties and passages of pre-eminent merit."'—LowxDES.

BOOKS PRICED

=51 Burns (Robi.) Poetical Works, including the Pieces
published in his correspondence, with his songs and frag-
ments, to which 15 prefixed a Sketch of his Life, 3 vols.,
:sma.énﬂ., Ralf calf (vubbed), 2/6 1804

=2 GClodd (Edward) Myths and Direams, cr. 8vo, clodh,
2/6 {pub 5/-) 1R85

A presembation of the evidences which myihs and dreams
supply as fo primilive mans's inierprefation of his oon
natwre and of the extfernal wordd.

753 Clodd (Edward) The Story of Creation, a plain

nn}cnunr. of Evolution, cr. 8vo, flfustrations, cloth, 2/- (pub
5%, 1858
2c4 Davon, Legends of, 16mo, efoth, 2/8 1548

755 Dumas (A.) Les Trois Mousquetaires, 3 vols. in g,
ramo, falf call, 2/6 1844
756 Follk Lore. —Cox (G. W,) Tales of Thebes and
Argos, fcap. Bvo, clodh, 2/8 1By

=47 Woodeuts.—DonsLEy (R.) Select Fables
of Esop and other Fabulists, sm. 8vo, sumerons
wooirwls, soiled and front. mounted, half russia
(raebbed ), 3= Gainsborough, 1813

749 Yorks.—HIsTOrRY AND ANTIQUITIES OF
ScarporouGH, by THos. HINDERWELL, with
Memoir of the Author, er. 8vo, Portraif, folding
plan, views, etc., boavds, UNCUT, 4/6 ‘

Searbora’,
| 750 Yorks.—THE SCARBOROUGH GUIDE, to
| which is prefixed a descriptive route through Hull

and Beverley, with occasional remarks, anecdotes,
| and characters, 8vo, Aalf sheep, 416  Hull, 1706

2/6 AND LESS.

77 Medical.—Wallace (J. Roberison) The Constitution
of Man, * Man in Health,” ' Man in Disease,” post 8vo,
cloth, as new, 2/B (pub g55) 1

758 Oxford Movement, Secret History of, by Walter
Walsh, Bvo, cioth, as new, 2/ (pub 3/6 med) 1808

756 Prince Pertlnax, a Fairy Tale, by Mrs, George
Huooper, oblong :’;}' 4lo, fifustraiions in sepia by Margaret
L. Hooper and Margery May, boards (froken), B]-

Leadenhall Press (186—)

760 Shakespeare.—Scenes from Shakespeare for the
Young : Prefuce by L. Blanchard, ed. by Charles Alias,
oblong folio, 15 pare illustrations in colowrs by Hevbert
Sidney, cloth, elegant, piit edyes, 2(8 188z

The tlinsirations asseciafe the prciwresgue cosfuwmes of
the severvadcharacters with the siviciest historical accuracy,

=261 Susse¥.—Excursions in Susesx, 1zmo, Hap and

5o plates, boards, 216 ‘1823

Printed for JamEs and Maxy Lee TrEGAsKIs, E}n:i Ebiiﬁ:!lm:l by them at their House at the Sign of the
U Caxton Head,” 232, High Holborn, in the Parish of St Giles-in-the-Fialds, Londen.



BOOKS WANTED
oo M1 TREGASKIS

The following are wanted. All offers will be carefully considered provided
. the PRICES are named :

Watts (Isaac) Spiritual Hymns and Songs, : Muir. —Life of Mahomet, 4 vols.

1st and 2nd Edns. ' MeMurdo.—History of Portugal.
Gerarde's Herbal, 1636, or 1592. Pater (Walter) Marius the Epicurean, 2 vols.,
Blair. —Cyclopedia of Australasia. ist Edn,
Biggar —Canada. I Palliser (Mrs.) History of Lace.
Berry.—Pedigrees of Berks., Bucks., and Surrey | Parker.—Archzology of Rome, Parts 3, 13, 14.
Cicero, by Bayter and Kayser. Tauchnitz, 11 vols. | Porter.—Knights of Malta.

| Scott (Gilbert) Lectures on Medizval Architec-
ture, 2 vols., 1370,

Ashmole.—Antiquities of Berks, 3 vols., 1723.
Robinson.—Castles of Herefordshire, 1870.

Robinson. —Mansions of Herefordshire, 1873, !Sﬂhnular.—Histm}r of United States, 1882,
Harleian Society Visitations. — Berks., 4 YO'®

Hampshire. Shakespeare.—Dallastype Facsimile of first
Folio.

Jokai.—The Jew Boy.
! Browne (Sir T.) Religio Medici, 1642, 1648, Verneuil.—Iict. des Symboles et Emblémes.
f 1736, 1738, 1844, 1845 (Pickering) ; any | Zoeehl.—Views of Florence, 1700 (?)
translations. | Kelmseott.—Savonorala Epistola.

Browne (Sir T.) Letter to a Friend, 1690, 1821, | Yon Sybel.—Founding of German
1822, trans. by Perril and Bradford.

Browne (Sir T.) Christian Morals, 1761, 1765.  Any ORIGINAL EDITIONS of Works

Empire,

B_Fl'um—Cursﬂ of Minerva, 1812, 15t Edn. by old English Physicians: Francis
Byron.—The Waltz, 1813, 1st 8vo Edn. GLISSON, SYDENHAM, THOS. LINACRE,
'n'_ﬂe[’p’”' 1E15, 1t Edn. Wi, HARVEY, ete.

ﬂﬂ.ﬁﬂguﬂﬂ&.—ﬂ {:ﬂltegiﬂ.ﬂl]: 1523, FCIIHI.'.I.. I WI'lit.l]B]" f]- D.]’rhﬂ United Stﬂ.t'ﬁs-.

Gould. —Birds of Europe.

Gould.—Birds of Australia.

Havard.—Dead Cities of the Zuyder Zee.

Hale (G. W.) Police and Prison Cyclopadia.

Hosack.—Mary and her Accusers, 2 vols., 1881,

Irving.—Life of George Washington, roy. 8vo,
27 plates.

Morant. —Essex, 1768, 2 vols,

Edn.
The Germ, Complete, or odd nos.

' The Dial :
' Yule and Burnell.—Hobson-Jobson, 1886.
| WENTWORTH (PavuL) THe MISCELLANIE, OR

MNos. I, 2,3

A REGISTRIE AND METHODICAL DIRECTORIE
or OrizoNs, 1615, IMPERFECT MIGHT DO.

Cunningham (Allan) Cabinet Gallery of Pic-
tures, 1836, 2 vaols,

| Meredith (George) Poems ; Parker, 5.D.
Miller (Dr. W. A.) Elements of Chemistry, last |

Pachecho.—Arte de la Pintura, Madrid, 1866,

2 vols.

' Palomino.—Le Museo Pictorico, Madrid, 1795



WILLIAM PENN OF PENNSYLVANIA.

PULPVE

AND

PULPIT CLOTH, @
]

ANCESTRAL FEW.

OF THE

PENN FAMILY.

Removed from

PENN CHURCH, BUCKS,

TO THE

“CAXglON HEAD,” LONDON, W.C.

§-page Descriptive and Iilustraled Calalogue now ready. Price One Shilling.

“QRaxton Pead” Catalogue of a Collection

1302 WOleS OF ART: g}

COMPRISING

Drawings in Water-Colours, Crayons, gnd Pen-and-Ink,
OIL PAINTINGS,

ENGRAVINGS, ETCHINGS, CARICATURES, PORTRAITS,

AND

Studies and Drawings by the OId (Dasters.

NMow ready. 40 pages, post free,

L]



